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Declaration Of Conformity
The EU Declaration of conformity is available by scanning the QR code
or visiting - www.sar-products.com/eu-doc/

Certificate Of Conformity

Waist Belt

We certify that the Harrier Sit Harness conforms to EN813:2008 & EN358:1999 2

and is rated to 150kg. Y " M

Other components used with this product must conform to the relevant EN standards. - w. =
g ke ©
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Signature For SAR Products Ltd 2z

Specialist Access & Rescue Products Ltd.
Sarena House, Vulcan Street, Oldham, OL1 4LQ
T:+44(0) 161 621 0309 E: sales@sar-products.com W:www.sar-products.com



Harrier Sit Harness

Harrier sit harness conform to EN813:2008 & EN358:1999
Conform to EN361 when used with any of our chest harness range & link sling.

Important:
Please read, study and understand these instructions before use. THE MATERIALS USED
INTHIS PRODUCT ARE HIGH SPEC POLYESTERS.

Use:

These harnesses have been designed for your protection and therefore are (PPE)
personal protective equipment. They are sit harnesses for climbing, mountaineering,
rescue, intervention and technical access (in normal climatic conditions). They are
suitable for many other applications but please check with the manufacturer first. Use
only as instructed and with compatible items of equipment. These should conform to
the relevant European standards or those your country follows. Check that the safe
function of any one component within a system will not interfere with the safe function
of another. Twists in the webbing and buckles fastened incorrectly can cause problems,
weakness, serious injury or death. Neatness is strength. Users should be trained,
competent or under the supervision of such a person. Before use in a safe environment,
move around and hang in the harness from the tie-in points to verify that the harness is
comfortable and properly adjusted.

The user should satisfy their self that they do not suffer from any medical condition
which could affect there own safety whilst using this equipment normally and in a
rescue. A rescue plan should be in place before using this equipment.

Note: The information in this guide meets the requirements of the PPE EU Regulations
2016/425. Itis not comprehensive and cannot be substituted for the correct training.
Which can be provided if required. If in any doubt please don't hesitate to contact us.

Safety:

The safety provided by these harnesses depends on their strength and skill of the user.
The strength will be reduced through age, wear and tear, abrasion, cuts, high impact
loads, tight/sharp edges, knots, some chemicals (e.g. alkalis, etc.), UV or failure to store
and maintain as recommended. This list is not exhaustive. The harnesses have a high
strength rating and will help against the above however, there are exceptions, which
include chemical attack or very high temperatures, wet and icy conditions make
harness straps are more difficult to adjust. Do not alter the product in any way. Any
harness subjected to a minor fall should be examined and discarded if there is any sign
of defect or any doubts about its safety. This harness is not suitable for fall arrest
purposes. Users must be medically fit for activities at height.

WARNING: inert suspension in a harness can result in serious injury or death.

Lifespan:

This is difficult to estimate but we advise as follows:

Do not use more than ten years after the date of manufacture. Assuming you have used
the correct storage. The working life can vary between a single use in extreme
circumstances (e.g. highly chemical environment, serious fall) to the maximum of ten
years, depending on how the product is used. The working life will be reduced through
age, general wear and tear, abrasion, cuts, damage to component parts, inappropriate
ancillary equipment, high impact load, prolonged exposure to UV light including
sunlight, elevated temperature (50°C max) exposure to some chemicals (e.g. alkalis, etc.)
or failure to store and maintain as recommended. This list is not exhaustive.

Inspection:

Before each use visually inspect to ensure the product is in serviceable condition and

operates correctly. An examination should be carried out at least every 6 months by a

competent person authorised by the manufacturer. These inspections should be

recorded paying particular attention to areas of potentially high wear such as
attachment points, buckles, connectors and sewn joints.

Inspect as follows:

Textiles: Check for cuts, tears, and abrasions, damage due to deterioration,
contact with heat, alkalis or other corrosives.

Sewing: Check for broken, cut or worn threads.

Metals:  Check for cracks, distortion, corrosion, wear by abrasion, burrs, worn or loose
rivets or screws, discolouration caused by extreme heat (greater than 100° C)
broken springs, frays or cuts, seizure of moving parts, broken or missing
components.

Immediately withdraw from service any items showing defects. The user’s life depends

on it. All repair work should be carried out by the manufacturer or with their

authorisation.

Anchorage & Fall Distance:

Anchor points should always be strong enough to hold the user particularly in the
event of a fall. They should be at least 15kN. A webbing lanyard or rope should be
effectively sleeved to protect against damage if structural members with sharp edges
cannot be avoided as anchorage points. Anchor points,wherever possible, should be
above the user to limit any fall to less than the length of the safety line or lanyard.
Distance of a possible fall should be considered so as to keep clear of contact with
ground or other objects below the work place. Check all user manuals of all ancillary
equipment used.

Maintenance:
Always keep the product clean and dry. Any excess moisture should be removed with
a clean cloth and then allowed to dry naturally in a warm room away from direct heat.

Cleaning:

Rinse in clean cold water. If still soiled wash in clean warm water (max. 40°C) with pure
soap or a mild detergent (within pH range of 5.5 to 8.5) You can use a washing
machine but first place the product in a suitable bag to protect against mechanical
damage. Rinse properly in clean cold water, dry in a well aired area. NOT IN DIRECT
SUNLIGHT OR WITH HEATERS.

Chemicals:

Avoid contact with any chemicals which could affect the performance of the product.
If contact occurs or is suspected then discard the product immediately. If used in a
marine environment thoroughly rinse in clean cold water and dry after each use.

Storage:

After cleaning, store unpacked in a cool, dry, dark place away from excessive heat
sources or other possible causes of damage. Do not store wet. If a long shelf life is
required it is advisable to store in a moisture proof package (e.g. polythene bag).

Warning:

Climbing or Working at height is hazardous. It is the user’s responsibility to ensure
understanding of the correct and safe use of this equipment, to use it only for the
purposes for which it is designed and to practise all proper safety procedures.

Meanings Of Markings:

- The name, trademark or any other means of identification provided by the
manufacturer or supplier.

- The batch or serial number

- The year of manufacture

- CE... EC logo followed by the number of the notified body

- EN... European standard attributed to this PPE

- Product description and/or reference

- Evaluation of capacity in Kg

- Size

Strengths quoted are when the product is tested new and are in accordance with the
manufacturer’s test methods or to the appropriate standard. Any weights and
measurements are approximate.

Nothing in this document affects the consumer’s statutory rights.

Notified Body:
SGS FIMKO OY, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland.
Notified Body No: 0598

Specifications - Harrier 2 & 4 Models:

- Double front attachment. Belay loop - 30kN and Alloy Dee - 25kN
- Harrier 4 only: 2 x Side fold back Alloy Dee's

- Fully adjustable Waist and Legs

- Well-established, easy interlocking buckling system

- Laminated, high quality, sandwiched closed cell foam padding
- Shaped waist and leg pads for extra comfort

- High quality polyester webbing

- Reinforced, catch free gear loops

- Working Load Limit: 150kg

- Standard Waist Size: 74cm to 114cm

- Standard Leg/Thigh Size: 42cm to 70cm

Standard Harness

- Weight Approx.: Harrier 2 = 1.1kg
Harrier 4 = 1.2kg

QC Harness

- Weight Approx.: Harrier 2 = 1.1kg

Harrier 4 = 1.3kg
Full QC Harness
- Weight Approx.: Harrier 2 = 1.2kg

Harrier 4 = 1.3kg

Fitting Instructions:

Note: the following instructions are to fit the harness as it was designed so that
chemicals or mud etc. would not soil it from your footwear. However you can still fit the
harness as a step in type without disconnecting the waist and leg buckles by stepping
into the harness and adjusting the buckles.

Harrier 2 & 4 Std Buckles:

1. Open the harness out and check there are no twists and it is following the lines of its
design.

2. Place around waist and hold in position on waist using your inner arms/elbows. Bend
forward and pull belay loop and dee ring up through your legs using your right hand
still holding waist in position. Fig. 1 & 2.

3.Take hold and fit one of the two front waist adjuster buckles, then repeat with the
other buckle. Centralise pad, belay loop and dee ring and adjust to fit comfortably Figs.
3 &4. Fit waist buckle as shown in Figs. A-B & C-D

4. Fit each leg firmly around upper thigh and lock. Fig. 5, A-B & C-D
5.0nce the harness is fitted check all is correct and there are no twists, all buckles are

locked correct and secured back through elastic tidies. Figs. 6

IMPORTANT:
Ask a partner to do a BUDDY check on your harness, equipment and set systems prior
to use

Chest Harness Fitting:
Below shows the threading up of the harrier chest harness.

Fig. 1

Fig. 3 Fig. 4

Fig. 6



Product Record

This documentation should be issued with, and kept for, each item or system. Please see
the product label for the details required below. Consult this guide for advice on
inspection, maintenance, lifespan, etc.

Owner / User's Name:

Date of Manufacture: Date of Purchase:

Date of First Used: Product Serial No.:

Inspection & Maintenance Record

Name & Signature | Next Inspection

Date & Time | Type of Inspection & Comments of Inspector Due

Declaration Of Conformity
The EU Declaration of conformity is available by scanning the QR code or
visiting - www.sar-products.com/eu-doc/

Certificate Of Conformity

We certify that the Spec Chest Harness & Spec Ascent Chest Harness, Conform to
EN361 2002 & EN12277:2015-D, only when used with any SAR Spec Sit Harness Model.
Other components used with this product must conform to the relevant EN standards.

For SAR Products Ltd

Specialist Access & Rescue Products Ltd.
Sarena House, Vulcan Street, Oldham, OL1 4LQ
+44(0) 161 621 0309 | sales@sar-products.com | www.sar-products.com

User Guide
Spec Chest & Spec Ascent
saasseeesssresne (CNest Harness

Conforms to:
EN361:2002 & EN12277:2015-D

C EOS 98 sar-products.com

+44(0) 161 621 0309
’ sales@sar-products.com

Serial No.:




Spec Chest & Spec Ascent Chest Harnesses

Conform to EN361:2002 & EN12277:2015 Type D, when used with any
SAR Spec sit harness model.

Important:
Please read, study and understand these instructions before use. The
materials used in this product are high spec polyesters.

Use:

These chest harnesses have been designed for your protection and
therefore are (PPE) personal protective equipment. The Chest harness
and sling are used for climbing, mountaineering, rescue, intervention
and technical access (in normal climatic conditions). They are suitable
for many other applications but please check with the manufacturer
first. Use only as instructed and with compatible items of equipment.
These should conform to the relevant European standards or those your
country follows. Check that the safe function of any one component
within a system will not interfere with the safe function of another.
Twists in the webbing and buckles fastened incorrectly can cause
problems, weakness, serious injury or death. Neatness is strength.
Users should be trained, competent or under the supervision of such a
person. Before use, consideration should be given as to how any rescue
could be safely and efficiently carried out. Before use in a safe
environment, move around and hang in the harness from the tie-in
points to verify that the harness is comfortable and properly adjusted.
There is a serious risk of injury to the user when using a type D harness
without a type C harness.

Note: The information in this guide meets the requirements of the PPE
EU Regulations 2016/425. It is not comprehensive and cannot be
substituted for the correct training, which can be provided if required. If
in any doubt please don't hesitate to contact us.

Safety:

The safety provided by these harnesses depends on their strength and
skill of the user. The strength will be reduced through age, wear and
tear, abrasion, cuts, high impact loads, tight/sharp edges, knots, some
chemicals (e.g. alkalis, etc.), UV or failure to store and maintain as
recommended. This list is not exhaustive. The SAR harnesses have a
high strength rating and will help against the above however, there are
exceptions, which include, wet and icy conditions making harness
straps more difficult to adjust. Do not alter the product in any way. Any
harness subjected to a minor fall should be examined and discarded if
there is any sign of defect or any doubts about its safety. Regularly
check all fastening/adjustment elements during use.

Lifespan:

This is difficult to estimate but we advise as follows: Do not use more
than ten years after the date of manufacture, assuming you have used it
correctly and stored it correctly. The working life can vary between a
single use in extreme circumstances (e.g. highly chemical environment,
serious fall) to the maximum of ten years, depending on how the
product is used. The working life will be reduced through age, general
wear and tear, abrasion, cuts, damage to component parts,
inappropriate ancillary equipment, high impact load, prolonged
exposure to UV light including sunlight, elevated temperature (50°C
max) exposure to some chemicals (e.g. alkalis, etc.) or failure to store
and maintain as recommended. This list is not exhaustive.

Inspection

Before each use visually inspect to ensure the product is in serviceable
condition and operates correctly. An examination should be carried out
at least every 6 months by a competent person or organisation
authorised by the manufacturer. These inspections should be recorded
paying particular attention to areas of potentially high wear such as
attachment points, buckles, connectors and sewn joints. Inspect as
follows:
Textiles: Check for cuts, tears, and abrasions, damage due to
deterioration, contact with heat, alkalis or other corrosives

.Sewing: Check for broken, cut or worn threads.

Metals: Check for cracks, distortion, corrosion, wear by abrasion,
burrs, worn or loose rivets or screws, discolouration
caused by extreme heat (greater than 100°C) broken
springs, frays or cuts, seizure of moving parts, broken or
missing components.

Immediately withdraw from service any items showing defects. The
user’s life depends on it. All repair work should be carried out by the
manufacturer or with their authorisation.

Anchorage:

Anchor points should always be strong enough to hold the user
particularly in the event of a fall. They should be at least 15kN. A
webbing lanyard or rope should be effectively sleeved to protect
against damage if structural members with sharp edges cannot be
avoided as anchorage points. Anchor points, wherever possible, should
be above the user to limit any fall to less than the length of the safety
line or lanyard.

Distance of a possible fall should be considered so as to keep clear of
contact with ground or other objects below the work place. Check all
user manuals of ancillary equipment.

Maintenance:

Always keep the product clean and dry. Any excess moisture should be
removed with a clean cloth and then allowed to dry naturally in a warm
room away from direct heat.

Cleaning:

Rinse in clean cold water. If still soiled wash in clean warm water
(max.40°C) with pure soap or a mild detergent (within pH range of 5.5
to 8.5) You can use a washing machine but first place the productin a
suitable bag to protect against mechanical damage. Rinse properly in
clean cold water. Dry in a well aired area. NOT IN DIRECT SUNLIGHT OR
WITH HEATERS.

Chemicals:

Avoid contact with any chemicals which could affect the performance
of the product. If contact occurs or is suspected then discard the
product immediately. If used in a marine environment thoroughly rinse
in clean cold water and dry after each use.

Storage/Transportation:

After cleaning, store unpacked in a cool, dry, dark place away from
excessive heat sources or other possible causes of damage. Do not store
wet. If a long shelf life is required it is advisable to store in a moisture
proof package (e.g. polythene bag). The product should be kept safe
and free from damage during transportation to allow adequate
protection of the product.

Warning:

Climbing or working at height is hazardous. It is the user’s responsibility
to ensure understanding of the correct and safe use of this equipment,
to use it only for the purposes for which it is designed and to practise all
proper safety procedures.

Meanings Of Markings:

- The name, trademark or any other means of identification provided by
the manufacturer or supplier

«The batch or serial number

«The year of manufacture

- CE...EC logo followed by the number of the notified body

« EN... European standard attributed to this PPE

« Product description and/or reference

« Evaluation of capacity in kN

(A) = EN361 Fall Arrest Connection Point.

Strengths quoted are when the product is tested new and are in
accordance with the manufacturer’s test methods or to the appropriate
standard. Any weights and measurements are approximate.

Nothing in this document affects the consumer’s statutory rights.
Notified body: SGS FIMKO OY, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland.
Notified Body No: 0598

Fitting

1. Take the back webbing strap of the chest harness and thread
through the 2 bar buckle on the back sit harness ensure that the
webbing is not twisted as in Fig1.

Fitting

1. Once fitted to the back of the sit harness pull the chest harness
over the top of your head as in Fig 5.

2.Thread the webbing through the elastic webbing tidy as in Fig 2. 2. If fitted with a karabiner open the Karabiner and thread through
the back of the dee webbing as in Fig 6.

3.Thread the webbing through the 3 bar slide block on the back of
the chest harness ensure that the webbing goes through the back of
the top bar over the middle moving bar and back through the
bottom slot as in Fig 3 A. Pull the webbing down through the buckle
asin Fig 3.

3. If fitted with a chest croll thread the delta maillon through the back
of the dee webbing as in Fig 7.

4. Adjust the webbing to the right height and then thread the
webbing back through the webbing retainer as in Fig 4.

Ensure you regularly check fastening and or adjustment elements
during use.

Fig. 1

Fall Arrest Point
EN361:2002,
EN12277:2015-D

Adjuster Buckle.

Fall Arrest Point
EN361:2002,
EN12277:2015-D

Attachment Point
for connecting to the
Spec Sit Harnesses
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SAR Harrier

Brukerveiledning
SAR Harrier

Sittesele
EN 813, EN 358* EN 361*

*Godkjent ihht EN 361 i kombinasjon med SAR brystseler. Noen modeller har ikke sidefester
(EN 358).

Dokumentnr: TEC-GL-004-029-NOR-5
Dato: 09.08.2023
Antall sider: 12
©AAK Safety AS

Denne brukerveiledningen er utarbeidet av AAK Safety AS. Det er ikke tillatt & gjengi, kopiere eller bruke noe av
stoffet uten skriftlig tillatelse. Tillatelse md alltid innhentes p& forndnd.

For din egen sikkerhet og for & f& maksimalt utbytte av utstyret, er det A(
viktig at du far bruk leser og forstar brukerveiledningen fullt ut! -

AAK Safety
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ADVARSEL

Informasjonen som gis i denne
brukerveiledningen er ikke utfyl-
lende. Den kan ikke erstatte ngd-
vendig instruksjon utfgrt av kyndig
personell.

Arbeid i hgyden er potensielt far-
lig. Konsekvensen av feilbruk, feil
utstyr eller dérlig vedlikehold kan
fgre til alvorlige skader eller dgd.

Arbeidsgiver skal sgrge for ngd-
vendig opplcering i bruk av dette
utstyret og ha et system for kon-
troll og vedlikehold. Brukeren selv
har likevel deft stgrste ansvaret
giennom & bruke utstyret slik det
er filtenkt, oppbevare det fors-
varlig og giennomfgre jevnlig in-
speksjon og vedlikehold. Brukeren
ma ha fysiske og medisinske forut-
setninger for & jobbe i hgyden.

Produsent eller leverandgr av
utstyret er ikke ansvarlig for ska-
der eller ulykker som fglge av feil-
bruk eller svikt i kontrollen av ut-
styret,

Er du i tvii om bruken av dette

utstyret etter & ha lest denne bru-
kerveiledningen, s& ta kontakt
med AAK Safety eller ncermeste
fornandler.

SAR Harrier
Brukerveiledning

1 Takk for ditt valg av utstyr fra Aak Safety AS

Vi vil i denne brukerveiledningen gi instruksjon i riktig bruk og gi praktiske
tips som gjgr at brukere kan f& fullt utbytte av utstyret. Bruker-veiledningen
er utarbeidet i samsvar med PVU-forordningen (EU) 2016/425 og de rele-
vante standarder. Vi anbefaler at bédde du som bruker og eventuell ar-
beidsgiver leser ngye giennom denne bruker-veiledningen slik af du opp-
ndr optimal sikkerhet.

2 SAR Harrier sittesele

SAR Harrier sitteseler er godkjent i henhold fil EN813. Harrier 3 sittesele har i
tillegg sidefester i henhold til EN358. Disse selene er i henhold til EN361 nér
de brukes sammen med SAR brystseler (eksempel bilde under).

Disse selene er designet for din sikkerhet og er séledes et personlig verne-
utstyr (PVU). De er seler for industriklatring, fiellklatring, redning og filkomst-
teknikk. Selene kan brukes til andre ting, men ta kontakt med produsent
farst. Bruk bare som anvist og sammen med kompatibelt utstyr. Vridninger
i vebbing og spenner som er fester feil kan forérsake problemer, svakhe-
ter, alvorlig skade og dgd.




3 Bruk av utstyret

3.1 Generelle rad for bruk av fallsikringsutstyr

Fallsikringsutstyr skal kun brukes av personer som har giennomfgrt relevant
opplcering og vet hvordan utstyret skal brukes p& en sikker méte - eventu-
elt at man er under opplcering og under direkte oppsyn av kvalifiserte
instruktgrer.

Festepunkt bgr téle 15 kN og veere en solid del av en boerende konstruk-
sjon. Alternativt kan forankringer godkjent i henhold fil NS-EN 795 benyttes.
Det er viktig & ikke bruke festepunkter med skarpe kanter da dette vil re-
dusere styrken p& bdde tau, slynger og karabiner vesentlig. Dersom dette
likevel blir gjort, mé& det brukes ekstra polstring slik at fallsikringsutstyret ikke
blir skadet ved et fall. Voer sikker p& at forankringen er sterk nok til & ta
opp et eventuelt fall. Voer ogsé n@ye med & vurdere i hvilken retning be-
lastningen vil komme ved et eventuelt fall.

Ved arbeid i hgyden mé& man alltid vurdere hvordan en redning skal
giennomfgres dersom noe skulle skje underveis. Det kan vecere livsfarlig &
bli hengende bevisstlgs i en sele. Derfor bgr man heller ikke jobbe alene
med fallsikringsutstyr.

Husk & ha ftilstrekkelig fri hgyde under deg til & ta opp et eventuelt fall
uten & falle i en struktur eller i bakken. Dette er svaert viktig.
Lengden pd& fallet vil vaere lik summen av fglgende:

o lengden pd tilkoblingslinen pluss hayden fra innkoblingspunktet pd&
selen og fil tilkoblingspunktet pé& konstruksjonen.

o strekk i line / sele

o glidning pd& brems / forlengelse av falldemper

For & f& et kortest mulig fall mé& man alltid ha s& hayt festepunkt og s&
stramme liner som mulig.

Det ligger i navnet af personlig verneutstyr er et sikkerhetsutstyr som den
enkelte selv har ansvaret for. Bytting av utstyr eller 1&n av utstyr fil/fra
andre bgr helst ikke forekomme. Du har ikke kontroll pd hvilke pdkjenning-
er utstyret kan ha blitt pafgrt nér andre har benyttet det.

Skulle likevel bytting/Iéning av personlig verneutstyr voere ngdvendig, s&
sgrg for at det foretas en kontroll umiddelbart etter bruk og at eventuelle
scerskilte forhold ved utstyret anmerkes. Kontrollen av utstyret fgr bruk blir
ogsd desto viktigere.

Eventuelle sparsmdl om utstyret eller om fallsikring generelt kan rettes til
AAK Safety AS.

AN

AAK Safety

Oppfangingssystem

(f.eks. fangline, fallblokk, wiresys-
tfem og skinnesystem) skal alltid
kobles fil et hgyt innkoblingspunkt
pd& selen for at brukeren skal
henge i en oppreist stilling etter et
fall. Tillatte innkoblingspunkt er
merket med "A’.
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AAK Safety

3.2 Kontroll fgr bruk - generelt

Brukeren bgr alltid giennomfgre en visuell inspeksijon av utstyret fgr det
taes i bruk. Dersom noen deler av utstyret har merker etter slitasje eller har
fatt skader slik at man er i tvil om utstyret er sikkert, bgr det umiddeloart
tas ut av bruk og enfen kasseres eller kontrolleres av en kompetent person
(se 4.7). Vi anbefaler ogsé en kameratsjekk for & f& en ekstra kontroll pd
at alt er i orden. Utstyret bgr dessuten funksjonstestes fgr det belastes i en
jobbsituasjon. Det er ditt eget liv som er avhengig av at utstyret fungerer;
ta deg derfor tid fil en slik kontroll f@gr hver bruk.

3.3 Spesifikasjoner Harrier 2
o EN813 sittesele;

o Farger: gré og svart med rgde detaljer;

o Dobbelt frontfeste, bade senterlgkke (30kN) og ring (25kN);
o Cobra hurtigspenner pd 1arigkkene;

o Standard spenne-i-spenne lukking pd beltet;
o Fullt justérbare midje- og larstropper;

o To reguleringer i midjen;

o Polstring av ekstra hgy kvalitet;

o Haykvalitet polyester webbing;

o Fire forsterkede utstyrshemper;

o WLL: 150kg;

o 1 midjestgrrelse: Min.74cm, max.114cm;

o Larstarrelse:Min.42cm, Max.70cm.

3.3 Spesifikasjoner Harrier 3
o EN813 sittesele med EN358 sidefester;

o Farger: gré og svart med rgde detaljer;

o Senterlgkke 30kN;

o Mulig & montere ring som senterpunkt nummer 2;
o Cobra hurtigspenner pé 1arigkkene;

o Cobra hurtigspenner pd beltet;

o Store D-ringer i siden for stgttebelte (EN358);

o Fullt justérbare midje- og I&rstropper;

o To reguleringer i midjen;

o Polstring av ekstra hgy kvalitet;

o Tilpassede midje- og l&rstropper for bedret komfort;
o Haykvalitet polyester webbing;

o Fire forsterkede utstyrshemper;

o WLL: 150kg;

o 1 midjestgrrelse: Min.74cm, max.114cm;

o Lérstarrelse:Min.42cm, Max.70cm.

Harrier 2 og 3 er vére standardmodeller, men det kan leveres alternative
kombinasjoner av innkoblingspunkt og spenner pd bestilling.

ADVARSEL: Standarden EN813 sitteseler, fastslér at selen alene ikke
kan brukes fil fallsikring. Den kan brukes alene i forbindelse med posi-
sjonsbegrensning og stgtte der det ikke er fallpotensiale.



4 Kompatible produkter

Under er det gitt en oversikt over hvilke komponenter som kan eller mé&
brukes sammen med dette utstyret for & gi et komplett fallsikringssystem.
Alt utstyret skal voere CE-merket, og dersom det finnes en relevant EN-
standard, skal utstyret vaere godkjent i henhold fil denne.

4.1 Brystsele

Harrier sittesele kan kombineres med en SAR brystsele for & gi en godkjent
EN361 fallsele. SAR Harrier Chest og SAR Harrier Chest Plus er brystseler
som ogsd er festet i et punkt p& ryggen av sitteselen. SAR Osprey og SAR
Kite er brystseler som bare er festet fil sitteselen i front.

4.2 Stgttestropp

Benyttes for & gi statte og stabilitet i en arbeidssituasjon, i tillegg til & hind-
re fall. Lengden av stgttestroppen skal i bruk begrenses mest mulig. Stagtte-
stropper skal voere godkjent i henhold til EN358. Stgttestropper kobles
med en ende il hvert sidefeste pd& en sele eller med begge ender fil inn-
koblingspunktet i front.

4.3 Strgmpetau

Dette er tau som benyttes for sikring, oppstigning eller nedfiing og der
selen kobles fil disse med en justeringsanordning som angitt under. Det er
viktig at denne anordningen er kompatibel med tauet. Tauene skal voere
godkjent i henhold til EN1891 (semistatiske) eller EN892 (dynamiske).

4.4 Justeringsanordninger

Justeringsanordningene brukes for & koble selen fil strampetau og gir et
fiyttbart tilkoblingspunkt fil konstruksjonen. Denne kategorien innbefatter
nedfiringsanordninger, Igpebremser og tauklemmer. Justeringsanordning-
ene md& vcere manuelt flyttbare slik at de kan posisjoneres over hoffehay-
de, og skal vcere godkjent i henhold til EN12 841. De kobles fil selens in-
koblingsslynge.

4.5 Karabiner og koblingstykker

Benyttes for & koble selen til andre komponenter og mé veoere godkjent i
henhold til EN362 og vcere I&sbare. Karabiner som benyttes i posisjoner
der de &pnes og lukkes flere ganger under bruk, skal voere utstyrt med
hurtiglds.

4.6 Forbindelsesliner
Forbindelsesliner brukes som oftest for & koble ulike typer fallsikringsutstyr fil
brukerens sele. Forbindelsesliner skal vaere godkjent i henhold fil EN354.
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Standard spenne Hurtigspenne
FigA Fig E
FigB i:

FigF

2
FigD , )

-

Fig. A-D viser spenne i spenne
systemet som brukes pd beltet til
Harrier 2.

Fig. E-G viser hurtigspenne av
typen Cobra.

Hurfigspenne

3

For montering: Den ene delen
stikkes inn i den andre. Kontroller
at spennen klikker i 1&s p& begge
I&sekammene.

For demontering: avlast spennen,
vipp p& de to Idsekammen sam-
tidig og &pne spennen.

5 Hvordan ta pd selen

NB: Denne veiledningen er laget med tanke p& at du ikke skal fé& selen
filsglt av kjiemikalier eller annen skitt fra fottgyet ditt. Imidlertid kan du ta
den pd deg ved & Igsne pd spennene og trékke inn i den som om du far
p& deg en bukse.

1. Apne alle spenner og se til at det ikke er tvinn p& noen av stroppe-
ne. Se Fig. 4.

2. Plassér midjebeltet rundt livet og hold det p& plass ved hjelp av
innsiden av en arm/albue. Se Fig. 4.

3. Bay deg fremover og dra senterlgkka opp mellom beina ved hjelp
av hgyre h&nd mens du fortsatt holder beltet i posisjon. Se Fig. 5.

4. Ta tak i og tilpass en av de to spennene rundt midjen. Gjgr sé& det

samme med den andre. Se Fig. 6.
5. Tilpass midjebeltet. Sarg for at senterlgkka og D-ringen sitter midt i
front og at beltet er komfortabelt & ha pé. Se Fig. 7.

6. L&s og tilpass hver I&rstropp som vist pd Fig. 8.

7. Nar du har fatt p& deg selen, sjekk felgende: -at det ikke er tvinn
pd& noen av stroppene -at alle spennene er I&st —at senterlgkka er
tfredd rundt midjebeltet og at senterlgkka er midt i front. Se Fig. 9.

VIKTIG:

Spgr din kollega om & ta en kameratsjekk pd& selen og utstyret ditt fagr

bruk!
\ Sidefeste, soft- EN 358 /
/ (Kun Harrier 3 og 4) \

Hoftepolstring

Hoftebelte
\ ",
// ™
V D-ringer i sidene

D-ringer i sidene I

4 Utstyrslgkker

Sentral D-ring; 25kN
Senterlgkke, 30 kN

Elastisk b&nd
Crutch system

AN I] |
/ 1) >

Justerbar spenne, 1ar

Justerbar spenne, I&r

Justerbare hoftestropper
med spenne

Fig. 2 Viser Harrier 4 som har 4 innkoblingspunkter. P& Harrier 2 er sidefeste-
ne tatt bort, mens pd Harrier 3 er sentralringen tatt bort,
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Brystsele - Chest (+)

Fig. 4 Fig. 5 -~
| \
. o L — - .

Fig. 6 Fig. 7

Fig. 10

Harrier Chest (+) kobles sammen
med sitteselen pd ryggen. Strop-
pen pd brystselen trees giennom
spennen P4 sitteselen,

giennom strikken og opp gjen-
nom spennen pd brystselen.
Stram etter behov og pakk bort
overskytende bdnd under strik-

ken.

Fig. 8 Fig. 9
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6 Vedlikehold og kontroll

6.1 Generelt

Hold utstyret rent og tert. Er det vatt bagr det alltid terke naturlig ved rom-
temperatur fgr lagring. Metalliske komponenter med bevegelige deler
smgres i henhold til 4.4. Det er ikke fillatt & modifisere utstyret med mindre
man har innhentet produsentens skriftlige fillatelse p& forhdand.

6.2 Rengjgring

Rens utfstyret i rent kaldt vann. Hvis fortsaft skittent vaskes det i varmt vann
(maksimum 40°C) med en mild s@pe. Sépen bgr voere fiytfende og med
en ph verdi fra 5,5 til 8,5. Vaskemaskin kan godt brukes for tekstilproduk-
fer, men en vaskepose anbefales for & unngd slitasjeskader mot frommel.
Skyll godt i rent, kaldt vann.

Tjcere eller oljebaserte flekker kan fieres med bensin opplgsninger ved &
fglge anvisningene for slike produkter. Etter slik rensing vaskes utstyret som
beskrevet over.

Regelmessig og sk&nsom vask vil forlenge levetiden til utstyret betraktelig.

Etter rengjgring md& metalliske komponenter med bevegelige deler smg-
res i henhold fil 4.4.

6.3 Desinfisering

Ved behov for desinfisering av utstyr kan en benytte Klorhexidin (faes p&
apotek). Blgtlegg utstyret i en time i en opplgsning anbefalt for generell
desinfisering. Efter desinfiseringen renses utstyret som anvist i 4.2,

6.4 Smgring

Efter rengjgring og tarking, men fgr lagring, smares alle metallkomponen-
ter med bevegelige deler. Smgr dem forsiktig med en left olje, uten &
komme borti tekstiler eller deler som har en friksjonsfunksjon.

6.5 Lagring

Efter ngdvendig rengjgring og tarking bar utstyret lagres i kjglige, tarre og
marke omgivelser i en kjemisk ngytral atmosfaere. Utstyret maé ikke utsettes
for kiemikalier, kjiemikaliedunst, sterk varme, hgy luftfuktighet, skarpe kan-
ter, UV-stréling (sollys) eller andre pévirkninger som kan skade utstyret,
Veer pépasselig med ikke & lagre utstyret mens det er vatt. Under frans-
port bgr utstyret pakkes i egnet emballasje som beskytter mot farene
nevnt over.

6.6 Levetid

Levetiden pd& PVU er vanskelig & ansld og er helt avhengig av bruken,
hvilket stell det har f&tt underveis og hvilke omgivelser det er brukt i,
Tekstilkomponenter har en potensiell levetid p& 10 &r fra produksjonsdato.
Metallkomponenter har ingen begrensning pd levetid Det er imidlertid en
rekke forhold som kan fgre fil vesentlig nedkorting i levetid - helt ned fil én
gangs bruk i ekstreme filfeller. Eksempler p& slike forhold kan vcere: belast-
ning over skarpe kanter, utsaft for kiemikalier, sterk varme, lange fall etc.



6.7 Kontroll av kompetent person

Sikkerheten fil utstyret er helt avhengig av tilstanden. | tillegg fil den dagli-
ge konftrollen av brukeren skal derfor utstyret kontrolleres av en kompe-
fent person minimum 1 gang hver 12. méned. Denne kontrollen skal do-
kumenteres i loggen pd siste side av denne brukerveiledningen. Dersom
utstyret brukes mye og i aggressivt milig, kan det vcere ngdvendig & inn-
fgre hyppigere kontroll. Det skal ogsé gjennomfares en slik kontroll dersom
utstyret har fanget opp et fall eller det er tvil om utstyrets tilstand. Kontrol-
len skal utfgres av en kompetent person som kan dokumentere kompe-
tanse innen periodisk kontroll av  PVU mot fall fra hgyder.
Kontrollen skal utfgres i henhold til produsentens spesifikasjoner.

6.8 Periodisk kontroll - generelt

. dekkende bruksanvisning p& norsk
. logg for tidligere kontroller

. merking

Teksfiler:

Sjekk at det ikke er skader som fglge av

o kutt;

. avrivninger;

o kontakt med varme, syrer eller andre kjemikalier;
o generell slitasje;

. pavirkning av UV-strdler (sollys);

. kraftig tilsmussing.

Sgmmer:

Sjekk af de er

o hele;

o uten kutt;

o uten slitte tr&ider og at alle fr&dene er til stede.
Metall:

Sjekk for

o sprekker;

o deformasjoner;

o generell slitasje;

o skarpe kanter;

o korrosjon;

o manglende funksjon;

o slitte eller Izse skruer / nagler;

o misfarging fra sterk varme.

Enhver komponent som er skadet eller man er i tvil om, skal kasseres. Ngd-
vendige utbedringer skal utfgres av produsenten eller AAK Safety AS eller
med skriftflig godkjennelse fra en av disse.

Denne brukerveiledningen er ingen erstatning for opplcering innen
kontroll av PVU mot fall fra hgyder.
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Kasseringskriterier

Utstyret skal kasseres ndr eft av
fglgende forhold er fil stede:

- Utsatt for etsende stoffer

- Deformerte deler

- Manglende deler

- Skader/rift i materialet

- Utsaft for varme >100°C

- Bruk i svcert skittent miljg, der
vask ikke klarer & fierne smusset
- Manglende vedlikehold

- Bruk av feil tilleggsutstyr

- Utsatt for et kraftig fall

Listen er ikke fullstendig!
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Teknisk kontrollorgan ansvarlig
for EF-typeprgving av produktet
er.

SGS FIMO O,

Takomotie 8,

FI-00380 Helsinki

Finland

TKO nummer: 0598

7 Merking

I hehold til forskrift om PVU:

o CE - angir at produktet er produsert i henhold til relevant direkfiv.
For personlig verneutstyr heter dette direktivet 2016/425 (EU). Etter
dette symbolet fglger et TKO-nummer som angir teknisk kontrollor-
gan (bare dersom dette er personlig verneutstyr av kategori 3 - dvs
utstyr som skal beskytte mot fall fra hgyder. Redningsutstyr kommer
ikke inn under dette direktivet);

o Produksjonsdato.

I henhold til EN365:

o Navn, handelsmerke eller annen identifikasjon gitt av produsent
eller distributer;

o Modell eller typebetegnelse;

o Batch- eller serienummer;

o EN-standarden produktet er testet til og darstall for & verifisere hvil-
ken utgave det er snakk om;

o Pictogram som viser at instruksjoner md leses.

Spesielt for EN 813:

o Stgrrelse;
o Korrekt mate & feste eller justere selenes feste- og justeringselemen-
ter pd.

8 Loggfaring og dokumentasjon

Denne brukerveiledningen skal alltid fglge utstyret. Skiemaet pd siste side
kan brukes for & loggfgre alle spesifikke opplysninger om utstyret, Bruker
skal fylle inn dato for nér utstyret er tatt i bruk, samt alle periodiske kontrol-
ler eller reparasjoner utstyret har vcert igiennom. Denne loggen, som kan
veere et digitalt system, er det eieren av utstyret som er ansvarlig for &
holde oppdatert og ha full kontroll pa.

% Samsvarserklcering

Det er utstedt en samsvarserkicering for dette produktet. Som produsent
erklcerer

Specialist Access & Rescue Products Ltd

Serena House

Vulcan Street

Oldham OL1 4LQ

England

at deres SAR Harrier siftesele er i samsvar med bestemmelsene i PVU regu-
lativet 2016/425 (EU) og den Europeisk standard EN 813, EN 358 (Harrier 3)
og EN 361 (nér brukt sammen med SAR Brystsele).

Samsvarserklcering fra produsentene finner du her;

SAR I www.sar-products.com |

Eller ved & ta kontakt med AAK Safety: post@aaksafety.no


https://www.sar-products.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/06/H005-Worker-Fall-Arrest-Harness-CEOnly.pdf

SAR Harrier

Inspeksjons- og brukslogg

AAK Safety
Firma Serienummer
Bruker Kigpsdato
Produksjonsdato Dato fgrste bruk

Loggfaring og kontroller

Dato Kommentarer, filtak eller merknader

Navn
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Brukerveiledning
Petzl Grillon

Stottestropp

EN358, EN12841, EN795

Dokumentnr: TEC-GL-004-008-NOR-3
Dato: 10.07.2023
Antall sider: 8
O©AAK Safety AS

Denne brukerveiledningen er utarbeidet av AAK Safety AS. Det er ikke tillatt & gjengi, kopiere eller bruke noe av
stoffet uten skriftlig tillatelse. Tillatelse mdé alltid innhentes pd& forhénd.




AN

AAK Safety

ADVARSEL

Informasjonen som gis i denne
brukerveiledningen er ikke utfyl-
lende. Den kan ikke erstatte ngd-
vendig instruksjon utfgrt av kyndig
personell.

Arbeid i hgyden er potensielt far-
lig. Konsekvensen av feilbruk, feil
utstyr eller dérlig vedlikehold kan
fgre fil alvorlige skader eller dgd.

Arbeidsgiver skal sgrge for ngd-
vendig opplcering i bruk av dette
utstyret og ha et system for kon-
froll og vedlikehold. Brukeren selv
har likevel deft stgrste ansvaret
giennom & bruke utstyret slik det
er filtenkt, oppbevare det fors-
varlig og giennomfgre jevnlig in-
speksjon og vedlikehold. Brukeren
ma& ha fysiske og medisinske forut-
setninger for & jobbe i hgyden.

Produsent eller leverandgr av
utstyret er ikke ansvarlig for ska-
der eller ulykker som fglge av feil-
bruk eller svikt i kontrollen av ut-
styret.

Er du i tvil om bruken av dette
utstyret etter & ha lest denne bru-
kerveiledningen, s& ta kontakt
med AAK Safety eller ncermeste
forhandler.

Petzl Grillon st@ttestropp
Brukerveiledning

1 Takk for ditt valg av utstyr fra AAK Safety AS

Vi vil i denne brukerveiledningen gi instruksjon i riktig bruk og gi prakfiske
fips som gjer at brukere kan f& fullt utbytte av utstyret. Brukerveiledningen
er utarbeidet i samsvar med PVU-forordningen (EU) 2016/425 og de rele-
vante standarder. Vi anbefaler at b&de du som bruker og eventuell ar-
beidsgiver leser ngye giennom denne bruker-veiledningen slik at du opp-
ndr optimal sikkerhet.

Informasjonen i denne veiledningen omfatter ikke og kan ikke erstatte
korrekt opplcering der slik er n@gdvendig.

2 Petzl Grillon stgttestropp

Petzl Grillon stgttestropp har flere bruksomrdder; stolpeklatring, aktiv kom-
ponent i et fallsikringssystem i kombinasjon med et oppfangingssystem,
posisjonsbegrensning, justerbar forbindelsesline innen tilkomsteknikk og
som et midlertidig forankringspunki.

3 Bruk av utstyret

3.1 Sammensetning
Petzl Grillon stgttestropp, AAK Safety v.nr 40705, kommer ferdig montert
og klar til bruk. Produktet bestér av;

1 stk Grillon stgttestropp m/taulds

1 stk koblingsstykke oval lang 7mm
1 stk liten presslés

1 stk Trilock oval karabin

Eventuelle spgrsmdl om utstyret eller om fallsikring generelt kan rettes til
AAK Safety AS.

4 Loggfaring og dokumentasjon

Denne brukerveiledningen skal alltid fglge utstyret. | skiemaet pé siste
side, eller i et annet dokumenterbart kontrollsystem (eksempel Onix), skal
alle spesifikke opplysninger om utstyret std. Utstyret skal vaere sporbart.
Bruker skal fylle inn dato for nér utstyret er taft i bruk, samt alle periodiske
kontroller eller reparasjoner utstyret har voert igiennom. Denne loggen er
det eieren av utstyret som er ansvarlig for & holde oppdatert.

7 Samsvarserklcering
Det er utstedt samsvarserklceringer for alle enkeltkomponentene i dette
settet, og alle komponenter er godkjent i henhold til PVU-direkfivet.

www.petzl.com

Kontakt AAK Safety: post@aaksafety.no
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A WARNING / ATTENTION

Activities involving the use of this equipment
are inherently dangerous.

You are responsible for your own actions and
decisions.

Before using this equipment, you must:

- Read and understand all Instructions for Use.

- Get specific training in its proper use.

- Become acquainted with its capabilities and

limitations.

- Understand and accept the risks involved.
FAILURE TO HEED ANY OF
THESE WARNINGS MAY
RESULT IN SEVERE INJURY
OR DEATH.

Les activités impli I
sont par nature dangereuses.
Vous étes responsable de vos actes,
de vos décisions et de votre sécurité.

de cet é

Avant d'utiliser cet équipement, vous devez :

- Lire et comprendre toutes les instructions d'utilisation.

- Vous former spécifiquement a I'utilisation de cet équipement.

- Vous familiariser avec votre équipement, apprendre a

connaitre ses performances et ses limites.

- Comprendre et accepter les risques induits.
LE NON-RESPECT D’UN SEUL DE CES
AVERTISSEMENTS PEUT ETRE LA
CAUSE DE BLESSURES GRAVES OU
MORTELLES.

PETZL.COM

L]

Latest version
Derniére version

1)

Warning symbols
Panneaux d’alertes

ETZL
FR-38920 Crolles

PETZL.COM ("

Tel: +33 (0)4 76 92 09 00

1SO 9001 y :

© Potzl Fondation

Field of application (text part)

1

&1

Other languages
Autres langues

@ Champ d’application (partie texte)

L!]. v—
ie

Technical tips PPE checking
Conseils techniques Fiche de contréle EPI

fy

(] )

Sustaining our Community
Au service de la Communauté

FONDATION-PETZL.ORG

Traceability and markings / Tracabilité et marquage

0

'GRILLON |

C E 0082

Apave Sudeurope SAS
8 rue Jean-Jacques Vernazza

Z.A.C. Saumaty-Séon - CS 60193
13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX CEDEX 16
N°0082

Dolomiticert Scarl
Z.1. Villanova -

32013 Longarone (BI)
N°2008

a Individual number / Numéro individuel

SSI,
e, | ‘
'YY M 0000000 000"

C us
45YF
POSITIONING LANYARD
IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ANSVASSP Z23569.3-19
LANYARD, CLASS F

IN ACCORDANCE WITH

CSAZ2569.11-17

3

Nomenclature
@ Nomenclature

2

12

e

HOOK

MGO 60 INT
European Interational
version version

HOOK
Intemational
version

G

Inspection, points to verify

@ Controle, points a vérifier

PPE checking
Vérification EPI

PETZL.COM

OF (010221)



4 Compatibility
@ Compatibilité

Frequent connections
Connexions fréquentes

AmM'D

OK

N T ﬁ CAPTIV
WILLIAM

AMD
OK +
OXAN

Semi-permanent connection
Connexion semi-permanente

SWIVEL
OPEN
N "’%/:*
NNy o or/ou n
| i
MGO OPEN
Standards / Normes Connector Connector Connector
Connecteur Connecteur Connecteur
EN 362 ANSICSA 362 + ANSI CSA
EN358 EN12841 EN795 J X \/‘
ANSIZ359.3 CSAZ259.11 X \/ \/‘

TECHNICAL NOTICE GRILLON LOO14700E (010221)




5 Working principle Lengthening the lanyard in double mode /
@ Principe fonctionnement Agrandir la longe en usage a double a

Tensioning the rope
or shortening

the lanyard / ’ le)
Tendre la corde L/
ou raccourcir la longe =

Lengthening the lanyard in single mode or releasing under load /
Aggrandir la longe en usage a simple ou débloquer sous charge

Adjustable lanyard for work positioning .
Longe réglable de maintien au travail EN358:2018

=13
(Lo A\

6a. Double mode use / Utilisation en double = l;i
s

T i\{\

Wz N

TECHNICAL NOTICE GRILLON LOO14700E (010221)



Adjustable lanyard for work positioning e 3589018 ANSIZ359.3-2019 CSAZ259.11-17 F(<2,5m)

Longe réglable de maintien au travail

6b. Single mode use / 6c. Precautions / Précautions
Utilisation a simple

@ Descender - EN12841:2006type C

@ Descendeur

2 m/s max.

TECHNICAL NOTICE GRILLON LOO14700E (010221)



EN795:2012typeB

Temporary anchor for wrapping around a structure
Ancrage provisoire pour ceinturer une structure

LOO14700E (010221)
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Horizontal lifeline EN795:2012 type c

Ligne de vie horizontale

Initial tension / Tension initiale :

& »-r% oY)

TECHNICAL NOTICE GRILLON LOO14700E (010221)



Horizontal lifeline
Ligne de vie horizontale

Attachment to the lifeline / Connexion a la ligne de vie :

EN795:2012typeC

= N

g

)

O\

Example / exemple :
 EN358 EN354  EN355
GRILLON PROGRESS ABSORBICA
Installation of the rope /
Spare parts Installation de la corde

Piéces détachées

LO52FAXX

LO52JAXX

-

L052GAXX

TECHNICAL NOTICE GRILLON

Information on sag and clearance /
Information sur la fléche et le tirant d’air

148
L
= =
a.
’ J
¢ %
d.| 1m
L
“ > | im | 2m | 3m | 5m | 10m | 15m | 20m
v v v v v v v
a-I 0,37m| 0,5m | 0,6m | 1m |[1,9m |2,8m | 3,7m

LOO14700E (010221)




1 Additional information
il Informations complémentaires

A. Lifetime / Durée de vie C. Acceptable T°

T° tolérées
unlimited . o
llimitée sf)-+ 80°C/ + 176°F
-30°C /- 22°F

i

A. Lifetime / B. Markings | C. Acceptable T°
Durée de vie Marquage T° tolérées
Serial n® ¢f] +eoc/+irer
years - 40°C /- 40°F
ans

D. Precautions for use / Précautions d’usage

! & v; etc...

D. Precautions for use / Précautions d’usage

Q.
F. Drying / Séchage

E. Cleaning / Nettoyage

+30°C maxi.

@ ﬁ I . + 86°F maxi.

+80°C maxi. QD
+ 86°F maxi.

NS

H. Maintenance
Entretien

B

J. FAQ - Contact
Questions - Contact

64 (2]

» petzl.com

G. Storage - Transport
Stockage - transport

1
:‘(j'_ B &
AL

|. Modifications - Repairs
Modifications - Réparations

N &
% =) Petzl

TECHNICAL NOTICE GRILLON

E. Cleaning - Disinfection / Nettoyage - Désinfection
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Denne bruksanvisningen forklarer hvordan du bruker utstyret pa korrekt
mate. Kun enkelte teknikker og bruksmetoder er beskrevet.
Advarselssymbolene gir informasjon om enkelte potensielle farer som
er forbundet med

bruk av utstyret, men det er umulig & beskrive alle potensielle farer.
Oppdateringer og tilleggsinformasjon finner du pa Petzl.com.

Du er selv ansvarlig for a forsta og ta hensyn til disse advarslene, og
for & bruke utstyret pa korrekt mate. Feil bruk av utstyret vil medfgre
ytterligere risiko. Kontakt Petzl dersom du er i tvil, eller dersom du ikke

forstar disse bruksanvisningene.

1. Bruksomrade

Personlig verneutstyr (PVU) for fallsikring.

Dette produktet er godkjent i henhold til kravene i EU regulativ
2016/425 for personlig verneutstyr. EU samsvarserklaeringen er
tilgjengelig pa Petzl.com.

Justerbar stotteline for arbeidsposisjonering.
Nedfiringsbrems.

Midlertidig forankringspunkt.

Gelendertau.

GRILLON.

GRILLON PLUS (sveert slitesterkt tau).

GRILLON HOOK europeisk versjon (med forhandsmontert
koblingsstykke).

GRILLON HOOK internasjonal versjon (med forhandsmontert
koblingsstykke).

GRILLON MGO (med forhandsmontert koblingsstykke).

Skal kun brukes av én person.

Forhindrer fall nar den brukes som justerbar forbindelsesline til
arbeidsposisjonering og nedfiring.

Beskytter mot fall fra heyden nar den brukes som et midlertidig
forankringspunkt.

Dette utstyret skal ikke brukes til heising.

Produktet ma ikke brukes utover dets begrensninger eller i andre
situasjoner som det ikke er beregnet for.

Ansvar

ADVARSEL

Aktiviteter som involverer bruk av dette produktet er farlige.
Du er selv ansvarlig for dine egne handlinger og avgjerelser og din
egen sikkerhet.

Fer du tar i bruk utstyret, ma du:

- Lese og forsta alle bruksanvisningene.

- Serge for & fa spesifikk opplaering i hvordan produktet skal brukes.
- Gjore deg kjent med produktet og tilegne deg kunnskap om dets
muligheter og begrensninger.

- Forsta og akseptere risikoen i aktiviteter som involverer bruk av
produktet.

Manglende respekt for bare ett av disse punktene kan medfere alvorlig
personskade eller dad.

Dette produktet skal kun brukes av kompetente og ansvarlige
personer, eller under direkte tilsyn av en kompetent og ansvarlig
person.

Du er selv ansvarlig for dine egne handlinger, avgjerelser og din egen
sikkerhet, og du tar selv pa deg ansvaret for dette. Dersom du ikke er i
stand til & ta pa deg dette ansvaret eller dersom du ikke forstar
bruksanvisningene, skal du ikke bruke utstyret.

2. Liste over deler

(1) Tauende med beskyttelseshette i plast og tilkoblingshull, (2)
Tilgjengelig tau - forbindelsesline, (3) Beskyttelsesstrempe (kun pa
GRILLON, europeisk versjon GRILLON HOOK og internasjonal versjon
GRILLON HOOK kortere enn 5 meter), (4) Tauklemme, (5) Reservetau
(fritt tau), (6) Sydd ende med skruemontert plugg, (7) Handtak, (8)
Lasekam, (9) Tilkoblingshull, (10) Laseskrue for sideplate, (11)
Koblingsstykke for montering pa enden av forbindelsesline, (12)
Forhandsmontert koblingsstykke (avhengig av modell).
Hovedmaterialer: aluminium, rustfritt stal, nylon, polyester, aramid.

3. Kontrollpunkter

Din sikkerhet avhenger av at utstyret du bruker er i god stand.

Petzl anbefaler at en grundig kontroll blir gjort av en kompetent person
minst én gang arlig (avhengig av gjeldende regelverk i ditt land og
hvordan du bruker utstyret). Advarsel: Avhengig av bruksintensitet bar
du vurdere a utfgre inspeksjon av ditt PVU oftere. Fglg prosedyrene
som er beskrevet pa Petzl.com. Fer resultatene inn i et PVU-
kontrollskjema: utstyrstype, modell, navn og kontaktinformasjon pa
produsent, serie- eller uniknummer, datoer: produksjonsdato,
kjepsdato, dato for nar produktet ble tatt i bruk, neste periodiske
kontroll, kommentarer og markerte feil, kontrollarens navn og signatur
og dato for neste planlagte kontroll.

Dersom enheten skal brukes som et forankringspunkt, merk det med
informasjon om dato for neste (eller forrige) inspeksjon.

TECHNICAL NOTICE GRILLON

For du bruker produktet

Kontroller at tauklemmen ikke har sprekker, bulker, merker, slitasje, er rustet
osv. Kontroller bevegelsen i handtaket og at returfjeeren fungerer som den skal.
Pase at lasekammen beveger seg fritt.

Kontroller tauet og baerende semmer: Se etter kutt, Igse trader, slitasje som
folge av bruk eller eksponering fra varme eller kjemikalier.

Kontroller at det ikke er fremmedelementer i sikringsmekanismen.

Hver gang produktet brukes

Det er viktig a jevnlig kontrollere at produktet fungerer som det skal og at
produktets koblinger til andre elementer i systemet fungerer. Forsikre deg om at
alle elementene er riktig posisjonert i forhold til hverandre.

Vaer oppmerksom pa trykk mot lasekammen som kan fgre til at den frigjgres.
Pase at koblingsstykket er fullstendig lukket og last hver gang det brukes.
Advarsel: GRILLON PLUS tauet med strampe av aramid er sveert slitesterkt,
men taler ikke seerskilt mye varme. Veer derfor oppmerksom pa temperatur for
bruk.

4. Kompatibilitet

Kontrollér at produktet er kompatibelt med de andre elementene i systemet
(kompatibelt = at produktet fungerer som det skal sammen med de andre
elementene).

Ved bruk av flere systemer samtidig kan farlige situasjoner oppsta dersom ett
av systemene pavirker sikkerhetsfunksjoner i de andre systemene.

Utstyr som brukes sammen med GRILLON ma veaere godkjent i henhold til
standarder som gjelder i ditt land (f.eks. karabinere godkjente i henhold til EN
362).

Koblingsstykke for enden pa forbindelseslinen:

Bruk beskyttelseshetten i plast for bedre posisjonering av koblingsstykket.
Koblingsstykket for tauklemme:

Dersom du ofte kobler enheten av og pa selen bgr det brukes en lasekarabiner
med et posisjoneringssystem, f.eks. CAPTIV posisjoneringsbayle eller MICRO
SWIVEL.

Delvis permanent tilkobling: Der det er mulig bruk et semi-permanent
koblingsstykke som lases med et verktay.

Ved bruk av andre koblingsstykker ma det utfgres en kompatibililtetstest
(korrekt installasjon, funksjon og pase at den ikke kan feilposisjoneres).
ADVARSEL: Koblingsstykker som brukes uten CAPTIV eller andre
posisjoneringssystemer kan rotere fritt og blokkere funksjonen til lasekammen.
Reservedeler

Utslitte tau skal kun erstattes med GRILLON-reserveliner fra Petzl.

5. Slik fungerer produktet

Dra i den frie enden av tauet for & stramme opp eller forkorte forbindelseslinen.
Lasing: Serg for at lasekammen kan rotere fritt for a lase tauet.

Justering av lengden pa forbindelseslinen nar det er plassert rundt en struktur:
Dersom tauet kun er lett belastet kan det gis ut slakk ved a presse ned
lasekammen.

Justering av lengden pa forbindelseslinen nar den er koblet rett til en struktur
eller under belastning: Bruk handtaket pa tauklemmen til frigjgre tau nar det er
stramt. Kontroller frigjgringen ved & holde pa lasesiden av tauet.

ADVARSEL: Det er fare for fall dersom lasekammen eller handtaket
frigjeres uten at det holdes i lasesiden pa tauet.

Du kan kontrollere bremsing og hastighet ved a variere hvor stramt du holder i
laseenden av tauet.

6. Justerbar stotteline for arbeidsposisjonering

EN 358: 2018

Arbeidsbelastning: 140 kg.

Hold forbindelseslinen stram og ikke beveg deg over ankeret.

ANSI Z359.3 for 130 - 310 Ibs, eller 59 - 140 kg.

CSA Z259.11-17 klasse F (opp til 2,5 m).

6a. Ved bruk i dobbel modus

Legg forbindelseslinen rundt et egnet forankringspunkt (tilstrekkelig bruddstyrke
og diameter, uten skarpe eller slipende kanter...).

Koble enden pa stattelinen til selen, fortrinnsvis pa sidetilkoblingspunktet pa
motsatt side av det som tauklemmen er festet i. Vaer oppmerksom pa hvordan
HOOK er koblet til selen, da det er risiko for at den utilsiktet kan kobles av.

6b. Ved bruk i enkel modus

Koble enden pa stattelinen til et forankringspunkt.

6¢. Forholdsregler

Juster lengden pa stettelinen slik at systemet er stramt, samtidig som du er
posisjonert under ankeret.

GRILLON stgtteline ma ikke brukes til fallsikring. Det kan bli ngdvendig & bruke
et fallsikringssystem i tillegg til arbeidsposisjoneringssystemet.

Ikke bruk et hoftebelte dersom det er noe som helst risiko for at brukeren
utilsiktet kan bli hengende eller utsatt for ukontrollert belastning i hoftebeltet.
Veer oppmerksom ved bruk av GRILLON i nzerheten av bevegelige maskiner
eller elektriske farer.

7. Nedfiringsbrems
EN 12841: 2006 type C

Arbeidsbelastning: 100 kg.
Bruk GRILLON under forflytning pa arbeidstauet sammen med en type A
sikringsenhet pa eget sikringstau.
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Tau som er testet under sertifisering etter CE EN 12841 type C:
Petzl GRILLON og GRILLON PLUS.

GRILLON skal kunne brukes med tauene Petzl GRILLON eller
GRILLON PLUS. Tauene Petzl GRILLON og GRILLON PLUS
tilfredsstiller kravene i hht. standardene i EN 1891.

For a redusere risikoen for utilsiktet fall eller pendelbevegelse ma
tauet mellom GRILLON og forankringspunktet holdes sa stramt og
vertikalt som mulig.

Se avsnitt for reserverdeler for instruksjon for hvordan man monterer
tauklemmen pa tauet. Nar du belaster arbeidstauet skal ikke
sikringstauet ha noen belastning. Nar brukeren belaster sikringstauet
med sin fulle vekt ansees det som et arbeidstau og ma brukes
sammen med et annet sikringstau.

Dynamisk overbelastning kan skade sikringstauet.

GRILLON er ikke egnet til bruk i et fallsikringssystem.

8. Midlertidig forankringspunkt som kan legges

rundt en struktur

EN 795: 2012 type B

Legg forbindelseslinen rundt et egnet forankringspunkt (tilstrekkelig
bruddstyrke og diameter, uten skarpe eller slipende kanter...).
Bruddstyrken pa forankringspunktet er ikke stgrre enn bruddstyrken
pa strukturen som benyttes.

Sikre forankringspunktet med en avbindingsknute, og deretter en
overhandsknute pa laseenden av tauet. Sikringsknutene knyttes neer
GRILLON.

Juster lengden pa tauet for & unnga ukontrollerte bevegelser.
Maksimal styrke pa forankringspunktet og maksimal overfgrbar
arbeidsbelastning pa strukturen: 18 kN.

9. Gelendertau
EN 795: 2012 type C

Aktiveringsbelastning

Aktiveringsbelastningen for gelendertauet (ca. 1 kN) oppnas ved at
to personer drar i den frie enden av tauet, eller at en person bruker
et system med 3:1 utveksling (se tegning). Advarsel: Hgy
aktiveringsbelastning kan gi en liten reduksjon i klaringen ved fall i
gelendertauet, men det gker belastningen pa forankringspunktene.
Maksimal styrke pa gelendertauet og maksimal overfarbar
arbeidsbelastning pa strukturen: 18 kN.

Tilkobling til gelendertauet

Gelendertauet skal kun brukes av én person.

For & koble deg til gelendertauet bruk en stotteline som er godkjent i
henhold til kravene i EN 354 eller EN 358, eller med en falldemper
som er godkjent i henhold til kravene i EN 355. Falg
bruksanvisningen for forbindelseslinen, og veer oppmerksom pa
posisjoneringen i forhold til forankringen og tillatt fallhgyde.
Gelendertauet kan ikke brukes med lgpebrems med
tilbaketrekksfunksjon.

Informasjon om strekk og klaring

Det ma alltid veere tilstrekkelig klaring under brukeren for & unnga
sammenstgt med bakken eller annet underlag ved et eventuelt fall.
Under belastning av gelendertauet eller i tilfelle fall: Sgrg for at
eventuelle forsenkinger pa strukturen som benyttes ikke har skarpe
kanter og eller andre hindringer som kan skadet tauet.

Klaring omfatter strekket i gelendertauet under belastning ved (a),
den maksimale lengden pa stettelinen etter et fall (inkludert mulig
utlgsing av falldemper) (b), gjennomsnittelig hayde pa brukeren (c),
og en sikkerhetsmargin pa 1 meter (d).

Verdiene for strekk som er oppgitt her ble malt under
sertifiseringstester med 9 kN dynamisk belastning. Et fall under
arbeid behgver ikke ngdvendigvis generere sa hay belastning. Nar
testene ble utfgrt var energien som ble pafert forankringspunktene
mindre enn 6 kN. Advarsel: Den pakrevde klaringen kan gke
betraktelig dersom et gelendertau og et fallsikringssystem brukes
samtidig, men ikke har blitt testet sammen.

10. Reservedeler

Tauet skal kun erstattes med GRILLON-reserveliner fra Petzl.

Slik monterer du tauet:

For a ta ut tauet ma du fierne skruen og apne tauklemmen.

For & montere tauet ma du fierne skruen i sideplaten med en
skrutrekker, apne tauklemmen og plassere tauet korrekt. Sarg for at
tauet er montert riktig vei i enheten (se illustrasjoner). Sgrg for a
lukke tauklemmen og sett inn en ny skrue fgr du tar enheten i bruk.

TECHNICAL NOTICE GRILLON

11. Tilleggsinformasjon

-Nar produktet brukes som en del av et fallsikringssystem, méa brukeren bruke
en falldemper for & begrense fangrykket til 6 kN.

- Den maksimale belastningen som kan overfgres til strukturen gjennom
forankringen er 18 kN.

- Forutse eventuelle hendelser og ha en plan for hvordan du vil skaffe hjelp
dersom du kommer i vanskeligheter.

- Systemets forankringspunkt bgr fortrinnsvis veere plassert ovenfor posisjonen
til brukeren og veere i henhold til kravene i EN 795 eller ANSI Z359.2
standardene.

- Ved bruk av fallsikringssystemer ma det alltid veere tilstrekkelig klaring under
brukeren for @ unngad sammenstgt med bakken eller andre strukturer ved et
eventuelt fall.

- Segrg for at forankringen er korrekt plassert for & redusere risikoen for, og
lengden pa, et eventuelt fall.

- Kun godkjente fallsikringsseler kan brukes i et fallsikringssystem.

- Ved bruk av flere systemer samtidig kan farlige situasjoner oppsta dersom ett
av systemene pavirker sikkerhetsfunksjoner i de andre systemene.

- ADVARSEL - FARE: Pase at produktet ikke gnisser mot materialer med
slipeeffekt eller skarpe kanter.

- Brukere ma veere i medisinsk forsvarlig stand til a drive med aktivitet i
hgyden. ADVARSEL: Det & henge ubevegelig i en sele kan medfgre skade
eller dgd.

- Bruksanvisningene som falger med hver del av disse produktene ma falges
ngye.

- Bruksanvisningene ma leveres pa spraket som benyttes i brukslandet.

- Serg for at produktets markeringer er tilstede og leselig.

Nar skal utstyret kasseres:

ADVARSEL: Spesielle hendelser kan begrense produktets levetid til kun én
gangs bruk. Eksempler pa dette er eksponering for barskt klima, saltvann,
skarpe kanter, ekstreme temperaturer, kjemiske produkter osv.

Et produkt ma kasseres nar:

- Det er eldre enn 10 ar og bestar av plast eller tekstiler.

- Det har tatt et kraftig fall eller stor belastning.

- Det blir ikke godkjent i kontroll. Du er i tvil om det er palitelig.

- Du ikke kjenner produktets fullstendige historie.

- Det blir foreldet pa grunn av utvikling og endring av lovtekster, standarder,
bruksteknikker, og nar det blir inkompatibelt med annet utstyr osv.

Destruer disse produktene for & hindre videre bruk.

-Symboler:

A. Levetid - B. Merking - C. Temperaturbegrensninger - D. Forholdsregler for
bruk - E. Rengjgring/desinfeksjon - F. Terking - G. Oppbevaring/transport - H.
Vedlikehold - I. Modifiseringer/reparasjoner (som ikke er godkjent av Petzl er
forbudt. Bytting av utskiftbare deler er unntatt forbudet.) - J. Sparsmal/kontakt
oss

3 ars garanti

Pa alle materielle feil og fabrikasjonsfeil. Felgende dekkes ikke av garantien:
normal slitasje, oksidering, endringer eller modifikasjoner, feil lagring, darlig
vedlikehold eller annen bruk enn det produktet er beregnet for.

Advarselssymboler

1. Situasjonen skaper overhengende fare for alvorlig skade eller dad. 2.
Eksponering for potensiell ulykke eller skade. 3. Viktig informasjon om
produktets funksjon og virkemate. 4. Utstyret er ikke kompatibelt.
Sporbarhet og merking

a. Instansen som godkjenner produsenten av dette PVU - b. Teknisk
kontrollorgan som utfgrer EU-godkjenningen - c. Sporbarhet:
identifikasjonsmate - d. ANSI/CSA kontrollorgan - e. Serienummer - f.
Produksjonsar - g. Produksjonsmaned - h. Batch-nummer - i. Individuelt
identifikasjonsnummer - j. Standarder - k. Les bruksanvisningen grundig - I.
Modellidentifikasjon - m. Tilkoblingsretning - n. For bruk av en person - o.
Produsentens adresse - p. Produksjonsdato (maned/ar) - g. Materialer - r.
Kompatibilitet - s. Ma ikke brukes til fallsikring - t. Nominell maksimum
belastning - u. Maksimal lengde pa forbindelseslinen
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Inspeksjons- og brukslogg

AAK Safety
Firma Serienummer
Bruker Kigpsdato
Produksjonsdato Dato fgrste bruk

Loggfaring og kontroller

Dato Kommentarer, filtak eller merknader Navn
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Brukerveiledning
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EN 355
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Antall sider: 10

©AAK Safety AS
Denne brukerveiledningen er utarbeidet av AAK Safety AS. Det er ikke tillatt & gjengi, kopiere eller
bruke noe av stoffet uten skriftlig tillatelse. Tillatelse ma alltid innhentes pa forhand.
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AAK Safety

ADVARSEL

Informasjonen som gis i
denne brukerveiledningen
er ikke utfyllende. Den kan
ikke erstatte ngdvendig in-
struksjon utfgrt av kyndig
personell.

Arbeid i hgyden er potensi-
elt farlig. Konsekvensen av
feilbruk, feil utstyr eller dar-
lig vedlikehold kan fare til
alvorlige skader eller dgd.

Arbeidsgiver skal sgrge for
ngdvendig oppleering i bruk
av dette utstyret og ha et
system for kontroll og vedli-
kehold. Brukeren selv har
likevel det storste ansvaret
gjennom a bruke utstyret slik
det er tiltenkt, oppbevare det
forsvarlig og gjennomfgre
jevnlig inspeksjon og vedlike-
hold. Brukeren ma ha fysiske
og medisinske forutsetninger
for & jobbe i hayden.

Produsent eller leverandar

av utstyret er ikke ansvarlig
for skader eller ulykker som
folge av feilbruk eller svikt i
kontrollen av utstyret.

VIKTIG

Er du i tvil om bruken av dette
utstyret etter a ha lest denne
brukerveiledningen, sa ta kon-
takt med AAK Safety eller
naermeste forhandler.

SAR Fangliner
Brukerveiledning

1 Takk for ditt valg av utstyr fra Aak Safety AS

Vi vil i denne brukerveiledningen gi instruksjon i riktig bruk og gi prak-
tiske tips som gjer at brukere kan fa fullt utbytte av utstyret. Bruker-
veiledningen er utarbeidet i samsvar med PVU-forordningen (EU)
2016/425 og de relevante standarder. Vi anbefaler at bade du som bru-
ker og eventuell arbeidsgiver leser ngye gjennom denne bruker-
veiledningen slik at du oppnar optimal sikkerhet.

2 SAR Fangliner

SAR Fangliner kommer i to versjoner: enkel og dobbel. Begge er god-
kjent etter NS-EN 355 som er standarden for falldempere. Sammen med
en kroppssele i henhold til NS-EN 361 utgjgr dette er oppfangingssys-
tem i henhold til NS-EN 363. | henhold til standarden kan lengden pa en
fangline, inkludert koblingsstykker, ikke overstige 2 meter. Falldemperen
er konstruert for & holde belastningen pa kroppen under 6kN ved et fall.

O=ﬂmi

e § = B!

Fig 1 Enkel fangline Fig 2 Dobbel fangline

Enkel fangline er egnet pa steder hvor man ikke trenger a flytte seg noe
seerlig rundt mens man er eksponert for hgyde. | det gyeblikk man flyt-
ter fanglinen er man jo helt usikret. | disse tilfellene er en dobbel
fangline bedre egnet. Da kan man hele tide festet til konstruksjonen
mens man flytter den andre.

3 Bruk av utstyret

3.1 Generelle rad for bruk av fallsikringsutstyr

Fallsikringsutstyr skal kun brukes av personer som har gjennomfgart rele-
vant oppleering og vet hvordan utstyret skal brukes pa en sikker mate -
eventuelt at man er under oppleering og under direkte oppsyn av kvalifi-
serte instruktarer.

Festepunkt ber tale 15 kN og vaere en solid del av en baerende kon-
struksjon. Alternativt kan forankringer godkjent i henhold til NS-EN 795
benyttes. Det er viktig a ikke bruke festepunkter med skarpe kanter da
dette vil redusere styrken pa bade tau, slynger og karabiner vesentlig.
Dersom dette likevel blir gjort, ma det brukes ekstra polstring slik at fall-
sikringsutstyret ikke blir skadet ved et fall. Vaer sikker pa at forankringen
er sterk nok til & ta opp et eventuelt fall.

Veer ogsa ngye med a vurdere i hvilken retning belastningen vil komme
ved et eventuelt fall.

For a fa et kortest mulig fall m& man alltid tilstrebe & ha sa hegyt feste-
punkt og sa stramme liner som mulig



Ved arbeid i hgyden ma man alltid vurdere hvordan en redning skal
gjennomferes dersom noe skulle skje underveis. Det kan veere livsfarlig
a bli hengende bevisstlgs i en sele. Derfor bgr man heller ikke jobbe
alene med fallsikringsutstyr.

Redning kan veere komplisert og krever spesialopplaering.

Det ligger i navnet at personlig verneutstyr er et sikkerhetsutstyr som
den enkelte selv har ansvaret for. Bytting av utstyr eller lan av utstyr til/
fra andre bgr helst ikke forekomme. Du har ikke kontroll pa hvilke pa-
kjenninger utstyret kan ha blitt pafert nar andre har benyttet det. Skulle
likevel bytting/lan av personlig verneutstyr veere ngdvendig, sa serg for
at det foretas en kontroll umiddelbart etter bruk og at eventuelle saerskil-
te forhold ved utstyret anmerkes. Kontrollen av utstyret fgr bruk blir ogsa
desto viktigere.

Eventuelle spgrsmal om utstyret eller om fallsikring generelt kan rettes til
Aak Safety AS.

3.2 Kontroll fer bruk - generelt

Brukeren ber alltid gjennomfere en visuell inspeksjon av utstyret far det
taes i bruk. Dersom noen deler av utstyret har merker etter slitasje eller
har fatt skader slik at man er i tvil om utstyret er sikkert, bgr det umiddel-
bart tas ut av bruk og enten kasseres eller kontrolleres av en kompetent
person (se 4.7). Utstyret ber dessuten funksjonstestes for det belastes i
en jobbsituasjon. Det er ditt eget liv som er avhengig av at utstyret fung-
erer; ta deg derfor tid til en slik kontroll fgr hver bruk.

3.3 Bruk av SAR Fangline

| enden av fanglinen, ved falldemperen, er det festet en karabin som
skal kobles til et av de godkjente, haye innfestingspunktene pa selen
(Fig 3 A). Veer ngye pa at denne karabinen alltid er Iast under bruk. |
den andre enden av fanglinen er det et deltakoblingsstykke med en ka-
rabin innkoblet. Denne karabinen finnes i flere varianter og skal kobles til
et sikkert festepunkt (se 3.1). Fanglinen kan ogsa legges rundt en kon-
struksjon for sa & koble karabinen inn pa en innkortingslgkke (Fig 4).
NB! Karabinen ma ikke kobles tilbake til selen da dette vil medfere
dobbel belastning pa kroppen for falldemperen begynner a lgse ut.

Husk at karabinen er konstruert for a ta opp last i lengderetningen.
Unnga at karabinen blir belastet over kanter.

Med dobbel fangline ma man aldri feste den Igse linen til kroppen pa en
slik mate at falldemperen ikke far den fulle og hele belastningen fra fal-
let. Husk at falldemperen forlenger seg opp mot 1 meter ved et langt fall!

Dersom den Igse linen er lagt rundt kroppen, kan dette medfgre alvorlig
skade eller dad (fig4).

AAK Safety

Fig 3 Fangline

A - Til sele

B - Falldemper

C - Til festepunkt konstruksjon
D - Innkortingslakker

Fig 4: FARE
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Til sele |
Fig 5 Riktig bruk.

&

Til sele |

Fig 6 Se opp for uheldig belast-
ning pé karabinen.

Fig 7 Farlig!

3.4 Bruk av fangline i stolpe

Ved klatring i stolpe med stolpeslynge er det behov for en ekstra
sikring dersom stolpeslyngen ma apnes for & passere forbi hindring-
er. Dersom fanglinen ma festes rundt stolpen kan det gjgres ved at
fanglinen legges to ganger rundt stolpen og deretter strupes gjennom
karabinen i enden av fanglinen. Apningen pa karabinen skal vende
oppover, og det ma vaere en liten karabin (se fig 4 og 5) for a fa gunstig
belastning mot stolpen. Dette kan ikke gjgres med de store stillaskara-
binene vist i fig 1 og 2.

3.5 Belastning av fangline

Det er et krav at falldemperen ikke skal fa en varig forlengelse pa
mer enn 50mm ved en belastning pa 2kN. Det er derfor mulig &
henge i fanglinen under arbeid. Men for & opprettholde samme verne-
niva bgr man i sa fall ha en ekstra passiv sikring som kan fange opp
et fall. En bedre Igsning er a ha en stettestropp til 4 henge i med
fanglinen som passiv sikring.

3.6 Innkortingslokker

SAR Fangline er utstyrt med innkortingslgkker (Fig 3 D). Disse bru-
kes som vist pa Fig 5. Hensikten med innkortingslgkkene er a unnga
struping (Fig 6) og gjgre det mulig a jobbe med minst mulig slakk i
fanglinen for @ minimere fallengde.

3.7 Vurdering av arbeidsstedet
For ikke a treffe konstruksjoner eller bakken ved et eventuelt fall,
er det sveert viktig & ha tilstrekkelig fri hayde under arbeidsstedet.

Hvis vi ser pa ngdvendig avstand fra forankringspunktet til bakken
sa vil den veere lik lengden av fanglinen (f.eks. 2m) pluss forlengel-
se i line og falldemper (opp til 1,75m). | tilegg kommer avstanden
fra innkoblingspunktet pa selen til fotsalene pluss en sikker-
hetsmargin. Dette vil gi en avstand pa rundt 6 meter. Men det skal et
kraftig fall til for a gi en forlengelse opp mot 1,75 meter!

Hvis det ikke er mulig & oppna tilstrekkelig frihgyde under arbeidsste-
det, ma man enten preve a flytte forankringspunktet oppover, korte
inn fanglinen eller vurdere en annen sikringsmetode.

Nar man jobber til siden for forankringspunktet, ma man passe pa at
det ikke vil oppsta en farlig pendel ved fall.

Unnga fall over kanter - dette kan kutte fanglinen pa en lavere last enn
normalt - spesielt i kombinasjon med en pendelbevegelse.



4  Vedlikehold og kontroll

41 Generelt

Hold utstyret rent og tert. Er det vatt bgr det alltid terke naturlig ved rom-
temperatur fer lagring. Metalliske komponenter med bevegelige deler
smores i henhold til 4.4. Det er ikke tillatt & modifisere utstyret med
mindre man har innhentet produsentens skriftlige tillatelse pa forhand.

4.2 Rengjgring

Rens utstyret i rent kaldt vann. Hvis fortsatt skittent vaskes det i varmt
vann (maksimum 40°C) med en mild sape. Sapen bar veere flytende og
med en ph verdi fra 5,5 til 8,5. Vaskemaskin kan godt brukes for tekstil-
produkter, men en vaskepose anbefales for & unnga slitasjeskader mot
trommel. Skyll godt i rent, kaldt vann.

Tjeere eller oljebaserte flekker kan fijernes med bensin opplgsninger ved
a folge anvisningene for slike produkter. Etter slik rensing vaskes utsty-
ret som beskrevet over.

Regelmessig og skansom vask vil forlenge levetiden til utstyret betrakte-
lig. Etter rengjering ma metalliske komponenter med bevegelige deler
smgres i henhold til 4.4.

4.3 Desinfisering

Ved behov for desinfisering av utstyr kan en benytte Klorhexidin (faes pa
apotek). Blatlegg utstyret i en time i en oppl@sning anbefalt for generell
desinfisering. Etter desinfiseringen renses utstyret som anvist i 4.2.

44 Smgring

Etter rengjering og terking, men fer lagring, smares alle metallkompo-
nenter med bevegelige deler. Smgr dem forsiktig med en lett olje, uten a
komme borti tekstiler eller deler som har en friksjonsfunksjon.

4.5 Lagring

Etter ngdvendig rengjgring og terking bgr utstyret lagres i kjglige, tarre
og mgrke omgivelser i en kjemisk ngytral atmosfeere. Utstyret ma ikke
utsettes for kjemikalier, kjemikaliedunst, sterk varme, hgy luftfuktighet,
skarpe kanter, UV-straling (sollys) eller andre pavirkninger som kan ska-
de utstyret.

Veer papasselig med ikke & lagre utstyret mens det er vatt. Under trans-
port bgr utstyret pakkes i egnet emballasje som beskytter mot farene
nevnt over.

4.6 Levetid - generelt

Levetiden pa PVU er vanskelig & ansla og er helt avhengig av bruken,
hvilket stell det har fatt underveis og hvilke omgivelser det er brukt i. For-
bindelseslinene har en potensiell levetid pa 10 ar fra produksjonsdato.
Metallkomponenter har ingen begrensning pa levetid. Det er imidlertid
en rekke forhold som kan fare til vesentlig nedkorting i levetid - helt ned
til én gangs bruk i ekstreme tilfeller. Eksempler pa slike forhold kan
veere: belastning over skarpe kanter, utsatt for kjemikalier, sterk varme,
lange fall etc.

AAK Safety
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Kasseringskriterier:

Utstyret skal kasseres nar ett av
fglgende forhold er til stede:

Utsatt for etsende stoffer
Deformerte deler
Manglende deler
Skader/rift i materialet
Utsatt for varme >100°C
Bruk i sveert skittent miljg, der
vask ikke klarer a fierne
smusset

e Manglende vedlikehold

e Bruk av feil tilleggsutstyr
e Manglende loggfering

Listen er ikke fullstendig!

4.7 Kontroll av kompetent person

Sikkerheten til utstyret er helt avhengig av tilstanden. | tillegg til den dag-
lige kontrollen av brukeren skal derfor utstyret kontrolleres av en kompe-
tent person minimum 1 gang hver 12. maned. Denne kontrollen skal do-
kumenteres i loggen pa siste side av denne brukerveiledningen. Dersom
utstyret brukes mye og i aggressivt miljg, kan det veere ngdvendig a inn-
fore hyppigere kontroll. Det skal ogsa gjennomfares en slik kontroll der-
som utstyret har fanget opp et fall eller det er tvil om utstyrets tilstand.
Kontrollen skal utfgres av en kompetent person som kan dokumentere
kompetanse innen periodisk kontroll av PVU mot fall fra hgyder. Kontrol-
len skal utfgres i henhold til produsentens spesifikasjoner.

4.8 Periodisk kontroll - generelt

. dekkende bruksanvisning pa norsk
. logg for tidligere kontroller

. merking

Tekstiler:

Sjekk at det ikke er skader som fglge av
. kutt;

. avrivninger;

. kontakt med varme, syrer eller andre kjemikalier;
. generell slitasje;

. pavirkning av UV-straler (sollys);

. kraftig tilsmussing.

Semmer:

. sjekk at de er hele;

. uten kutt;

. uten slitte trader og at alle tradene er til stede.
Metall:

Sjekk for

. sprekker;

. deformasjoner;

. generell slitasje;

. skarpe kanter;

. korrosjon;

. manglende funksjon;

. slitte eller lgse skruer / nagler;

. misfarging fra sterk varme.

Enhver komponent som er skadet eller man er i tvil om, skal kasseres.
Ngdvendige utbedringer skal utfgres av produsenten eller AAK Safety
AS eller med skriftlig godkjennelse fra en av disse (unntak - se 4.9).

Denne brukerveiledningen er ingen erstatning for oppleering innen
kontroll av PVU mot fall fra heyder.



4.9 Kontroll og vedlikehold av SAR Fangliner

| tillegg til de generelle punktene nevnt, gjelder falgende kontrollpunkter
for SAR Fangliner:

o Endelgkker;

. Innkortingslakker;

. Slitasje pa bandet i overgangen mellom falldemper og forbindel-
sesline;

o Trekket til falldemperen - uskadet;

. Falldemperen - at denne ikke har begynt & lgse seg ut.

Karabinene som er montert pa fanglinen kan enkelt byttes ut ved behov.
Karabinene ma veere godkjent i henhold til NS-EN 362. Karabinen inn
mot selen (Fig3 A) skal veere lasbar og ber ha en sikring mot rotasjon
slik at tverrbelastning unngas. Karabinen i den aktive enden av fanglinen
skal veere selvlasende og ber ha et separat innkoblingsgye. Disse kara-
binene byttes ut ved a apne deltakoblingsstykket (Fig 3 C). Husk a bruke
verktgy ved lukking av deltakoblingsstykkene slik at de ikke kan apne
seg ved et uhell. Den totale lengden pa fanglinen inkludert koblingsstyk-
ker, skal ikke overstige 2 meter.

5 Merking
| henhold til forskrift om PVU:

CE - angir at produktet er produsert i henhold til relevant forskrift.

. For personlig verneutstyr heter dette regulativet (EU) 2016/425.
Etter dette symbolet fglger et TKO-nummer som angir teknisk
kontrollorgan (bare dersom dette er personlig verneutstyr av kate-
gori 3 - dvs utstyr som skal beskytte mot fall fra hgyder. Red-
ningsutstyr kommer ikke inn under dette direktivet);

. Produksjonsdato;

I henhold til NS-EN 365:

. Navn, handelsmerke eller annen identifikasjon gitt av produsent
eller distributer;

. Modell eller typebetegnelse;

. Batch- eller serienummer;

. EN-standarden produktet er testet til og arstall for a verifisere hvil-
ken utgave det er snakk om;

. Piktogram som viser at instruksjoner ma leses.

Spesielt for NS-EN 355
. Lengde pa fanglinen

AAK Safety

ADVARSEL

Veer klar over at bruk av flere
typer sikkerhetsutstyr kan gjere
at en eller flere sikkerhetsfunk-
sjoner

blir satt ut av spill. Hvis du er i
tvil om de ulike systemene kan
br kes samtidig, kan du kontakte
Aak Safety AS for ytterligere
informasjon.

Et eksempel pa dette kan veere
bruk av friskluftsutstyr sammen
med fallsikringsutstyr hvor f.eks.
friskluftmasken kan bli revet av
under oppfangingen av et fall.
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6 Kompatible produkter

Under er det gitt en oversikt over hvilke komponenter som kan eller ma
brukes sammen med dette utstyret for & gi et komplett sikringssystem.
Alt utstyret skal veere CE-merket, og dersom det finnes en relevant EN-
standard, skal utstyret vaere godkjent i henhold til denne.

6.1 Karabiner og koblingstykker

Benyttes som bindeledd mellom sele, fangline og konstruksjonen. Skal
veere godkjent i henhold til NS-EN 362. Karabiner som apnes og lukkes
mange ganger om dagen, skal veere selvlasende.

6.2 Kroppssele
Sammen med fanglinen skal det brukes en hel kroppssele godkjent i
henhold til NS-EN 361.



7 Loggfering og dokumentasjon

Brukerveiledningen skal alltid fglge utstyret. All periodisk kontroll, repa-
rasjoner og modifikasjoner av utstyr ma loggfgres. Skjemaet pa siste
siste side kan brukes til dette, eller man kan bruke datasystemer som for
eksempel Onix Work. En slik koll er det eier av utstyret som er ansvarlig
for a holde oppdatert.

8 Samsvarserklaering

Det er utstedt en samsvarserkleering for disse produktene. Som produ-
sent erkleerer

Specialist Access & Rescue Products Ltd.

Sarena House,

Vulcan Street

Oldham, OL1 4LQ

England

at deres SAR Fangline er i samsvar med bestemmelsene i EU regulati-
vet 2016/425 og Europeisk standard nummer EN355:2002.

Teknisk kontrollorgan ansvarlig for EF-typeprgving av produktet er:
SGS FIMKO 0,

Takomotie 8,

FI1-00380

Helsinki

Finland

TKO nummer: 0598

Dette tekniske kontrollorganet har ogsa godkjent produktkon-
trollsystemet til produsenten.

Samsvarserklaeringene for de spesifikke komponentene finner du her;
www.sar-products.com

Eller ved & ta kontakt med AAK Safety: post@aaksafety.no

AAK Safety


https://www.petzl.com/NO/en/Professional/Mobile-fall-arresters/AXIS-11-mm-with-sewn-termination
https://www.sar-products.com/eu-doc/#tab-id-6
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SAR Fangline
Inspeksjons - og brukslogg

Firma Serienummer
Bruker Dato for kjop
Produksjonsdato Dato ferste bruk

Loggfering og kontroller

Dato Kommentarer, tiltak eller merknader Navn / sign kontrollgr
ANDALSNES VESTFOLD BERGEN
Aak Safety AS Aak Safety AS Aak Safety AS
Draveien 5 Lagendalsveien 3388 Gravdalsveien 245 (bygg 8)
N-6300 Andalsnes N-3277 Steinsholt N-5165 Laksevag Org. nr NO 992574623 MVA
tif +47 71 22 71 00 tif +47 71 22 71 00 tif +47 71 22 71 00 www.aaksafety.no
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These instructions explain how to correctly use your equipment. Only certain
techniques and uses are described.

The warning symbols inform you of some potential dangers related to the use of
your equipment, but it is impossible to describe them all. Check Petzl.com for
updates and additional information.

You are responsible for heeding each warning and using your equipment correctly.
Any misuse of this equipment will create additional dangers. Contact Petzl if you
have any doubts or difficulty understanding these instructions.

1. Field of application

Helmet designed for work at height and on the ground.

Personal protective equipment (PPE) for the head, for protection against falling
objects.

*- This helmet meets the EN 397 standard only if the chinstrap strength is set to
less than 25 kg. It meets the following optional requirements of EN 397: protection
against impacts down to -30° C, resistance to lateral deformation, protection
against accidental contact with live conductors up to 440 VAC and protection
against molten metal splash.

- If the chinstrap strength is set to greater than 50 kg, this helmet is not EN
397-compliant. Only the chinstrap strength requirement is not met.

Wearing a helmet can significantly reduce the risk of head injury, but does not
ensure protection against all impacts. In a major impact, the helmet deforms

to absorb the maximum amount of energy possible, sometimes to the point of
breaking the helmet.

Do not use this helmet in activities for which it is not designed.
Responsibility

WARNING

Activities involving the use of this i are ly g
You are responsible for your own actions, decisions and safety.

Before using this equipment, you must:

- Read and understand all Instructions for Use.

- Get specific training in its proper use.

- Become acquainted with its capabilities and limitations.

- Understand and accept the risks involved.

Failure to heed any of these warnings may result in severe injury or death.
This product must only be used by competent and responsible persons, or those
placed under the direct and visual control of a competent and responsible person.
You are responsible for your actions, your decisions and your safety and you
assume the consequences of same. If you are not able, or not in a position to
assume this responsibility, or if you do not fully understand the Instructions for Use,
do not use this equipment.

2. Nomenclature

(1) Shell, (2) Headband, (3) Headband adjustment wheels, (4) Chinstrap positioning
buckles, (5) Chinstrap fastening and adjustment buckle, (6) Side slots for mounting
hearing protection, (7) Headlamp clips, (8) Front and rear headlamp mounting slot
with removable plugs, (9) Side inserts for eye shield mounting, (10) Headband foam.
Principal materials: acrylonitrile butadiene styrene (ABS) shell, polyester straps.

3. Inspection, points to verify

Your safety is related to the integrity of your equipment.

Petzl recommends a detailed inspection by a competent person at least once every
12 months (depending on current regulations in your country, and your conditions
of usage). Follow the procedures described at Petzl.com. Record the results on
your PPE inspection form: type, model, manufacturer contact info, serial number or
individual number, dates: manufacture, purchase, first use, next periodic inspection;
problems, comments, inspector’s name and signature.

Before each use

Before each use, check the condition of the shell and the headband (absence of
cracks or deformation on the outside or the inside...). Check the condition of the
straps and stitching. Verify that the headband adjustment system and chinstrap
buckle are functioning properly. Check the chinstrap strength setting.

WARNING: a major impact to the helmet can reduce its protective properties
(impact absorption, strength) without leaving visible signs of damage. Retire your
helmet after a major impact.

4. How to put on and adjust the helmet
Preparation

Use only the smooth areas for stickers and other markings. Petzl stickers are
approved. Do not apply paint, solvents, adhesives or self-adhesive labels, except
those recommended by Petzl instructions.

Setting the chinstrap strength

The helmet’s chinstrap strength is factory-set to greater than 50 kg.

Set the chinstrap strength depending on the planned use of the helmet:

- Work on the ground: set the chinstrap strength to less than 25 kg to reduce

the risk of strangulation if the helmet becomes snagged. Your helmet is EN 397
certified.

- Work at height: set the chinstrap strength to greater than 50 kg to reduce the risk
of the helmet coming off in a fall.

Adjustments

See the drawings for paragraph 4.

Check that your helmet fits properly.

Verify that the helmet is well-seated and centered on the head. A well-adjusted
helmet (minimal movement front to back or side to side) provides better protection.
To ensure adequate protection, this helmet must be adjusted to properly fit the
user’s head. Do not use this helmet if you are unable to adjust it to fit properly.

5. Electrical protection

- EN 50365 (class 0): this helmet is electrically insulated for use near low voltage
installations, not exceeding 1500 VDC (or 1000 VAC).

It is the user’s responsibility to verify that the nominal voltage which may be
encountered does not exceed the above limits.

- ANSI Z89.1-2014 class E: the helmet was tested at a voltage of 20000 V, but
this does not in any way guarantee protection against electric shocks at this
voltage. The standard guarantees protection against electric shocks resulting from
accidental contact between the helmet and a live electric device.

Helmets offering electrical insulation cannot be used alone: it is necessary to use
additional equipment with insulation protection.

Insulating helmets must not be used in situations where there is a risk which could
partially reduce their insulating properties.

- The electrical protection offered by this helmet can be reduced by aging,
mechanical or chemical damage, inappropriate cleaning, or by the conditions under
which it is used (such as rain or snow).

6. Precautions for use

- Your helmet can be damaged from improper care.

- Do not sit on the helmet, pack it too tightly, drop it, allow it to come into contact
with sharp or pointed objects...

- Do not expose your helmet to high temperatures, for example by leaving it inside a
vehicle in direct sunlight.

- Certain chemicals, especially solvents, can damage your helmet. Protect your
helmet from exposure to chemicals.

- This helmet has been tested for use at temperatures between -30° C and +50° C.

7. Chinstrap removal/installation
See the drawings for paragraph 7.

8. Headband removal/installation
Be sure to correctly adjust the height of the headband on your forehead (two
adjustment holes for the vertical position of the headband).

9. Accessories

Verify the compatibility of accessories with your helmet.

Be sure to reinstall the plugs in the front and rear slots on your helmet, to maintain
protection against molten metal splash.

10. Additional information

This product meets the requirements of Regulation (EU) 2016/425 on personal
protective equipment. The EU declaration of conformity is available at Petzl.com.
When to retire your equipment:

WARNING: an exceptional event can lead you to retire a product after only one
use, depending on the type and intensity of usage and the environment of usage
(harsh environments, marine environments, sharp edges, extreme temperatures,
chemicals...).

A product must be retired when:

- Itis over 10 years old and made of plastic or textiles.

- It has been subjected to a major fall or load.

- It fails to pass inspection. You have any doubt as to its reliability.

- You do not know its full usage history.

- When it becomes obsolete due to changes in legislation, standards, technique or
incompatibility with other equipment...

Destroy these products to prevent further use.

Icons:

A. Lifetime: 10 years - B. Marking - C. Acceptable temperatures - D. Usage
precautions - E. Cleaning/disinfection.

If the helmet becomes dirty or contaminated (oll, tar, paint...), carefully clean the
exterior with water and a mild face/body soap. Avoid any product that is harmful to
the helmet, or to the wearer of the helmet.

- F. Drying - G. Storage/transport.

The storage conditions are an important factor in preserving the helmet's electrical
and mechanical performance characteristics.

Reduce the size of the headband and tuck it into the helmet. For storage/transport,
use the VERTEX/STRATO storage bag. Do not compress your helmet.

- H. Modifications/repairs (prohibited outside of Petzl facilities, except replacement
parts) - I. Questions/contact

3-year guarantee

Against any material or manufacturing defect. Exclusions: normal wear and tear,
oxidation, modifications or alterations, incorrect storage, poor maintenance,
negligence, uses for which this product is not designed.

Warning symbols

1. Situation presenting an imminent risk of serious injury or death. 2. Exposure to
a potential risk of accident or injury. 3. Important information on the functioning or
performance of your product. 4. Equipment incompatibility.

Traceability and markings

a. Meets PPE regulatory requirements. Notified body performing the EU type
examination - b. Number of the notified body responsible for the production control
of this PPE - c. Traceability: datamatrix - d. Head circumference - e. Serial number
- f. Year of manufacture - g. Month of manufacture - h. Batch number - i. Individual
identifier - j. Standards - k. Read the Instructions for Use carefully - I. Model
identification - m. Manufacturer address - n. Date of manufacture (month/year) - o.
Electrically insulated helmet symbol

Cette notice explique comment utiliser correctement votre équipement. Seuls
certains usages et techniques sont présentés.

Les panneaux d'alerte vous informent de certains dangers potentiels liés &
I'utilisation de votre équipement, mais il est impossible de tous les décrire. Prenez
connaissance des mises a jour et informations complémentaires sur Petzl.com.
Vous étes responsable de la prise en compte de chaque alerte et de I'utilisation
correcte de votre équipement. Toute mauvaise utilisation de cet équipement sera a
I'origine de dangers additionnels. Contactez Petzl si vous avez des doutes ou des
difficultés de compréhension.

1. Champ d’application

Casque congu pour les travaux en hauteur et les travaux au sol.

Equipement de protection individuelle (EPI) de la téte contre les chutes d'objet.

*- Votre casque est conforme & la norme EN 397 uniquement si la résistance de
la jugulaire est en position inférieure a 25 kg. Il répond aux exigences facultatives
suivantes de la norme EN 397 : protection contre les chocs jusqu'a -30° C,
résistance & la déformation latérale, protection contre un contact accidentel avec
des conducteurs sous tension pouvant atteindre 440 V alternatif et protection
contre les projections de métaux en fusion.

- Sila résistance de la jugulaire est supérieure 50 kg, votre casque n'est pas
conforme & I'EN 397. Seule I'exigence de résistance de la jugulaire n'est pas
satisfaite.

Le port d'un casque réduit fortement le risque de blessures a la téte, mais ne
garantit pas une protection contre tous les chocs. Pour des chocs trés violents, le
casque absorbe le maximum d’énergie en se déformant, parfois jusqu’a la rupture.
N'utilisez pas ce casque lors d’activités pour lesquelles il n'a pas été congu.
Responsabilité
ATTENTION

Les activités impli P
dangereuses.

Vous étes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et de votre sécurité.
Avant d'utiliser cet équipement, vous devez :

- Lire et comprendre toutes les instructions d’utilisation.

- Vous former spécifiquement a I'utilisation de cet équipement.

- Vous familiariser avec votre équipement, apprendre & connaitre ses performances
et ses limites.

- Comprendre et accepter les risques induits.

Le non-respect d’un seul de ces avertissements peut étre la cause de
blessures graves ou mortelles.

Ce produit ne doit étre utilisé que par des personnes compétentes et avisées ou
placées sous le controle visuel direct d’une personne compétente et avisée.

Vous étes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et de votre sécurité et

en assumez les conséquences. Si vous n’étes pas en mesure d’assumer cette
responsabilité, ou si vous n’avez pas bien compris les instructions d’utilisation,
n'utilisez pas cet équipement.

2. Nomenclature

(1) Calotte, (2) Tour de téte, (3) Molettes de réglage du tour de téte, (4) Boucles
d’ajustement de la jugulaire, (5) Boucle de fermeture et de serrage de la jugulaire,
(6) Fentes latérales pour fixation des protections antibruit, (7) Crochets pour
lampe frontale, (8) Fente avant et arriere pour fixation de la lampe avec bouchons
amovibles, (9) Inserts latéraux de fixation de la visiere, (10) Mousse de tour de téte.
Matériaux principaux : calotte en acrylonitrile butadiene styrene (ABS), sangles en
polyester.

3. Contréle, points a vérifier

Votre sécurité est liée a I'intégrité de votre équipement.

Petzl conseille une vérification approfondie, par une personne compétente, au
minimum tous les 12 mois (en fonction de la réglementation en vigueur dans votre
pays et de vos conditions d’utilisation). Respectez les modes opératoires décrits
sur le site Petzl.com. Enregistrez les résultats sur la fiche de vie de votre EPI : type,
modele, coordonnées du fabricant, numéro de série ou numéro individuel, dates

: fabrication, achat, premiére utilisation, prochains examens périodiques, défauts,
remargues, nom et signature du contréleur.

Avant toute utilisation

Avant toute utilisation, vérifiez I'état de la calotte et du tour de téte (absence de
fissures, déformations a I'extérieur ou a I'intérieur...). Controlez I'état des sangles et
des coutures. Controlez le bon fonctionnement du réglage du tour de téte et de la
boucle de la jugulaire. Vérifiez le réglage de la résistance de la jugulaire.
ATTENTION, apres un choc important, des ruptures internes non apparentes
peuvent diminuer la capacité d'absorption et la résistance du casque. Mettez votre
casque au rebut apres un choc important.

de cet é

sont par nature
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4. Mise en place du casque

Préparation

Utilisez uniquement les zones lisses pour vos autocollants et marquages
personnalisés. Les autocollants Petzl sont autorisés. N'appliquez pas de peintures,
solvants, adhésifs ou étiquettes autocollantes, a I'exception de ceux recommandés
par les instructions Petzl.

Choix de la résistance de la jugulaire

Votre casque est livré en position supérieure a 50 kg.

Choisissez la résistance de la jugulaire en fonction de I'usage prévu avec votre
casque :

- Travail au sol : jugulaire en position résistance inférieure a 25 kg pour limiter le
risque d’étranglement en cas d’accrochage du casque. Votre casque est certifié
EN 397.

- Travail en hauteur : jugulaire en position résistance supérieure a 50 kg pour limiter
le risque de perte en cas de chute.

Le choix de la résistance de la jugulaire détermine la certification de votre casque
(voir paragraphe Champ d’application).

Réglages

Reportez-vous aux dessins paragraphe 4.

Vérifiez la bonne installation de votre casque.

Vérifiez que le casque soit bien fixé et centré sur la téte. Au mieux un casque est
ajusté (mouvements avant, arriére, latéral réduits), au mieux il assure la sécurité.
Afin d’assurer une protection convenable, ce casque doit étre adapté ou ajusté a
la taille de la téte de I'utilisateur. N'utilisez pas ce casque si vous ne parvenez pas a
I"ajuster correctement.

5. Protection électrique

- EN 50365 (classe 0) : ce casque est électriquement isolant pour utilisation pres
d'installations a basse tension, ne dépassant pas 1500 V en courant continu (ou
1000 V en courant alternatif).

Il est de la responsabilité de I'utilisateur de vérifier que la tension nominale
susceptible d’étre rencontrée dans son environnement ne dépasse pas les limites
ci-dessus.

- ANSI Z89.1-2014 classe E : le casque a été testé a une tension de 20000 V, mais
cela ne garantit en aucun cas une protection contre des chocs électriques a cette
tension. La norme garantit une protection contre les chocs électriques, suite a un
contact accidentel entre le casque et un appareil électrique sous tension

Les casques électriquement isolants ne peuvent pas étre utilisés seuls : il est
nécessaire d'utiliser d’autres équipements de protection isolante.

Les casques isolants ne doivent pas étre utilisés dans des situations ou il existe un
risque susceptible de réduire partiellement leurs propriétés isolantes.

- La protection électrique offerte par ce casque peut étre réduite par le
vieilissement, des dommages mécaniques ou chimiques, un nettoyage inapproprié,
ou des conditions particulieres d’utilisation (comme sous la pluie ou la neige).

6. Précautions d’usage

- Les casques sont sensibles aux mauvais traitements.

- Ne vous asseyez pas sur le casque, ne le comprimez pas dans le sac, ne le laissez
pas tomber, ne le mettez pas en contact avec des objets pointus ou coupants...
- N’exposez pas votre casque a des températures élevées, par exemple en plein
soleil dans une voiture.

- Certains produits chimiques, en particulier les solvants, alterent les qualités
physiques de votre casque. Protégez votre casque de ce type de produits
chimiques.

- Ce casque a été testé pour étre utilisé a des températures comprises entre -30°
Cet +50° C.

7. Démontage/montage de la jugulaire
Voir dessins paragraphe 7.

8. Démontage/montage du tour de téte
Veillez a bien ajuster la hauteur de la position du tour de téte sur votre front (deux
trous de réglage pour la position verticale du tour de téte).

9. Accessoires

Veérifiez la compatibilité des accessoires avec votre casque.

Veillez a bien remettre les bouchons dans les fentes avant et arriére de votre
casque, afin de conserver la protection contre les projections de métaux en fusion.

10. Informations complémentaires

Ce produit est conforme au reglement (UE) 2016/425 relatif aux équipements de
protection individuelle. La déclaration de conformité UE est disponible sur Petzl.
com.

Mise au rebut :

ATTENTION, un événement exceptionnel peut vous conduire a rebuter un produit
aprés une seule utilisation (type et intensité d'utilisation, environnements d'utilisation
: milieux agressifs, milieux marins, arétes coupantes, températures extrémes,
produits chimiques...).

Un produit doit étre rebuté quand :

- lla plus de 10 ans et est composé de plastique ou de textile.

- Il a subi une chute ou un effort important.

- Le résultat des vérifications du produit n’est pas satisfaisant. Vous avez un doute
sur sa fiabilité.

- Vous ne connaissez pas son historique complet d'utilisation.

- Quand son usage est obsoléte (évolution législative, normative, technique ou
incompatibilité avec d’autres équipements...).

Détruisez ces produits pour éviter une future utilisation.

Pictogrammes :

A. Durée de vie : 10 ans - B. Marquage - C. Températures tolérées - D.
Précautions d’usage - E. Nettoyage/désinfection.

Si votre casque devient sale (huile, goudron, peinture...), veillez & bien nettoyer
I'extérieur & 'eau et au savon de Marseille. Evitez tout produit nocif au casque et au
porteur du casque.

- - /transport.

Les conditions de stockage sont un facteur important de conservation des
performances électriques et mécaniques du casque.

Rabattez le tour de téte a I'intérieur du casque apres I'avoir réduit. Pour le stockage/
transport, utilisez la housse de rangement VERTEX/STRATO. Ne comprimez pas
votre casque.

- H. Modifications/réparations (interdites hors des ateliers Petzl, sauf piéces de
rechange) - I. Questions/contact

Garantie 3 ans

Contre tout défaut de matiere ou fabrication. Sont exclus : usure normale,
oxydation, modifications ou retouches, mauvais stockage, mauvais entretien,
négligences, utilisations pour lesquelles ce produit n’est pas destiné.

Panneaux d’alerte

1. Situation présentant un risque imminent de blessure grave ou mortelle. 2.
Exposition & un risque potentiel d'incident ou de blessure. 3. Information importante
sur le fonctionnement ou les performances de votre produit. 4. Incompatibilité
matérielle.

Tragabilité et marquage

a. Conforme aux exigences du reglement EPI. Organisme notifié pour I'examen UE
de type - b. Numéro de I'organisme notifié pour le contréle de production de cet
EPI - c. Tragabilité : datamatrix - d. Tour de téte - e. Numéro individuel - f. Année
de fabrication - g. Mois de fabrication - h. Numéro de lot - i. Identifiant individuel - j.
Normes - k. Lire attentivement la notice technique - |. Identification du modele - m.
Adresse du fabricant - n. Date de fabrication (mois/année) - 0. Symbole de casque
électriquement isolant
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In dieser Gebrauchsanweisung wird erklart, wie Sie Ihr Produkt richtig verwenden.
Es werden nur einige der Verwendungen und Techniken dargestellt.

Die Warnhinweise informieren Sie tiber mogliche Gefahren bezliglich der
Verwendung lhres Produkts. Es ist jedoch nicht moglich, alle erwégbaren Falle zu
beschreiben. Bitte nehmen Sie Kenntnis von den Aktualisierungen und zusatzlichen
Informationen auf Petzl.com.

Sie sind fiir die Beachtung der Warnhinweise und fiir die sachgeméBe Verwendung
lhres Produkts verantwortlich. Jede fehlerhafte Verwendung des Produkts bedeutet
eine zusétzliche Gefahrenquelle. Wenn Sie Zweifel haben oder etwas nicht richtig
verstehen, wenden Sie sich bitte an Petzl.

1. Anwendungsbereich

Fur Arbeiten in der Hohe und am Boden konzipierter Helm.

Personliche Schutzausriistung (PSA) zum Schutz des Kopfes gegen herabfallende
Gegenstande.

*- Ihr Helm entspricht der Norm EN 397 nur dann, wenn die Haltekraft des
Kinnbands auf die Position ,kleiner 25 kg“ eingestellt ist. Er entspricht folgenden
Zusatzanforderungen der Norm EN 397: Schutz vor StoBen und Schlagen auch bei
sehr niedrigen Temperaturen bis zu -30° C, Widerstand gegen seitliche Verformung,
Schutz bei versehentlicher Bertihrung von unter Spannung stehenden Leitern bis zu
440 V Wechselspannung und Schutz vor Spritzern aus schmelzfliissigem Metall.

- Wenn die Haltekraft des Kinnbands auf tber 50 kg eingestellt ist, entspricht der
Helm nicht der Norm EN 397. Nur die Anforderung hinsichtlich der Haltekraft des
Kinnbands ist nicht erfuillt.

Durch das Tragen eines Helmes wird das Risiko einer Kopfverletzung zwar deutlich
reduziert, er kann jedoch nicht vor allen Schidagen und StéBen schitzen. Im Falle
eines sehr starken Schlags muss der Helm ein Maximum an Energie absorbieren.
Dies geschieht durch Verformung, was bis zum Bruch des Helms fiihren kann.
Verwenden Sie diesen Helm nicht fiir Aktivitaten, flir die er nicht entwickelt wurde.
Haftung

WARNUNG

Aktivititen, bei denen diese Ausriistung zum Einsatz kommt, sind
naturgemaB gefahrlich.

Fiir lhre F
verantwortlich.

Vor dem Gebrauch dieser Ausriistung mussen Sie:

- Die Gebrauchsanleitung vollstandig lesen und verstehen.

- Fachgerecht zur richtigen Benutzung der Ausriistung ausgebildet sein.

- Sich mit Ihrer Ausriistung vertraut machen, die Méglichkeiten und Grenzen kennen
lernen.

- Die mit dem Einsatz verbundenen Risiken verstehen und akzeptieren.

Die Nichtberiicksichtigung auch nur einer dieser Warnungen kann zu
schweren Verletzungen oder sogar Tod fiihren.

Dieses Produkt darf nur von kompetenten und besonnenen Personen verwendet
werden oder von Personen, die unter der direkten Aufsicht und visuellen Kontrolle
einer kompetenten und besonnenen Person stehen.

Sie sind fur Ihre Handlungen, Entscheidungen und firr Ihre Sicherheit verantwortlich
und tragen die Konsequenzen. Wenn Sie nicht in der Lage sind, diese
Verantwortung zu Ubernehmen, oder wenn Sie die Gebrauchshinweise nicht richtig
verstanden haben, benutzen Sie diese Ausrlstung nicht.

2. Benennung der Teile

(1) Helmschale, (2) Kopfband, (3) Einstellradchen des Kopfbands, (4)
Einstellschnallen des Kinnbands, (5) Schnalle zum SchlieBen und Festziehen

des Kinnbands, (6) Seitliche Aufnahmen zum Anbringen von standardméBigem
Gehorschutz, (7) Stirnlampenclips, (8) Befestigungsmaéglichkeit vorne und hinten
zum Anbringen der Lampe mit entfernbaren Verschliissen, (9) Seitliche Aufnahmen
zum Anbringen des Visiers, (10) Schaumstoffkopfband.

Hauptmaterialen: Helmschale aus Acrylnitril-Butadien-Styrol (ABS), Riemen aus
Polyester.

3. Uberpriifung, zu kontrollierende Punkte

Ihre Sicherheit héngt vom Zustand Ihrer Ausrlistung ab.

Petzl empfiehlt, mindestens alle 12 Monate (entsprechend den in lhrem Land
geltenden Vorschriften und den Nutzungsbedingungen) eine eingehende
Uberprtlfung durch eine kompetente Person durchfiihren zu lassen. Bitte beachten
Sie die auf Petzl.com beschriebenen Vorgehensweisen. Tragen Sie die Ergebnisse
in den Priifbericht Ihrer PSA ein: Typ, Modell, Kontaktinformation des Herstellers,
Seriennummer oder individuelle Nummer, Daten: Herstellung, Kauf, erste
Anwendung, nachste regelmaBige Uberprﬂfung, Probleme, Bemerkungen, Name
und Unterschrift des Prifers.

Vor jedem Einsatz

Uberpriifen Sie vor jedem Gebrauch den Zustand der Helmschale und des
Kopfbands (keine Risse und Deformierungen an Innen- und AuBenseite). Uberpriifen
Sie den Zustand des Gurtbands und der Nahte. Kontrollieren Sie die Gangigkeit
des Einstellsystems des Kopfbands und der Kinnbandschnalle. Uberpriifen Sie die
Einstellung der Haltekraft des Kinnbands.

WARNUNG: Ein schwerer Schlag kann den Helm so beschadigen, dass dessen
Schutzeigenschaften betréchtlich eingeschrankt sind und dies fur das bloBe Auge
nicht sichtbar ist. Sondern Sie Ihren Helm nach einem solchen Zwischenfall aus.

4. Aufsetzen des Helms

Vorbereitung

Verwenden Sie nur die glatten Flachen fur Aufkleber und andere Markierungen.
Die Verwendung der Petzl-Aufkleber ist zulassig. Verwenden Sie ausschlieBlich

die in der Gebrauchsanweisung von Petzl empfohlenen Farben, Losungsmittel,
Klebemittel und Klebeetiketten.

Wahl der Haltekraft des Kinnbands

lhr Helm wird in der Position ,iber 50 kg“ geliefert.

Waéhlen Sie die Haltekraft des Kinnbands entsprechend dem vorgesehenen
Einsatzzweck Ihres Helms:

- Arbeiten am Boden: Haltekraft des Kinnbands in der Position unter 25 kg, um das
Strangulationsrisiko zu reduzieren, wenn sich der Helm verfangt. Ihr Helm ist nach
EN 397 zertifiziert.

- Arbeiten in der Hohe: Haltekraft des Kinnbands in der Position tber 50 kg, um das
Risiko zu reduzieren, dass der Helm bei einem Sturz vom Kopf gerissen wird.

Die Wahl der Haltekraft des Kinnbands ist fir die Zertifizierung lhres Helms
ausschlaggebend (siehe Abschnitt Anwendungsbereich).

Einstellungen

Siehe Abbildungen Abschnitt 4.

Prfen Sie, ob Ihr Helm richtig sitzt.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Helm gut und mittig auf dem Kopf sitzt. Je besser der
Sitz eines Helms eingestellt ist (so dass er moglichst wenig ,herumrutscht*), desto
besser ist seine Schutzwirkung.

Um einen angemessenen Schutz zu gewahrleisten, muss der Helm der KopfgroBe
des Anwenders angepasst und entsprechend eingestellt werden. Benutzen Sie
diesen Helm nicht, wenn Sie ihn nicht korrekt einstellen konnen.

und fiir lhre it sind Sie selbst
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5. Schutz gegen elektrische Gefihrdung

- EN 50365 (Klasse 0): Der Helm ist elektrisch isolierend flir den Einsatz in der
Né&he von Niederspannungsanlagen unter 1500 V Gleichspannung (oder 1000 V
Wechselspannung).

Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Anwenders sich zu vergewissern, dass die in
seiner Umgebung maéglicherweise auftretende Spannung die oben genannten
Grenzwerte nicht Uberschreitet.

- ANSI Z89.1-2014 Klasse E: Der Helm wurde bei einer Spannung von 20000 V/
getestet. Dies garantiert jedoch in keinem Fall den Schutz vor Stromschlégen bei
diesem Spannungswert. Die Norm garantiert den Schutz vor Stromschlagen bei
einem versehentlichen Kontakt zwischen dem Helm und einem unter Spannung
stehenden elektrischen Gerat.

Elektrisch isolierende Schutzhelme mlissen zusammen mit anderen isolierenden
Schutzausristungen verwendet werden.

Elektrisch isolierende Helme durfen nicht fir Arbeiten verwendet werden, bei
denen das Risiko besteht, dass die isolierenden Eigenschaften des Helms teilweise
herabgesetzt werden kénnten.

- Die elektrisch isolierenden Eigenschaften des Helms kénnen durch Alterung,
mechanische oder chemische Beschédigung, unsachgeméBe Reinigung oder
spezielle Einsatzbedingungen (z.B. Regen oder Schnee) herabgesetzt werden.

6. VorsichtsmaBnahmen

- Der Helm kann durch unsachgeméBe Handhabung beschédigt werden.

- Setzen Sie sich nicht auf den Helm, stopfen Sie ihn nicht gewaltsam in

den Rucksack, lassen Sie ihn nicht fallen und halten Sie spitze oder scharfe
Gegenstande usw. fern.

- Setzen Sie den Helm nicht extremer Hitze aus (z. B. in einem in der Sonne
geparkten Auto).

- Bestimmte Chemikalien, vor allem Lésungsmittel, kénnen den Helm beschadigen
und seine Schutzeigenschaften vermindern. Lassen Sie den Helm nicht mit dieser
Art von Chemikalien in Berlihrung kommen.

- Der Helm wurde fUr den Einsatz bei Temperaturen zwischen -30° C und +50° C
getestet.

7. Aus- und Einbau des Kinnbands
Siehe Abbildungen Abschnitt 7.

8. Aus- und Einbau des Kopfbands
Achten Sie darauf, die Hohe des Kopfbands an Ihrer Stirn richtig einzustellen (zwei
Offnungen fir die Hohenanpassung des Kopfbands).

9. Zubehor

Uberpriifen Sie die Kompatibilitat des Zubehérs mit Ihrem Helm.

Denken Sie daran, die Verschiiisse wieder in die vordere und hintere Offnung Ihres
Helms zu stecken, um den Schutz gegen Spritzer aus schmelzflissigem Metall zu
gewahrleisten.

10. Zusatzliche Informationen
Das Produkt entspricht der PSA-Verordnung (EU) 2016/425. Die EU-
Konformitétserkldrung ist auf Petzl.com verfiigbar.
Aussondern von Ausriistung:
ACHTUNG: AuBergewdhnliche Umstande konnen die Aussonderung eines
Produkts nach einer einmaligen Anwendung erforderlich machen (Art und Intensitét
der Benutzung, Anwendungsbereich: aggressive Umgebungen, Meeresklima,
scharfe Kanten, extreme Temperaturen, Chemikalien usw.).
In folgenden Féllen muss ein Produkt ausgesondert werden:
- Wenn es mehr als 10 Jahre alt ist (Kunststoff- und Textilprodukte).
- Es wurde einem schweren Sturz oder einer schweren Belastung ausgesetzt.
- Das Produkt fallt bei der PSA-Uberpriifung durch. Sie bezweifeln seine
Zuverldssigkeit.
- Die vollstandige Gebrauchsgeschichte ist nicht bekannt.
- Das Produkt ist veraltet (Anderung der gesetzlichen Bestimmungen, der
Normen oder der technischen Vorschriften, Inkompatibilitat mit anderen
Ausriistungsgegenstanden usw.).
Zerstéren und entsorgen Sie diese Produkte, um ihren weiteren Gebrauch zu
verhindern.
Zeichenerklarungen:
A. Lebensdauer: 10 Jahre - B. Markierung - C. Temperaturbestandigkeit - D.

i 1 - E. Reini Desinfektion.
Wenn Ihr Helm verschmutzt ist (Ol Teer, Farbe usw.), reinigen Sie die AuBenseite mit
Wasser und Naturseife. Vermeiden Sie alle Produkte, die sich auf den Helm und den
Helmtréger schédlich auswirken kénnen.
- F. Trocknung - G. Lagerung/Transport.
Die Lagerbedingungen sind ein wesentlicher Faktor fur den Erhalt der elektrischen
und mechanischen Schutzeigenschaften des Helms.
Verkiirzen Sie das Kopfband und verstauen Sie es im Inneren des Helms. Benutzen
Sie zum Aufbewahren und Transportieren des Helms den Helmbeutel VERTEX/
STRATO. Packen Sie den Helm nicht zu fest mit anderen Gegenstanden ein.
- H. Anderungen/Reparaturen (auBerhalb der Petzl Betriebsstatten nicht zulassig,
ausgenommen Ersatzteile) - I. Fragen/Kontakt

3 Jahre Garantie

Auf Material- und Fabrikationsfehler. Von der Garantie ausgeschlosasen
sind: normale Abnutzung, Oxidation, Modifikationen oder Nachbesserungen,
unsachgeméBe Lagerung, unsachgeméBe Wartung, Nachlassigkeiten und
Anwendungen, fur die das Produkt nicht bestimmt ist.

Warnhinweise

1. Unmittelbare Verletzungs- oder Lebensgefahr. 2. Potenzielles Unfall-
oder Verletzungsrisiko. 3. Wichtige Information Uber die Funktionsweise
oder die Leistungsangaben lhres Produkts. 4. Inkompatibilitét zwischen
Ausristungsgegenstanden.

Riickverfolgbarkeit und Markierung

a. Entspricht den Anforderungen der PSA-Verordnung. Benannte Stelle fiir die EU-
Baumusterpriifung - b. Nummer der notifizierten Stelle flir die Produktionskontrolle
dieser PSA - c. Ruickverfolgbarkeit: Data Matrix - d. Kopfumfang - e. Individuelle
Nummer - f. Herstellungsjahr - g. Herstellungsmonat - h. Nummer der
Fertigungsreihe - i. Individuelle Produktnummer - j. Normen - k. Lesen Sie die
Gebrauchsanleitung aufmerksam durch - I. Modell-ldentifizierung - m. Adresse
des Herstellers - n. Herstellungsdatum (Monat/Jahr) - 0. Symbol fiir elektrisch
isolierenden Helm
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Questa nota informativa spiega come utilizzare correttamente il dispositivo. Solo
alcune tecniche e utilizzi sono presentati.

| segnali di attenzione vi informano di alcuni potenziali pericoli legati all’utilizzo del
dispositivo, ma & impossibile descriverli tutti. Prendete visione degli aggiornamenti e
delle informazioni supplementari sul sito Petzl.com.

Voi siete responsabili della considerazione di ogni awiso e dell’utilizzo corretto del
dispositivo. L'uso improprio di questo dispositivo causa rischi aggiuntivi. Contattare
Petzl in caso di dubbi o difficolta di comprensione.

1. Campo di applicazione

Casco progettato per lavori in quota e lavori a terra.

Dispositivo di protezione individuale (DP) del capo contro la caduta di oggetti.

*- Il casco & conforme alla norma EN 397 esclusivamente se la resistenza del
sottogola & in posizione inferiore a 25 kg. Risponde alle estensioni facoltative della
norma EN 397: protezione contro gli urti fino a -30° C, resistenza alla deformazione
laterale, protezione contro il contatto accidentale con conduttori in tensione che
possono raggiungere 440 V corrente alternata e protezione contro le proiezioni di
metalli in fusione.

- Se la resistenza del sottogola & superiore ai 50 kg, il casco non & conforme all’lEN
397. Solo il requisito di resistenza del sottogola non & soddisfatto.

L'uso del casco riduce fortemente il rischio di ferite alla testa, ma non garantisce una
protezione contro tutti gli urti. In caso di urti molto violenti, il casco ha la funzione di
assorbire il massimo dell’energia deformandosi, a volte fino alla rottura.

Non utilizzare questo casco in attivita per le quali non é stato concepito.
Responsabilita

ATTENZIONE

Le attivita che comportano I'utilizzo di questo dispositivo sono per natura
pericolose.

Voi siete responsabili delle vostre azioni, delle vostre decisioni e della vostra
sicurezza.

Prima di utilizzare questo dispositivo, occorre:

- Leggere e comprendere tutte le istruzioni d’uso.

- Ricevere una formazione adeguata sul suo utilizzo.

- Acquisire familiarita con il dispositivo, imparare a conoscerne le prestazioni e i
linii.

- Comprendere e accettare i rischi indotti.

1l mancato rispetto di una sola di queste avvertenze puo essere la causa di
ferite gravi o mortali.

Questo prodotto deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente da persone competenti e
addestrate o sottoposte al controllo visivo diretto di una persona competente e
addestrata.

Voi siete responsabili delle vostre azioni, delle vostre decisioni e della vostra
sicurezza e ve ne assumete le conseguenze. Se non siete in grado di assumervi
questa responsabilita, o se non avete compreso le istruzioni d’uso, non utilizzare
questo dispositivo.

2. Nomenclatura

(1) Calotta, (2) Girotesta, (3) Rotelle di regolazione del girotesta, (4) Fibbie di
regolazione del sottogola, (5) Fibbia di chiusura e serraggio del sottogola, (6)
Fessure laterali per fissaggio di protezioni antirumore, (7) Ganci per lampada
frontale, (8) Fessura anteriore per fissaggio della lampada con tappi amovibili, (9)
Inserti laterali di fissaggio della visiera, (10) Imbottitura del girotesta .

Materiali principali: calotta in acrilonite butadiene stirene (ABS), fettucce in poliestere.

3. Controllo, punti da verificare

La vostra sicurezza ¢ legata all'integrita della vostra attrezzatura.

Petzl raccomanda un controllo approfondito come minimo ogni 12 mesi da parte
di una persona competente (in funzione della normativa in vigore nel vostro paese
e delle vostre condizioni d’uso). Rispettate le procedure descritte sul sito Petzl.
com. Registrate i risultati nella scheda di vita del vostro DP!: tipo, modello, dati del
fabbricante, numero di serie 0 numero individuale; date: fabbricazione, acquisto,
primo utilizzo, successive verifiche periodiche; difetti, osservazioni; nome e firma
del controllore.

Prima di ogni utilizzo

Prima di ogni utilizzo, verificare lo stato della calotta e del girotesta (assenza di
fessurazioni, deformazioni all'esterno o all'interno...). Verificare lo stato delle fettucce
e delle cuciture. Verificare il corretto funzionamento della regolazione del girotesta e
della fibbia del sottogola. Verificare la regolazione della resistenza del sottogola.
ATTENZIONE, dopo un forte urto, rotture interne non visibili possono ridurre la
capacita di assorbimento e la resistenza del casco. Eliminare il casco dopo un
forte urto.

4. Sistemazione del casco

Preparazione

Utilizzare esclusivamente le zone lisce per gli adesivi e le marcature personalizzate.
Gli adesivi Petzl sono autorizzati. Non applicare vernici, solventi, adesivi o etichette
autoadesive se non in conformita con le istruzioni Petz.

Scelta della resistenza del sottogola

Il casco ¢ fornito in posizione resistenza superiore a 50 kg.

Scegliete la resistenza del sottogola in funzione dell'utilizzo previsto con il vostro
casco:

- Lavoro a terra: sottogola in posizione resistenza inferiore a 25 kg per ridurre il
rischio di strangolamento in caso di aggancio del casco. Il casco & certificato EN
397.

- Lavoro in quota: sottogola in posizione resistenza superiore a 50 kg per ridurre il
rischio di perdita del casco in caso di caduta.

La scelta della resistenza del sottogola determina la certificazione del casco (vedi
paragrafo Campo di applicazione).

Regolazioni

Vedi disegni paragrafo 4.

Verificare la corretta installazione del casco.

Verificare che il casco sia fissato e centrato correttamente in testa. Migliore € la
regolazione del casco (movimenti in avanti, indietro e laterali ridotti il piti possibile),
maggiore € la sicurezza.

Per garantire una protezione adeguata, questo casco deve essere adattato o
regolato secondo la dimensione della testa dell'utilizzatore. Non utilizzare questo
casco se non si riesce a regolarlo correttamente.

5. Protezione elettrica

- EN 50365 (classe 0): questo casco & elettricamente isolato per I'utilizzo vicino ad
impianti di bassa tensione, che non superano 1500 V in corrente continua (o0 1000
Vin corrente alternata).

E responsabilita dell'utilizzatore controllare che la tensione nominale riscontrabile
nell'ambiente non superi i limiti sopra indicati.

- ANSI Z89.1-2014 classe E: il casco & stato testato ad una tensione di 20000 V,
ma questo in nessun caso garantisce una protezione contro le scariche elettriche a
questa tensione. La norma garantisce una protezione contro le scariche elettriche,
in seguito a contatto accidentale tra il casco e un apparecchio elettrico sotto
tensione.

| caschi elettricamente isolanti non possono essere utilizzati da soli: € necessario
utilizzare altri dispositivi di protezione isolante.

| caschi isolanti non devono essere utilizzati in situazioni in cui esiste il rischio di
poter ridurre parzialmente le loro proprieta isolanti.

- La protezione elettrica offerta da questo casco pud essere ridotta da
invecchiamento, danni meccanici o chimici, pulitura inappropriata o particolari
condizioni di utilizzo (come sotto la pioggia o la neve).

6. Precauzioni d’uso

- | caschi sono sensibili a trattamenti errati.

- Non ci si deve sedere sopra il casco, non deve essere compresso nel sacco, non
si deve far cadere, non deve venire a contatto con oggetti appuntiti o taglienti...

- Non esporre il casco a temperature elevate, per esempio lasciandolo all'interno di
un veicolo esposto al sole.

- Alcuni prodotti chimici, in particolare i solventi, alterano le qualita fisiche del casco.
Proteggere il casco da questo tipo di prodotti chimici.

- Questo casco e stato testato per essere utilizzato a temperature comprese tra
-30°C e +50° C.

7. Smontaggio/montaggio del sottogola

Vedi disegni paragrafo 7.

8. Montaggio/smontaggio del girotesta
Assicurarsi di regolare I'altezza della posizione del girotesta sulla fronte (due fori di
regolazione per la posizione verticale del girotesta).

9. Accessori

Verificare la compatibilita degli accessori con il casco.

Assicurarsi di rimettere i tappi nella fessura anteriore e posteriore del casco, per
mantenere la protezione contro le proiezioni di metalli in fusione.

10. Informazioni supplementari

Questo prodotto & conforme al regolamento (UE) 2016/425 relativo ai dispositivi
di protezione individuale. La dichiarazione di conformita UE & disponibile sul sito
Petzl.com.

Eliminazione:

ATTENZIONE, un evento eccezionale pud comportare |'eliminazione del prodotto
dopo un solo utilizzo (tipo ed intensita di utilizzo, ambiente di utilizzo: ambienti
aggressivi, ambienti marini, parti taglienti, temperature estreme, prodotti chimici...).
Il prodotto deve essere eliminato quando:

- Ha pit1 di 10 anni ed & composto da materiale plastico o tessile.

- Ha subito una caduta o un sforzo notevoli.

- Il risultato dei controlli del prodotto non & soddisfacente. Si ha un dubbio sulla
sua affidabilita.

- Non si conosce I'intera storia del suo utilizzo.

- Quando il suo utilizzo & obsoleto (evoluzione delle leggi, delle normative, delle
tecniche o incompatibilita con altri dispositivi...).

Distruggere i prodotti scartati per evitarne un futuro utilizzo.

Pittogrammi:

A. Durata: 10 anni - B. Marcatura - C. Temperature tollerate - D. Precauzioni
d’uso - E. Pulizia/disinfezione.

Se il casco si sporca (olio, catrame, vernice...), fare attenzione a pulire bene
I'esterno con acqua e sapone di Marsiglia. Evitare qualsiasi prodotto nocivo per il
casco e chi indossa il casco.

- F. Asciugatura - G. Stoccaggio/trasporto.

Le condizioni di stoccaggio sono un fattore importante di conservazione delle
prestazioni elettriche e meccaniche del casco.

Ripiegare il girotesta all'interno del casco dopo averlo richiuso. Per lo stoccaggio/
trasporto, utilizzare la custodia di sistemazione VERTEX/STRATO. Non comprimere
il casco.

- H. Modifiche/riparazioni (proibite al di fuori degli stabilimenti Petzl salvo pezzi di
ricambio) - I. Domande/Contatto

Garanzia 3 anni

Contro ogni difetto di materiale o di fabbricazione. Sono esclusi: usura normale,
ossidazione, modifiche o ritocchi, cattiva conservazione, manutenzione impropria,
negligenze, utilizzi ai quali questo prodotto non & destinato.

Segnali di attenzione

1. Situazione che presenta un rischio imminente di lesione grave o mortale. 2.
Esposizione a un rischio potenziale d’incidente o lesione. 3. Informazione importante
sul funzionamento o le performance del vostro prodotto. 4. Incompatibilita materiale.

Tracciabilita e marcatura

a. Conforme ai requisiti del regolamento DPI. Ente riconosciuto che interviene

per 'esame UE di tipo - b. Numero dell’organismo notificato per il controllo della
produzione di questo DPI - c. Tracciabilita: datamatrix - d. Girotesta - e. Numero
individuale - f. Anno di fabbricazione - g. Mese di fabbricazione - h. Numero di lotto
- i. Identificativo individuale - j. Norme - k. Leggere attentamente ['istruzione tecnica
- 1. Identificazione di modello - m. Indirizzo del fabbricante - n. Data di fabbricazione
(mese/anno) - 0. Simbolo di casco elettricamente isolante
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Este folleto explica como utilizar correctamente su equipo. Sélo se presentan
algunas utilizaciones y técnicas.

Las sefales de advertencia le informan de algunos peligros potenciales
relacionados con la utilizacion de su equipo, pero es imposible describirlos todos.
Informese de las actualizaciones y de la informacién complementaria en Petzl.com.
Usted es responsable de tener en cuenta cada una de las advertencias y de
utilizar correctamente su equipo. Cualquier mala utilizacion de este equipo
originard peligros adicionales. Contacte con Petz si tiene dudas o dificultades de
comprension.

1. Campo de aplicacién

Casco disefiado para los trabajos en altura y los trabajos en el suelo

Equipo de proteccion individual (EPI) de la cabeza contra la caida de objetos.

*- Su casco cumple con la norma EN 397 Unicamente si la resistencia del
barboquejo esta en posicion inferior a 25 kg. Cumple con las siguientes exigencias
facultativas de la norma EN 397: proteccion contra impactos hasta -30° C,
resistencia a la deformacion lateral, proteccion contra un contacto accidental con
conductores con una tension de hasta 440 V en corriente alterna y proteccion
contra las salpicaduras de metal fundido.

- Sila resistencia del barboquejo es superior a 50 kg, su casco no es conforme con
la EN 397. La Unica exigencia que no se cumple es la resistencia del barboquejo.
Llevar el casco puesto reduce en gran medida el riesgo de heridas en la cabeza,
pero no garantiza una proteccion contra todos los impactos. Para golpes muy
violentos, el casco absorbe el méaximo de energia deformandose, en ocasiones,
hasta la rotura.

No utilice este casco en actividades para las que no ha sido disefiado.
Responsabilidad
ATENCION

Las activi que i i la
naturaleza peligrosas.

Usted es responsable de sus actos, de sus decisiones y de su seguridad.
Antes de utilizar este equipo, debe:

- Leer y comprender todas las instrucciones de utilizacion.

- Formarse especificamente en el uso de este equipo.

- Familiarizarse con su equipo y aprender a conocer sus prestaciones y sus
limitaciones.

- Comprender y aceptar los riesgos derivados.

El no respeto de una sola de estas advertencias puede ser la causa de
heridas graves o mortales.

Este producto sélo debe ser utilizado por personas competentes y responsables, o
que estén bajo el control visual directo de una persona competente y responsable.
Usted es responsable de sus actos, de sus decisiones y de su seguridad y asume
las consecuencias de los mismos. Si usted no esta dispuesto a asumir esta
responsabilidad o si no ha comprendido bien las instrucciones de utilizacion, no
utilice este equipo.

2. Nomenclatura

(1) Carcasa, (2) Contorno de cabeza, (3) Ruedas de regulacion del contorno de
cabeza, (4) Hebillas de regulacion del barboquejo, (5) Hebilla de cierre y ajuste

del barboquejo, (6) Ranuras laterales para la fijacion de orejeras de proteccion, (7)
Ganchos para la linterna frontal, (8) Ranura delantera y trasera para la fijacion de
la linterna con tapas amovibles, (9) Inserts laterales de fijacion de la pantalla de
proteccion, (10) Acolchado del contorno de cabeza.

Materiales principales: carcasa de acrilonitrilo butadieno estireno (ABS) y cintas de
poliéster.

3. Control, puntos a verificar

Su seguridad esta vinculada a la integridad de su equipo.

Petzl aconseja que una persona competente realice una revision en profundidad
cada 12 meses como minimo (en funcién de la legislacién en vigor en su pais y de
las condiciones de utilizacién). Respete los modos operativos descritos en la pagina
web Petzl.com. Registre los resultados en la ficha de revision del EPI: tipo, modelo,
nombre y direccion del fabricante, nimero de serie o nimero individual, fechas:
fabricacion, compra, primera utilizacion, préximos controles periédicos, defectos,
observaciones, nombre y firma del inspector.

Antes de cualquier utilizacion

Antes de cualquier utilizacién, compruebe el estado de la carcasa y del contorno

de cabeza (ausencia de fisuras, deformaciones en el exterior o en el interior...).
Compruebe el estado de las cintas y de las costuras. Compruebe el funcionamiento
correcto de la regulacion del contorno de cabeza y de la hebilla del barboquejo.
Compruebe la regulacion de la resistencia del barboquejo.

ATENCION: tras un impacto importante, roturas internas no visibles pueden
disminuir la capacidad de absorcion y la resistencia del casco. Dé de baja el casco
después de un impacto importante.

4. Colocacién del casco

Preparacion

Utilice Unicamente las zonas lisas para sus autoadhesivos y marcados
personalizados. Los autoadhesivos Petzl estan autorizados. No aplique pinturas,
disolventes, adhesivos o etiquetas autoadhesivas, con excepcion de los
recomendados por las instrucciones Petz.

E la resi ia del barb j

Su casco se sirve en posicion superior a 50 kg.

Escoja la resistencia del barboquejo en funcion de la utilizacion prevista con su
casco:

- Trabajo en el suelo: barboquejo en posicion resistencia inferior a 25 kg para limitar
el riesgo de estrangulamiento en caso de enganche del casco. Su casco esta
certificado EN 397.

- Trabajo en altura: barboquejo en posicion resistencia superior a 50 kg para limitar
el riesgo de pérdida en caso de caida.

La eleccion de la resistencia del barboquejo determina la certificacion de su casco
(consulte el apartado Campo de aplicacion).

Regulaciones

Consulte los dibujos del apartado 4.

Compruebe que el casco esté correctamente colocado.

Compruebe que el casco esté bien fijado y centrado en la cabeza. Cuanto mejor
ajustado esta un casco (movimientos hacia delante, atras, laterales reducidos),
mejor garantiza la seguridad.

Para asegurar una proteccién adecuada, este casco debe adaptarse o ajustarse a
la medida de la cabeza del usuario. No utilice este casco si no consigue ajustarlo
correctamente.

de este equipo son por

5. Proteccion eléctrica

- EN 50365 (clase 0): este casco es eléctricamente aislante para ser utilizado cerca
de instalaciones de baja tension, que no sobrepasen los 1.500 V en corriente
continua 0 1.000 V en corriente alterna.

Es responsabilidad del usuario comprobar que la tensién nominal susceptible de ser
encontrada en el lugar de utilizacion no exceda los limites indicados anteriormente.
- ANSI Z89.1-2014 clase E: el casco se ha ensayado con una tensién de 20.000
V, pero esto no garantiza en ninguin caso una proteccion contra choques eléctricos
a esta tension. La norma garantiza una proteccion contras los choques eléctricos,
debido a un contacto accidental entre el casco y un aparato eléctrico en tension.
Los cascos eléctricamente aislantes no pueden ser utilizados solos: es necesario
utilizarlos con otros equipos de proteccion aislante.

Los cascos aislantes no deben ser utilizados en situaciones en las que exista un
riesgo susceptible de reducir parcialmente sus propiedades aislantes.

- La proteccion eléctrica proporcionada por este casco puede reducirse por el
envejecimiento, los dafios mecanicos o quimicos, una limpieza inadecuada o por
las condiciones particulares de utilizacién (como bajo la lluvia o la nieve).

6. Precauciones de utilizacion

- Los cascos pueden estropearse por un trato indebido.

- No se siente encima del casco, no lo comprima en la mochila, no lo deje caer,
evite su contacto con objetos puntiagudos o cortantes...

- No exponga el casco a temperaturas elevadas, por ejemplo, a pleno sol dentro
de un automavil.

- Algunos productos quimicos, en particular los disolventes, alteran las cualidades
fisicas del casco. Proteja el casco de este tipo de productos quimicos.

- Este casco se ha ensayado para ser utilizado a temperaturas comprendidas entre
-30°Cy +50° C.

7. Desmontaje/montaje el barboquejo
Consulte los dibujos del apartado 7.

8. Desmontaje/montaje del contorno de cabeza
Aseglirese de ajustar correctamente la altura de la posicion del contorno de cabeza
en la frente (dos orificios de regulacion para la posicién vertical del contorno de
cabeza).

9. Accesorios

Compruebe la compatibilidad de los accesorios con su casco.

Procure volver a colocar bien los tapones en las ranuras delantera y trasera de su
casco, para mantener la proteccion contra las salpicaduras de metal fundido.

10. Informacion complementaria

Este producto es conforme al Reglamento (UE) 2016/425 relativo a los equipos de
proteccion individual. La declaracion de conformidad UE esta disponible en Petzl.
com.

Dar de baja:

ATENCION: un suceso excepcional puede llevarle a dar de baja un producto
después de una sola utilizacion (tipo e intensidad de utilizacién, entorno

de utilizacién: ambientes agresivos, ambientes marinos, aristas cortantes,
temperaturas extremas, productos quimicos...).

Un producto debe darse de baja cuando:

- Tiene mas de 10 afios y estd compuesto por pléstico o textil.

- Ha sufrido una caida o un esfuerzo importante.

- El resultado de las revisiones del producto no es satisfactorio. Duda de su
fiabilidad.

- No conoce el historial completo de utilizacion.

- Cuando su utilizacién es obsoleta (evolucion legislativa, normativa, técnica o
incompatibilidad con otros equipos, etc.).

Destruya estos productos para evitar una utilizacion futura.

Pictogramas:

A. Vida util: 10 afios - B. Marcado - C. Temperaturas toleradas - D.
Precauciones de utilizacion - E. Limpieza/desinfeccion.

Si el casco se ensucia (aceite, alquitran, pintura...), procure limpiar bien el exterior
con agua y jabén neutro. Evite cualquier producto nocivo para el casco y para el
portador del casco.

- F. Secado - G. Almacenamiento/transporte.

Las condiciones de almacenamiento son un factor importante en la conservacion
de las prestaciones eléctricas y mecanicas del casco.

Cierre el contorno de cabeza para poderlo guardar en el interior del casco. Para
el almacenamiento/transporte, utilice la funda para guardar VERTEX/STRATO. No
comprima el casco.

- H. Modificaciones/reparaciones (prohibidas fuera de los talleres de Petz,
excepto las piezas de recambio) - I. Preguntas/contacto

Garantia 3 afios

Contra cualquier defecto del material o de fabricacion. Se excluye: el desgaste
normal, la oxidacion, las modificaciones o retoques, el almacenamiento incorrecto,
el mantenimiento incorrecto, las negligencias y las utilizaciones para las que este
producto no esta destinado.

Senales de advertencia

1. Situacion que presenta un riesgo inminente de herida grave o mortal. 2.
Exposicion a un riesgo potencial de incidente o de herida. 3. Informacién importante
sobre el funcionamiento o las prestaciones de su producto. 4. Incompatibilidad
material.

Trazabilidad y marcado

a. Conforme a los requisitos del Reglamento EPI. Organismo notificado que
interviene en el examen UE de tipo - b. Nimero del organismo notificado para el
control de la produccion de este EPI - ¢. Trazabilidad: datamatrix - d. Contorno de
cabeza - e. Numero individual - f. Afio de fabricacion - g. Mes de fabricacion - h.
Numero de lote - i. Identificador individual - j. Normas - k. Lea atentamente la ficha
técnica - . Identificacion del modelo - m. Direccion del fabricante - n. Fecha de
fabricacion (mes/afo) - 0. Simbolo de casco que aisla de la electricidad
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Esta noticia técnica explica como utilizar correctamente o seu equipamento.
Somente algumas das utilizagoes e técnicas sao apresentadas.

Os avisos de alerta informam de alguns perigos potenciais ligados & utiizagéo do
equipamento, porém é impossivel descrevé-los todos. Tome conhecimento das
Ultimas actualizagoes e informagdes complementares em Petzl.com.

E responsével por tomar conhecimento de cada alerta e pela utiizagéo correcta do
seu equipamento. Qualquer ma utilizagao deste equipamento pode originar perigos
adicionais. Contacte a Petzl se tiver duvidas ou dificuldades de compreenséo.

1. Campo de aplicacao

Capacete concebido para trabalhos em altura e trabalhos no chéo.

Equipamento de proteccao individual (EPI) da cabeca contra quedas de objectos.

*- O seu capacete esta conforme a norma EN 397 unicamente se a resisténcia

da jugular estiver em posigao inferior a 25 kg. Responde as seguintes exigéncias
facultativas da norma EN 397: protecg&o contra os impactos até -30° C, resisténcia
a deformagao lateral, protecgéo contra um contacto acidental com condutores

sob tenséo podendo atingir 440 V AC e proteccao contra as projeccoes de metais
em fus&o.

- Se a resisténcia da jugular for superior a 50 kg, 0 seu capacete néo esté conforme
a EN 397. Somente a exigéncia de resisténcia da jugular ndo é satisfeita.

A utilizagao do capacete reduz fortemente o risco de ferimentos graves na cabega,
mas n&o garante uma proteccao contra os impactos. Para impactos muito
violentos, o capacete absorve o maximo de energia deformando-se, por vezes até
aruptura.

Néo utilize este capacete em actividades para as quais ele nao foi concebido.

Responsabilidade
ATENGAO
As activi

que impli a utilizacao deste produto sao por natureza
perigosas.

Vocé é responsavel pelos seus actos, pelas suas decisdes e pela sua
seguranca.

Antes de utilizar este equipamento, deve:

- Ler e compreender todas as instrugdes de utilizagao.

- Formar-se especificamente para a utilizacao deste equipamento.

- Familiarizar-se com o seu equipamento, aprender a conhecer as suas
performances e limitagdes.

- Compreender e aceitar os riscos inerentes.

O desrespeito de um destes avisos podera causar ferimentos graves ou
mortais.

Este produto ndo deve ser utilizado senéo por pessoas competentes e
responsaveis, ou colocado sob o controlo visual directo de uma pessoa
competente e responsavel.

Vocé é responsavel pelos seus actos, pelas suas decisdes, pela sua seguranga
e assume as consequéncias. Se vocé néo se sentir apto a assumir essa
responsabilidade, ou se nao entendeu bem as instrucdes de utilizagao, nao utilize
este equipamento.

2. Nomenclatura

(1) Calote, (2) Contorno de cabega, (3) Botdes de ajuste do contorno de cabeca,
(4) Fivelas de ajuste da jugular, (5) Fivela de fecho e aperto da jugular, (6) Fendas
laterais para a fixagao de protecgao anti-ruido, (7) Clips para lanterna frontal, (8)
Fenda anterior e posterior para fixacdo da lanterna com tampas amoviveis, (9)
Insercdes laterais de fixagdo da viseira, (10) Espuma de contorno de cabega.
Materiais principais: calote em acrilonitrilo butadieno estireno (ABS), fitas em
poliéster.

3. Inspeccoes, pontos a verificar

A sua seguranga esta ligada a integridade do seu equipamento.

A Petzl aconselha uma verificagao aprofundada, por uma pessoa competente,

no minimo a cada 12 meses (em fungao da legislagao em vigor no seu pais e

das condigdes de utilizagao). Respeite os modos de operagao descritos no site
Petzl.com. Registe os resultados na ficha de inspecgéo do seu EPI: tipo, modelo,
coordenadas do fabricante, nimero de série ou nimero individual, datas: de
fabrico, aquisi¢ao, primeira utilizagao, préximas inspecgdes periddicas, defeitos,
observagdes, nome e assinatura do controlador.

Antes de qualquer utilizagdo

Antes de qualquer utilizagéo, verifique o estado da calote e do contorno de cabega
(auséncia de fissuras, deformagdes no exterior ou no interior...). Controle o estado
das fitas e das costuras. Controle o bom funcionamento do ajuste do contorno de
cabeca e da fivela da jugular. Verifique o ajuste da resisténcia da jugular.
ATENGAO, apds um impacto importante, rupturas internas nio aparentes podem
diminuir a capacidade de absorgéo e a resisténcia do capacete. Abata o seu
capacete apds um impacto importante.

4. Utilizar o capacete

Preparagéo

Utilize unicamente as zonas lisas para aplicar autocolantes e as suas marcas
personalizadas. Os autocolantes Petzl sao autorizados. Nao aplique pinturas,
solventes, adesivos ou etiquetas autocolantes, a excepgao dos recomendados
pelas instrugdes da Petzl.

Escolha da resisténcia da jugular

O seu capacete é fornecido em posicao superior a 50 kg.

Escolha a resisténcia da jugular em fungao da utilizacao prevista com o seu
capacete:

- Trabalho no ch&o: jugular em posigao de resisténcia inferior a 25 kg para limitar
o risco de estrangulamento no caso de enganchar o capacete. O seu capacete é
certificado EN 397.

- Trabalho em altura: jugular em posicéo de resisténcia superior a 50 kg para limitar
o risco de perda em caso de queda.

A escolha da resisténcia da jugular determina a certificagdo do seu capacete (ver
paragrafo Campo de aplicagéo).

Ajustes

Ver desenhos paragrafo 4.

Verifique a boa instalagao do seu capacete.

Verifique que o capacete esteja bem fixo e centrado na cabega. Quanto mais bem
ajustado estiver um capacete (movimentos anterior, posterior, lateral reduzidos ao
minimo), melhor este garante a sua seguranga.

Com o fim de assegurar uma protecgao conveniente, este capacete deve ser
adaptado ou ajustado ao tamanho da cabega do utilizador. Nao utilize este
capacete se ndo conseguir ajusta-lo correctamente.

5. Proteccao eléctrica

- EN 50365 (classe 0): este capacete ¢é electricamente isolado para utilizagoes perto
de instalagdes de baixa tensao, que nao ultrapassem 1500 V de corrente continua
(ou 1000 V em corrente alterna).

E da responsabilidade do utilizador verificar que a tensao nominal susceptivel de ser
encontrada no ambiente de trabalho nao ultrapassa os limites acima indicados.

- ANSI Z89.1-2014 classe E: o capacete foi testado com uma tensao de 20000

V, mas tal ndo garante em caso algum uma protecgao contra choques eléctricos

a esta tensdo. A norma garante uma protecgao contra os choques eléctricos, na
sequéncia de um contacto acidental entre o capacete e um aparelho eléctrico sob
tenséo.

Os capacetes electricamente isolantes nao podem ser utilizados sozinhos: é
necessario utilizar outros equipamentos de protecgao isolante.

Néo utilize o seu capacete isolante em situagdes onde exista um risco de reduzir
parcialmente as suas propriedades isolantes.

- A protecgao eléctrica oferecida por este capacete pode ser reduzida por
envelhecimento, danos mecanicos ou quimicos, limpeza inapropriada ou condi¢des
de utilizagao particulares (como a chuva ou neve).

6. Precaucdes de utilizacao

- Os capacetes sdo sensiveis aos maus tratos.

- N&o se sente em cima do capacete, ndo o comprima numa mochila, nao o deixe
cair, ndo o ponha em contacto com objectos pontiagudos ou cortantes...

- N&o exponha o seu capacete a temperaturas elevadas, por exemplo, ao sol
dentro do carro.

- Certos produtos quimicos, em particular os solventes, alteram as qualidades
fisicas do seu capacete. Proteja o seu capacete deste tipo de produtos quimicos.
- Este capacete foi testado para ser utilizado a temperaturas compreendidas entre
-30°C e +50° C.

7. Desmontagem/montagem da jugular
Ver desenhos paragrafo 7.

8. Desmontagem/Montagem do contorno de
cabeca

Procure ajustar a altura da posi¢éo do contorno de cabega na testa (dois orificios
de ajuste para a posicéo vertical do contorno de cabega).

9. Acessorios

Verifique a compatibilidade dos acessérios com o seu capacete.

Procure colocar de novo correctamente as tampas nas fendas anteriores e
posteriores do seu capacete, no intuito de conservar a protecgéo contra as
projecgdes de metais em fusao.

10. Informacoes complementares

Este produto esta conforme o regulamento (UE) 2016/425 relativamente aos
equipamentos de protecgéo individual. A declaragéo de conformidade UE esta
disponivel em Petzl.com.

Descartar um equipamento:

ATENCAQ, uma ocorréncia excepcional pode levar ao abate de um produto
apo6s uma so utilizagdo (tipo e intensidade de utilizacéo, ambiente de utilizagéo:
ambientes agressivos, ambientes marinhos, arestas cortantes, temperaturas
extremas, produtos quimicos...).

Um produto deve ser descartado quando:

- Tiver mais de 10 anos e for composto por plastico ou téxtil.

- Foi sujeito a uma queda ou a um esforgo importante.

- O resultado das verificagdes do produto nao € satisfatério. Tem uma divida sobre
a sua fiabilidade.

- Nao conhecer o seu histérico de utilizagdo completo.

- Quando a sua utilizagéo for obsoleta (evolugéo legislativa, normativa, técnica ou
incompatibilidade com outros equipamentos...).

Destrua esses produtos para evitar uma futura utilizagéo.

Pictogramas:
A. Duragao de vida: 10 anos - B. Marcagao - C. Temperaturas toleradas - D.
P des de utilizagao - E. Li desinfeccéo.

Se o capacete ficar sujo (6leo, massa consistente, tinta...), procure limpar bem a
parte exterior com agua e sabao. Evite todo e qualquer produto nocivo ao capacete
e ao portador do capacete.

-F -G. Ar transporte.

As condigbes de armazenamento s&o um factor importante de conservagéo das
performances eléctricas e mecanicas do capacete.

Rebata o contorno de cabega no interior do capacete depois de o ter reduzido.
Para o armazenamento/transporte, utilize o saco de transporte VERTEX/STRATO.
N&o comprima o seu capacete.

- H. Modificagdes/reparagdes (estdo interditas fora das instalacoes da Petzl, salvo
pegas sobresselentes) - I. Questdes/contacto

Garantia 3 anos

Contra qualquer defeito de material ou fabrico. Estdo excluidos: desgaste normal,
oxidacao, modificagdes ou retoques, mau armazenamento, ma manutencao,
negligéncias, utilizacdes para as quais este produto nao esta destinado.

Avisos de alerta

1. Situag&@o que apresenta risco iminente de ferimento grave ou mortal. 2.
Exposicao a um risco potencial de incidente ou ferimento. 3. Informagao importante
sobre o funcionamento ou as performances do seu produto. 4. Incompatibilidade
de materiais.

Rastreio e marcacgoes

a. Conforme as exigéncias do regulamento EPI. Organismo notificado interveniente
para o exame UE de tipo - b. Nuimero do organismo notificado para o controlo de
producao deste EPI - ¢. Tracabilidade: datamatrix - d. Contorno de cabeca - e.
Numero individual - f. Ano de fabrico - g. Més de fabrico - h. Nimero de lote - i.
Identificador individual - j. Normas - k. Ler atentamente a informagao técnica - I.
Identificagdo do modelo - m. Endereco do fabricante - n. Data de fabrico (més/ano)
- 0. Simbolo de capacete electricamente isolante
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In deze bijsluiter wordt uitgelegd hoe u uw materiaal juist moet gebruiken. Er komen
hierin slechts enkele technieken en toepassingen aan bod.

De waarschuwingsborden geven u bepaalde mogelijke gevaren aan rond het
gebruik van uw materiaal, maar we kunnen hier uiteraard niet alles behandelen.
Lees daarom de nieuwste updates en aanvullende info op Petzl.com.

U bent zelf verantwoordelijk om met elke waarschuwing rekening te houden en

uw materiaal juist te gebruiken. Elk verkeerd gebruik van dit materiaal zal aan de
oorsprong liggen van bijkomende gevaren. Neem bij twijfel of onduideljkheden
contact op met Petzl.

1. Toepassingsveld

Helm voor werken op hoogte en op de begane grond.

Persoonlijk beschermingsmiddel (PBM) dat het hoofd beschermt tegen vallende
objecten.

*- Uw helm voldoet enkel aan de norm EN 397 als de weerstand van de kinband
op de positie voor minder dan 25 kg staat. Hij voldoet aan deze facultatieve eisen
van de norm EN 397: bescherming tegen schokken tot -30 °C, weerstand tegen
laterale vervorming, bescherming tegen ongewenst contact met geleiders onder
spanning van maximaal 440 V wisselstroom en bescherming tegen projecties van
smeltend metaal.

- Indien de weerstand van de kinband meer dan 50 kg is, dan voldoet uw helm niet
aan de norm EN 397. Enkel aan de vereiste van de weerstand van de kinband is
dan niet voldaan.

Het dragen van een helm vermindert sterk het risico op hoofdletsels, maar
garandeert geen bescherming tegen alle schokken. Bij zeer krachtige schokken
absorbeert deze helm zo veel mogelijk energie door zich te vervormen, soms tot
hij breekt.

Gebruik deze helm niet bij activiteiten waarvoor hij niet is ontworpen.

Verantwoordelijkheid

iteiten die het gebruik van deze uitrusting vereisen, zijn van nature

U staat zelf in voor uw daden, beslissingen en veiligheid.

Voordat u deze uitrusting gebruikt, moet u:

- Alle gebruiksinstructies lezen en begrijpen.

- Een aangepaste training volgen voor het gebruik van deze uitrusting.

- Zich vertrouwd maken met uw uitrusting, en de prestaties en beperkingen ervan
leren kennen.

- De inherente risico’s begrijpen en aanvaarden.

Het niet-respecteren van een van deze waarschuwingen kan leiden tot
ernstige of dodelijke verwondingen.

Dit product mag enkel gebruikt worden door (personen die onder direct visueel
toezicht staan van) bevoegde en beraden personen.

U staat zelf in voor uw daden, beslissingen en veiligheid, en neemt dan

ook persoonlijk de gevolgen op zich. Indien u niet in staat bent om deze
verantwoordelijkheid op zich te nemen of de gebruiksinstructies niet goed begrepen
hebt, gebruik dit apparaat dan niet.

2. Terminologie van de onderdelen

(1) Schaal, (2) Hoofdomtrek, (3) Hoofdomtrek-instelwieltjes, (4) Regelgespen

voor de kinband, (5) Gesp voor het sluiten en aanspannen van de kinband, (6)
Laterale gleuven voor bevestiging van geluidsdopjes, (7) Bevestigingshaakjes voor
hoofdlamp, (8) Gleuf met uitneembare dop voor- en achteraan voor bevestiging van
de hoofdlamp, (9) Laterale inserts voor bevestiging van het vizier, (10) Schuimrubber
hoofdomtrek.

Voornaamste materialen: schaal in ABS-kunststof (acrylonitril, butadieen en styreen),
riemen in polyester.

3. Check: te controleren punten

Uw veiligheid is afhankelijk van uw volledige uitrusting.

Petzl beveelt op zijn minst een grondige 12-maandelijkse controle door

een bevoegd persoon aan (conform de geldende normen in uw land en de
omstandigheden waarin u het product gebruikt). Leef de gebruiksregels na zoals
vermeld op Petzl.com. Vermeld de resultaten op de fiche van uw PBM: type, model,
gegevens van de fabrikant, serienummer of individueel nummer, data van fabricage,
aankoop, eerste ingebruikneming, volgende periodieke nazichten; gebreken,
opmerkingen, naam en handtekening van de inspecteur.

Véér elk gebruik

Controleer véor elk gebruik de staat van de schaal en de hoofdomtrek (op scheuren
of vervormingen, zowel aan de buitenkant als aan de binnenkant...). Controleer de
staat van de riemen en de stiksels. Check de goede werking van de verstelling van
de hoofdomtrek en van de kinbandgesp. Controleer de instelling van de weerstand
van de kinband.

LET OP: na een belangrilke schok kunnen verborgen scheuren de
absorptiecapaciteit en de resistentie van de helm verminderen. Na een belangrijke
schok moet u uw helm afschrijven.

4. Aantrekken van de helm

Voorbereiding

Gebruik enkel de gladde zones voor uw stickers en persoonlijke markering. De Petzl
stickers zijn toegelaten. Breng nooit andere verf, solventen, kleefband of stickers
aan dan die aanbevolen in de Petzl instructies.

Keuze van de weerstand van de kinband

Uw helm wordt geleverd in de positie voor meer dan 50 kg.

Kies de weerstand van de kinband naargelang het gebruik van uw helm:

- Werken op de begane grond: kinband in de positie voor een weerstand lager

dan 25 kg om het risico op verstikking te vermijden wanneer de helm ergens aan
vasthaakt. Uw helm voldoet aan de norm EN 397.

- Werken op hoogte: kinband in de positie voor een weerstand hoger dan 50 kg om
het risico op verlies van de helm tijdens een val te vermijden.

De keuze van de weerstand van de kinband bepaalt de certificering van uw helm
(zie paragraaf Toepassingsveld).

Instellingen

Zie tekeningen paragraaf 4.

Controleer de installatie van uw helm.

Zorg ervoor dat de helm goed bevestigd en gecentreerd is op het hoofd. Hoe beter
een helm is aangepast (beperkte verschuiving naar voor, achter of lateraal), hoe
beter hij de veiligheid kan waarborgen.

De helm moet aangepast aan of afgesteld worden op de grootte van het hoofd van
de gebruiker met het oog op een optimale bescherming. Gebruik deze helm niet als
u hem niet juist kunt aanpassen.

5. Elektrische bescherming

- EN 50365 (klasse 0): deze helm heeft elektrische isolatie voor gebruik nabij
installaties met laagspanning, die de 1500 V gelijkstroom (of 1000 V wisselstroom)
niet overschrijden.

Het valt onder de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker om na te gaan of de
nominale waarde (die in de gebruiksomgeving mogelijk is) bovenstaande waarden
niet overschrijdt.

- ANSI Z89.1-2014 Kklasse E: de helm werd getest bij een spanning van 20.000 V,
maar dit garandeert in geen geval een bescherming tegen elektrische schokken van
deze spanning. De norm garandeert een bescherming tegen elektrische schokken,
ten gevolge van een ongewenst contact tussen de helm en een elektrisch toestel
onder spanning.

Helmen met elektrische isolatie mogen niet alleen worden gebruikt: men moet ook
andere isolerende beschermingsmiddelen gebruiken.

Isolerende helmen mogen niet gebruikt worden in situaties waar een risico bestaat
dat gedeeltelijk hun isolerende eigenschappen kan verminderen.

- De elektrische bescherming geboden door deze helm kan verminderen door
veroudering, mechanische of chemische schade, een ongepaste reiniging, of
bijzondere gebruiksomstandigheden (zoals bij regen of sneeuw).

6. Gebruiksvoorzorgen

- Helmen zijn gevoelig aan slechte behandeling.

- Ga niet op de helm zitten, pers hem niet onderin uw tas, laat hem niet vallen,
vermijd contact met scherpe of snijdende voorwerpen ...

- Stel uw helm niet bloot aan hoge temperaturen, bv. in de volle zon in een wagen.
- Bepaalde chemische producten, in het bijzonder solventen, kunnen de
eigenschappen van uw helm aantasten. Bescherm uw helm tegen dit soort
chemische producten.

- Deze helm werd getest voor gebruik bij temperaturen tussen -30°C en +50°C.

7. Montage/demontage van de kinband

Zie tekeningen paragraaf 7.

8. Montage/demontage van de hoofdomtrek
Pas de hoogte van de positie van de hoofdomtrek op uw voorhoofd aan (twee
regelgaatjes voor de verticale positie van de hoofdomtrek).

9. Accessoires

Controleer de compatibiliteit van de accessoires met uw helm.

Plaats de dopjes terug in de gleuven voor- en achteraan van uw helm om de
bescherming tegen projecties van smeltend metaal te handhaven.

10. Extra informatie

Dit product is conform de verordening (EU) 2016/425 betreffende persoonlijke
beschermingsmiddelen. De EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op Petzl.com.
Afschrijven:

LET OP: een uitzonderlijk voorval kan u ertoe brengen het product af te schrijven
na één enkel gebruik (type en intensiteit van gebruik, gebruiksomgeving: agressieve
milieus, zeewater, scherpe randen, extreme temperaturen, chemische producten ...).
Een product moet worden afgeschreven wanneer:

- Het ouder dan 10 jaar is en samengesteld uit plastic of textiel.

- Het een belangrijke val of belasting heeft ondergaan.

- Het resultaat van de controles van het product geen voldoening geeft. U twijfelt
aan de betrouwbaarheid ervan.

- U zijn volledige gebruikshistoriek niet kent.

- Het product in onbruik is geraakt (wijziging van de wetgeving, normen of
technieken, onverenigbaarheid met de andere delen van de uitrusting ...).

Vernietig deze afgeschreven producten om een verder gebruik te vermijden.
Pictogrammen:

A. Levensduur: 10 jaar - B. Markering - C. Toegelaten temperatuur - D.
Gebruiksvoorschriften - E. Reiniging/desinfectie.

Is uw helm vuil (olie, teer, verf...), reinig hem dan goed aan de buitenkant zoals
hierboven beschreven. Vermijd elk product dat schadelijk is voor de helm en de
drager ervan.

- F. Droging - G. Berging/transport.

Een opberging in goede condities is een belangrijke factor voor het behoud van de
elektrische en mechanische prestaties van de helm.

Plooi de hoofdomtrek en kantel hem naar binnen in de helm. Gebruik de VERTEX/
STRATO opberghoes als u uw helm wilt opbergen of transporteren. Druk uw helm
niet samen.

- H. Veranderingen/herstellingen (verboden buiten de Petzl ateliers, behalve voor
vervangstukken) - I. Vragen/contact

3 jaar garantie

Voor fabricage- of materiaalfouten. Met uitzondering van: normale slijtage, oxidatie,
veranderingen of aanpassingen, slechte berging, slecht onderhoud, nalatigheid of
toepassingen waarvoor dit product niet bestemd is.

Waarschuwingsborden

1. Situatie die een dreigend risico op een ernstige of dodelijke verwonding inhoudt.
2. Blootstelling aan een mogelijk risico op een incident of verwonding. 3. Belangrijke
informatie over de werking of de prestaties van uw product. 4. Niet compatibel met
ander materiaal.

Markering en tracering van de producten

a. Conform de vereisten van de verordening betreffende PBM'’s. Erkend
keuringsorganisme dat zich uitspreekt over het EU type-examen - b. Nummer van
de bevoegde instantie die de productie van dit PBM controleert - c. Tracering:
datamatrix - d. Hoofdomtrek - e. Individueel nummer - f. Fabricagejaar - g.
Fabricagemaand - h. Lotnummer - i. Individuele identificatie - j. Normen - k. Lees
aandachtig de technische bijsluiter - I. Identificatie van het model - m. Adres van de
fabrikant - n. Fabricagedatum (maand/jaar) - 0. Symbool voor helm met elektrische
isolatie

Brugsanvisningen indeholder forklaringer pa, hvordan udstyret anvendes korrekt.
Kun enkelte anvendelser og teknikker er beskrevet.

Advarselskiltene informerer dig om nogle potentielle risici, som er forbundet med
anvendelsen af udstyret, men det er umuligt at beskrive dem alle. Du kan finde
opdateringer og flere oplysninger pa Petzl.com.

Du er selv ansvarlig for at tage hejde for alle advarslerne og anvende udstyret
korrekt. En forkert anvendelse af udstyret kan forérsage yderligere risici. Kontakt
Petzl, hvis du er i tvivl eller har sveert ved at forsté brugsanvisningen.

1. Anvendelsesomrade

Hjelmen er kun designet til arbejde i hejden og pa jorden.

Personligt vaernemiddel (PV) til hovedet mod nedfaldende genstande.

*- Hjelmen overholder udelukkende EN 397, hvis hagestroppen er i
modstandsposition pa mindre end 25 kg. | henhold til EN 397 overholder hjelmen
felgende valgfrie krav: Beskyttelse imod stedbelastning ned til -30° C, modstand
imod lateral deformation, beskyttelse imod utilsigtet kontakt med stremiledere op til
440 V AC og beskyttelse imod staenk af smeltet metal.

- Hvis hagestroppens modstand er sterre end 50 kg, overholder hjelmen ikke EN
397. | givet fald er det udelukkende kravet om hagestroppens modstand, som ikke
er opfyldt.

Anvendelse af hjelm reducerer risikoen for hovedskader betragteligt men fierner
den ikke helt. Ved kraftige slag vil hjelmen deformeres for at absorbere mest mulig
energi, og i nogle tilfeelde vil hjelmen blive edelagt.

Anvend ikke hjelmen til aktiviteter, den ikke er beregnet til

Ansvar

ADVARSEL

De aktivif somi

risici og er dermed farlige.
Du er ansvarlig for dine egne handlinger, beslutninger og sikkerhed.

For anvendelse af dette udstyr, skal du:

- Leese og forsta alle instruktionerne i brugsanvisningen.

- Fa specifik treening i korrekt anvendelse af udstyret.

- Blive bekendt med udstyret, dets ydeevne og begraensninger.

- Forsté og acceptere risikoen forbundet med udstyret.

Manglende overholdelse af én eller flere af disse advarsler kan resultere i
alvorlige kvaestelser eller dodsfald.

Udstyret ber kun benyttes af kompetente og erfarne personer, eller under direkte
opsyn af en kompetent og erfaren person.

Du er ansvarlig for dine handlinger, beslutninger og sikkerhed, og du méa patage
dig ansvaret for konsekvenserne heraf. Du mé ikke bruge udstyret, hvis du ikke er i
stand til at patage dig dette ansvar, eller hvis du ikke forstar hele brugsanvisningen.

2. Fortegnelse over delene

(1) Skal, (2) Hovedband, (3) Hjul til justering af hovedband, (4) Spaender til
justering af hagestrop, (5) Justerbart hagespaende, (6) Sidedbninger til montering
af hareveern, (7) Clips til pandelampe, (8) )&bning for og bag til montering af
pandelampe med flytbare propper, (9) Sideindsatser til montering af visir, (10)
Polstring til hovedband.

Hovedmaterialer: Skal i akryInitril-butadien-styren (ABS), rem i polyester.

af dette udstyr, er forbundet med
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3. Kontrolpunkter

Din sikkerhed afhaenger af, at udstyret er fuldstaendig funktionsdygtigt.

Petzl anbefaler, at udstyret efterses indgéende af en kompetent person mindst én
gang hver 12. méned (i overensstemmelse med reglerne geeldende i dit land og din
anvendelse af produktet). Fremgangsméder beskrevet p Petzl.com ber overholdes.
Registrer resultaterne i logbogen for dit personlige veernemiddel (PV): Udstyrstype,
model, oplysninger om producenten, serienummer eller individuelt nummer, dato
for: fremstilling, keb, ferste anvendelse, naeste regelmaessige kontrolundersegelser,
fejl, bemaerkninger, inspekterens navn og underskrift.

Fer enhver anvendelse

For anvendelse skal skallen og hovedbandet kontrolleres for bl.a. revner og
deformationer pa inderside og yderside. Kontroller tilstanden pé rem og syninger.
Kontroller, at hovedbandets justeringshjul og hagestroppens speende fungerer som
de skal. Kontroller, om hagestroppens modstand er justeret korrekt.

ADVARSEL: Kraftige sted imod hjelmen kan give usynlige skader, der kan reducere
hjelmens styrke og evne til at absorbere chok. Kassér hjelmen efter et kraftigt slag.

4. Ibrugtagning af hjeimen

Forberedelse

Brug udelukkende de glatte flader til klistermaerker og andre individuelle
maerkninger. Klistermaerker fra Petzl er tilladt. Du mé ikke anvende maling,
oplesningsmidler, lim eller klistermaerker, som ikke er anbefalet af Petzl.

Valg af hagestroppens modstand.

Hjelmen er leveret med hagestroppen i modstandsposition p& mindst 50 kg.

Vaelg hagestroppens modstandsposition efter den tiltaenkte anvendelse af hjelmen.
- Ved arbejde pé jorden: Hagestroppen skal veere i modstandsposition p& mindre
end 25 kg for at begrasnse kveelningsrisikoen, hvis hjelmen haegter sig fast. Hjelmen
er EN 397 certificeret.

- Ved arbejde i hejden: Hagestroppen skal vaere i modstandsposition p& mere end
50 kg for at begraense risikoen for tab i tilfeelde af et fald.

Ved at veelge hagestroppens modstandsposition bestemmer du, hvilken certificering
der er geeldende for hjelmen (se afsnit Anvendelsesomrade).

Individuel tilpasning

Der henvises til tegninger i afsnit 4.

Kontroller, at hjelmen er placeret korrekt.

Sorg for, at hjelmen sidder godt, og at den er centreret pa hovedet. En hjelm som er
justeret korrekt pa hovedet, giver minimal bevaegelse forover, bagover og til siderne,
og det giver en bedre sikkerhed.

Hjelmen skal tilpasses eller justeres korrekt til brugerens hoved for at sikre en
tilstraekkelig beskyttelse. Anvend ikke hjelmen, hvis du ikke kan justere den korrekt.

5. Elektrisk isolering

- EN 50365 (klasse 0): Elektrisk isolerende hjelme til brug pa
lavspaendingsinstallationer, som ikke overskrider 1500 V DC eller 1000 V AC.

Det er brugerens ansvar at sikre sig, at den nominelle spaending, som kan indtraeffe,
ikke overstiger veerdierne beskrevet ovenfor.

- ANSI Z89.1-2014 Klasse E: Hjelmen er testet ved en spaending pé& 20.000 V, men
den yder ingen beskyttelse imod elektrisk chok ved denne spaending. Standarden
garanterer en beskyttelse imod elektrisk chok, som felge af en utilsigtet kontakt
mellem hjelmen og et stremferende apparat.

Elektrisk isolerende hjelme kan ikke anvendes alene: Det er nedvendigt at bruge
andet isolerende beskyttelsesudstyr.

Isolerende hjelme skal ikke bruges i situationer, hvor der er risiko for, at hjelmens
isolerende egenskaber delvis mindskes.

Den elektriske isolering, som hjelmen yder, kan mindskes med alderen, ved
mekanisk eller kemisk skade, fejlrengering, eller det milji, som hjelmen bruges i (for
eksempel under regn- eller snevejr).

6. Forholdsregler ved brug

- Hjelme kan blive beskadiget ved forkert brug.

- Undga at seette dig pa hjelmen, at lade den ligge klemt i tasken, lade den falde
ned eller komme i kontakt med spidse og skarpe genstande.

- Hielmen ma ikke udsesttes for heje temperaturer, f.eks. ma den ikke ligge i direkte
sol i en bil.

- Visse typer kemikalier, oplesningsmidler i seerdeleshed, kan beskadige hjelmen.
Lad ikke din hjelm komme i kontakt med denne type kemikalier.

- Hjelmen er testet til brug under temperaturer mellem -30° C og +50° C.

7. Afmontering/montering af hagestrop
Se tegninger i afsnit 7.

8. Montering/afmontering af hovedbandet
Serg for at justere hovedbandets hejde korrekt foran pa hjelmen ved hjeelp af to
justeringshuller (lodret tilpasning af hovedbandet).

9. Tilbehor

Kontroller, at hjelmens tiloeher er kompatible.

Serg for, at propperne er pa plads i &bningerne for og bag pa hjelmen, for at
hjelmen bevarer beskyttelsen imod steenk af smeltet metal.

10. Supplerende oplysninger

Dette produkt er i overensstemmelse med forordning (EU) 2016/425 om personlige
veernemidler. EU-overensstemmelseserkleeringen er tilgaengelig pa Petzl.com.
Kassering af udstyr:

ADVARSEL: | szerlige tilfeelde kan du veere nedsaget til at kassere produktet

efter kun én enkelt anvendelse, afhaengig af produktets type og anvendelsen af
produktet, samt det milje, hvori produktet anvendes (setsende milje, havmilje), eller
som folge af skarpe kanter, ekstreme temperaturer, kemiske produkter, m.m.
Kassér ojeblikkeligt udstyr, hvis:

- Det mindst er 10 & gammelt og er lavet af plastik eller tekstiler.

- Det har vaeret udsat for et stort fald eller belastning.

- Resultaterne af inspektionen ikke er tilfredsstillende. Du er i tvivi om produktets
pélidelighed.

- Du ikke kender udstyrets tidligere anvendelser til fulde.

- Né&r udstyret vurderes som ikke leengere anvendeligt (som felge af sendringer i
lovgivningen, standarder, teknikker eller inkompatibilitet med andet udstyr, osv.).
Skaf dig af med kasseret udstyr for at undgé yderligere anvendelse.
Piktogrammer:

A. Levetid: 10 &r - B. Meerkning - C. Tilladelige temperaturer - D. Szedvanlige
forholdsregler - E. Rensning/desinfektion

Hvis hjelmen bliver beskidt (olie, tjeere, maling...) skal ydersiden rengeres grundigt
med vand og sasbe. Undgé at hjelmen eller brugeren kommer i kontakt med
skadelige produkter.

F. Torring - G. Opbevaring/transport.

Opbevaringsbetingelser er vigtige faktorer for at bevare hjelmens elektriske isolering
og mekaniske ydeevne.

Hovedbandet foldes sammen og pakkes ned i hjelmen. Til opbevaring/transport
skal opbevaringsposen VERTEX/STRATO benyttes. Hjelmen mé ikke udsasttes
for tryk.

- H. £ndringer/reparationer (skal udferes af Petzl undtagen udskiftning af
reservedele) - |. Spergsmél/kontakt

3-ars garanti

Imod alle defekter i materialer og fremstiling. Garantien deekker ikke: normal slitage,
oxidering, aendringer, udbedringer, forkert opbevaring, déarlig vediigeholdelse og
anvendelser, som produktet ikke er bestemt til.

Advarselsskilte

1. Situation med overhaengende risiko, som kan fore til dedsfald eller alvorlige
kvaestelser. 2. Potentiel faresituation, som kan fere til mindre alvorlige kveestelser. 3.
Vigtig information om produktets funktion og ydeevne. 4. Inkompatibelt

Sporbarhed og maerkning

a. Opfylder kravene i PV-forordningen. Bemyndiget organ, som udferer EU-
typeafprevning - b. Identifikationsnummer for det bemyndigede organ, som
kontrollerer produktionen af dette PV - ¢. Sporbarhed: datamatrix - d. Hovedband

- e. Individuelt nummer - f. Fremstilingsér - g. Fremstilingsméned - h. Batchnummer
- i. Individuel reference - j. Standarder - k. Lees brugsanvisningen grundigt. - |.
Modelreference - m. Producentens adresse - n. Fremstilingsdato (mé&ned/ar) - o.
Symbol p4 elektrisk isolerende hjelm
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Dessa instruktioner forklarar hur du anvander din utrustning korrekt. Endast vissa
tekniker och anvandningsomraden &r beskrivna.

Varningssymbolerna ger information om négra potentiella risker relaterade till
anvandning av utrustningen, det & omdjligt att beskriva alla. G& in pa Petzl.com for
uppdateringar och ytterligare information.

Du &r sjélv ansvarig for att beakta varje varning och anvanda utrustningen korrekt.
Felanvéndning av denna utrustning skapar ytterligare faror. Kontakta Petzl om du &r
oséker pé eller har svart att forst& dessa instruktioner.

1. Anvindningsomraden

Hijalm for arbete pa héjd och pa marken.

Denna utrustning ar personlig skyddsutrustning (PPE) for huvud och anvands som
skydd mot fallande féremal.

*- Denna hjadim motsvarar EN 397 standard endast om hakremmens styrka &r

satt p& mindre &n 25 kg. Den uppfyller dessa icke-obligatoriska krav fér EN 397
standard: skydd mot slag ner till -30° C, deformation i sidled, skydd mot oavsiktlig
kontakt med strémférande ledning upp till 440 VAC samt skydd mot sténk fran
smalt metall.

- Om hakremmens styrka &r satt p& mer &n 50 kg, hjalmen féljer inte krav enligt EN
397 Endast kravet om hakremmens styrka inte foljs.

Bérande av hjalm kan markant minska risken for skallskador, men garanterar inte
skydd mot alla typer av slag. Vid en allvarlig kollision deformeras hjaimen for att
kunna absorbera storsta méjliga mangd kraft, ibland s& mycket att hjaimen férstérs.
Anvénd inte hjdimen for aktiviteter den inte &r avsedd for.

Ansvar

VARNING

Aktiviteter dar denna typ av utrustning anvénds &r alltid riskfyllda.

Du ansvarar sjalv for dina egna handlingar, beslut och din sékerhet.

Innan du anvénder denna utrustning méaste du:

- LAsa och forsta samtliga anvandarinstruktioner.

- Fa sérskild 6vning i hur utrustningen ska anvéndas.

- Lara ké&nna utrustningens egenskaper och begransningar.

- Férsta och godta befintliga risker.

Om dessa varningar ignoreras kan det medfora allvarliga skador eller
dodsfall.

Denna produkt far endast anvindas av kompetenta och ansvarsfulla personer eller
av personer som Overvakas av en kompetent och ansvarsfull person.

Du ansvarar sjalv for dina egna handlingar, beslut och din sékerhet och ar medveten
om konsekvenserna av dessa. Anvand inte produkten om du inte kan eller har
méjlighet att ta detta ansvar eller denna risk, eller inte forstar ndgon av dessa
instruktioner.

2. Utrustningens delar

(1) Skal, (2) Huvudband, (3) Justeringshjul fér huvudband, (4) Justeringspannen for
positionering av hakremmen, (5) Spanne fér justering och lasning av hakremmen, (6)
Skéror fér montering av hérselskydd, (7) Pannlampsclips, (8) Skéra fér montering av
pannlampa fram och bak med avtagbara pluggar, (9) Sidofésthal fér montering av
visir, (10) Skum for huvudbandet.

Huvudsakliga material: akrylnitril butadien styren (ABS) skal, polyesterremmar.

3. Inspektion, punkter att kontrollera

Din sakerhet beror av skicket pa din utrustning.

Petzl rekommenderar en utférlig inspektion utférd av en kompetent person minst
var 12:e manad (beroende pé aktuell lagstiftning i det land den anvands samt
under vilka férhallanden den anvands). Folj anvisningar beskrivna pa Petzl.com.
Dokumentera resultaten i formuléret fér PPE inspektion: typ, modell, tillverkarens
kontaktinfo, serienummer eller individuellt nummer, datum: tillverkning, inkop,
forsta anvandning, nasta kontroll; problem, kommentarer, kontrollantens namn och
signatur.

Fore varje anvandningstillfille

Fore varje anvandning, kontrollera skicket pa skalet och huvudbandet (kontrollera
att det inte finns négra sprickor eller deformationer pé ut- eller insidan). Kontrollera
skicket p& remmar och sémmar. Kontrollera att justeringssystemet fér huvudband
och hakremmen fungerar som de ska. Kontrollera installning fér hakremmens styrka.
VARNING: en kraftig kollision kan avsevért forsamra hjdlmens skyddande
egenskaper (kraftupptagning, styrka), utan att synliga skador uppstér. Anvand inte
hjélmen efter det att den utsatts for en kraftig small.

4. Att ta pa och justera hjdlmen

Forberedelse

Anvand endast de slata omradena for klistermarken och annan mérkning. Petzl
Klistermarken ér tilatna. Applicera inga farger, I6sningsmedel, klisteretiketter eller
sjélvhaftande etiketter, om detta inte ar férenligt med Petzl's instruktioner.

Satta hakremmens styrka

Hjalmens hakremmens styrka &r satt p& mer &n 50 kg i fabriken.

Sétt hakremmens styrka utifrén vad hjdlmen ska anvéndas for:

- Arbete p& marken: sétt hakremmens styrka pa mindre &n 25 kg for att minska
risken for strypning ifall hjdlmen fastnar. Hjdlmen ar EN 397 certifierad.

- Arbete pa hojd: sétt hakremmens styrka p& mer &n 50 kg fér att minska risken att
hjélmen ramlar av vid ett fall.

Justeringar

Se bilder for paragraf 4.

Kontrollera att hjalmen passar bra.

Se till att hjalmen sitter ordentligt, mitt p& huvudet. En hjalm som sitter bra (alltsa
ror sig sA lite som majligt framét och bakat eller fran sida till sida) skyddar huvudet
béttre.

For att sakerstélla tillrackligt skydd méste denna hjélm justeras sé att den passar
anvindarens huvud. Anvénd ej denna hjalm om det inte gér att justera den till en
bra passform.

5. Skydd mot elektricitet

- EN 50365 (klass 0): denna hjalm &r elektriskt isolerad for bruk nara
lagspanningsinstallationer, vilka ej dverstiger 1500 VDC (eller 1000 VAC).

Det &r anvéndarens ansvar att kontrollera att den nominella spénningen som kan
patraffas inte dverstiger de ovannamnda gransvardena.

- ANSI Z89.1-2014 Klass E: Hjalmen testades vid en spanning av 20000 V, men
detta garanterar ej pa nagot satt skydd mot elektriska stotar av denna storlek.
Standarden garanterar skydd mot elektriska stdtar som uppkommit vid oavsiktlig
kontakt mellan hjalm och elektrisk utrustning.

Det racker inte att enbart anvénda hjalmar som isolerar mot elektricitet: det ar
nodvandigt att anvanda kompletterande utrustning med skyddande isolering.
Isolerande hjalmar far inte anvandas i situationer da det finns risker som kan
forsémra deras isolerande egenskaper.

- Det elektriska skyddet som denna hjalm tillhandahéller kan reduceras av alder,
mekanisk eller kemisk skada, olamplig rengdring, eller av férhallandena under vilka
hjalmen anvands (t.ex regn eller sno).

6. Forsiktighetsatgirder vid anvindning

- Hiélmen kan skadas om den hanteras felaktigt.

- Sitt inte pa hjdlmen, packa den inte for trangt, tappa den inte och It den inte
komma i kontakt med vassa eller spetsiga foreméal osv.

- Utsétt inte hjalmen for hdga temperaturer, exempelvis genom att lamna den i ett
fordon i direkt solljus.

- Vissa kemikalier, sarskilt I6sningsmedel, kan skada hjaimen. Lat inte hjalmen
komma i kontakt med kemikalier.

- Denna hjalm har testats for anvéndning i temperaturer mellan -30° C and +50° C.

7. Ta bort/installera hakrem
Se bilder for paragraf 7.

8. Ta bort/installera huvudband
Se till att justera hojden pa huvudbandet | pannan rétt (tva justeringshal for den
vertikala positioneringen av huvudbandet).

9. Tillbehor

Kontrollera att tillbehéren ar kompatibla med hjélmen.

Se till att installera pluggarna fram och back i hjaimens skéror fér att behélla skyddet
mot stank fran smallt metall.

10. Ytterligare information

Denna produkt motsvarar krav enligt EU Férordning 2016/425 om personlig
skyddsutrustning. EU férsékran om éverensstammelsen finns pa Petzl.com.

Nar produkten inte langre ska anvandas:

VARNING: i extremfall kan produkten behdva kasseras efter ett enda
anvandningstillfalle, beroende pé hur och var den anvants och vad den utsatts for
(tuffa milider, hav, vassa kanter, extrema temperaturer, kemikalier, osv.).
Produkten maste kasseras nar:

- Den é&r éver 10 & gammal och gjord av plast eller textil.

- Den har blivit utsatt for ett storre fall eller kraftig belastning.

- Den inte Klarar inspektionen. Du tvivlar pa dess skick.

- Duinte helt och hallet kénner till dess historia.

- Nér den blir omodern pga &ndringar i lagstiftningen, nya standarder, ny teknik eller
ar inkompatibel med annan utrustning osv.

Forstor dessa produkter for att undvika framtida bruk.

Ikoner:

A. Livslangd: 10 ar - B. Markning - C. Godkanda temperaturer - D.
Forsiktighetsatgarder anvandning - E. Rengoring/desinfektion.

Ifall hjalmen blir smutsig eller kontaminerad (olja, tjéra, farg, etc.) rengdr utsidan
forsiktigt med vatten och mild tval for ansikte/kropp. Undvik produkter skadliga for
hjalmen och dess anvéndare.

- F. Torkning - G. Forvaring/Transport.

Rétt forvaring ar en viktig faktor i bibehallandet av hjalmens elektriska och
mekaniska egenskaper géllande prestanda.

Dra &t huvudbandet och stoppa ner det i hjdimen. For férvaring/transport, anvand
VERTEX/STRATO férvaringspase. Komprimera ej din hjalm.

- H. Andringar/reparationer (] tilldtna utanfor Petzls lokaler, undantaget
reservdelar) - I. Fragor/kontakt

3 ars garanti

Mot alla material- och tillverkningsfel. Undantag: normalt slitage, rost, modifieringar
eller andringar, felaktig forvaring, daligt underhall, forsumlighet eller felaktig
anvandning.

Varningssymboler

1. Situation som pavisar en éverhangande risk for allvarlig skada eller dodsfall.
2. Exponering for méjlig risk for olycka eller skada. 3. Viktig information géllande
produktens funktion eller prestation. 4. Inkompatibilitet av utrustning.

Spéarbarhet och markningar

a. Motsvarar krav enligt PPE férordningen. Testorgan som utfor EU-typtest

- b. Nummer pa testorgan som utfér produktionskontroll av denna PPE - ¢
Spérbarhet: datamatris - d. Huvudomfang - e. Serienummer - f. Tillverkningsar - g.
Tillverkningsmanad - h. Batchnummer - i. Individuell identifiering - j. Standarder - k.
Las anvandarinstruktionerna noga - I. Modellbeteckning - m. Tillverkarens adress -
n. Tillverkningsdatum (ménad/ar) - o. Symbol fér elektrisk isolerande hjalm

Nama kéyttéohjeet ohjeistavat, miten kéyttéa varusteita oikein. Vain jotkin tekniikat
ja kayttStavat on esitelty.

Varoitussymbolit antavat tietoa joistain varusteiden kéyttéon liittyvista vaaroista,
mutta on mahdotonta mainita niita kaikkia. Tarkista péivitykset ja lisétiedot
osoitteesta Petzl.com.
Olet itse vastuussa siita, etté huomioit varoitukset ja kaytat varusteita oikein. Taman
varusteen vaarinkaytto lisaa vaaratilanteiden mahdollisuutta. Ota yhteytté Petzliin, jos
olet epdvarma tai jos et téysin ymmaérra néité ohjeita.

1. Kéyttotarkoitus

Kypara korkeanpaikanty6hon ja maan tasalla tydskentelyyn.

Tama varuste on henkildkohtainen suojavaruste (henkildsuojain), jota kaytetaan
suojaamaan paéata putoavilta esineilta.

*- Tama kypara tayttaa EN 397 -standardin vaatimukset ainoastaan silloin, kun
leukahihnan kestavyys on saadetty alle 25 kg. Kypéra tayttéa seuraavat EN 397
-standardin valinnaiset vaatimukset: suoja iskuja vastaan -30° C asteeseen asti,
kestavyys poikittaisdeformaatiota vastaan, suoja enintaén 440 VAC sahkoiskuja
vastaan, kun joutuu vahingossa kosketuksiin virrallisen johtimen kanssa, seké suoja
sulaa metalliroisketta vastaan.

- Mikali leukahihnan kestévyys on saédetty yli 50 kg, tdma kypéra ei ole EN 397
-standardin mukainen. Vain leukahihnan kestavyysvaatimukset eivat tayty.

Kyparan kéyttaminen voi merkittavasti vahentaa padvammojen riskid, mutta ei takaa
suojaa kaikkia iskuja vastaan. Jos kyparaan kohdistuu voimakas isku, se antaa
periksi vaimentaakseen mahdollisimman suuren osan voimasta. Jos voima on
tarpeeksi suuri, kyparé sarkyy.

Ala kayta kyparaa sellaisessa toiminnassa, mihin sité ei ole suunniteftu.

Vastuu

VAROITUS

Toiminta, jossa téta varustetta kéytetdén, on luonteeltaan vaarallista.
Olet omista i i, paatoksistasi ja turvalli: i.

Ennen tdman varusteen kayttdmista sinun pitaa:
- Lukea ja ymmartaa kaikki kayttdohjeet.
- Hankkia kayttda varten erikoiskoulutus.
- Tutustua sen kéyttokelpoisuuteen ja rajoituksiin.
- Ymmarté&a ja hyvéksya tahan liittyvét riskit.
Naiden varoitusten huomiotta jattdminen saattaa johtaa vakavaan
i tai
Tata tuotetta saavat kayttaa vain patevat ja vastuulliset henkilot tai henkilét, jotka
ovat patevan ja vastuullisen henkildn valittdmén valvonnan alaisia.
Olet vastuussa omista teoistasi, paatoksistasi seka turvallisuudestasi ja kannat
vastuun tekojesi seurauksista. Jos et ole kykeneva tai oikeutettu ottamaan tata
vastuuta tai jos et ymmarra taysin naité ohjeita, la kéyta tata varustetta.

2. Osaluettelo

(1) Kuori, (2) Paankehys, (3) Paénkehyksen saatopyorat, (4) Leukahihnan asennon
saatosoljet, (5) Leukahihnan kiinnitys- ja sa&tdsolki, (6) Sivulovet kuulosuojaimen
Kkiinnitysta varten, (7) Otsavalaisimen kiinnikkeet, (8) Otsavalaisimen kiinnityslovet
irrotettavilla tulpilla, (9) Sivulovet silmiensuojaimen kiinnittdmiseen, (10)
Paankehyksen pehmuste.

P&amateriaalit: kuori akryylinitrilibutadieenistyreenia (ABS), kiinnityshihnat
polyesteria.

3. Tarkastuskohteet

Varusteittesi luotettavuus vaikuttaa turvallisuuteesi.

Petzl suosittelee, etté asiantuntija tarkastaa varusteet perusteellisesti vahintaan
kerran vuodessa (riippuen kéyttdmaan saadoksistéa seké kéyttdolosuhteista).
Noudata osoitteessa Petzl.com annettuja ohjeita. Kirjaa tulokset henkildsuojaimen
tarkastuslomakkeeseen: tyyppi, malli, valmistajan yhteystiedot, sarja- tai
yksilénumero, péivam: it: valmistuksen, oston, ensimméisen kayttokerran,
seuraavan maéraaikaistarkastuksen; ongelmat, kommentit, tarkastajan nimi ja
allekirjoitus.

Ennen jokaista kéyttoa

Tutki ennen jokaista kayttda kuoren ja paankehyksen kunto (varmista, ettei ulko- tai
sisépuolella ole halkeamia tai vaéntymia tms.) Tarkasta hihnojen ja ompeleiden
kunto. Varmista, etté paankehyksen saatéjérjestelma ja leukahihnan solki toimivat
asianmukaisesti. Tarkasta leukahihnan kestévyyssaéato.

VAROITUS: kypéraan osuva kova isku saattaa vahentaa kyparan
suojausominaisuuksia (vaimennuskapasiteetti, lujuus) vaikka iskusta ei jéisi nakyvia
vaurion merkkeja. Poista kypéra kaytosta siihen kohdistuneen kovan iskun jalkeen.

TECHNICAL NOTICE VERTEX - VERTEX HI-VIZ

4. Kypéran pukeminen ja saato

Valmistelu

Kéyté ainoastaan sileita alueita tarroille tai muille merkinnaille. Petzlin tarrat ovat
hyvaksyttyja. Ala kayta maalia, liuottimia, limattavia tai itsekiinnittyvia tarroja, elleivat
ne ole yhteensopivia Petzlin ohjeiden kanssa.

Leukahihnan kestévyyden saato

Kyparan leukahihnan kestavyyden tehdasasetus on yli 50 kg.

S&ada leukahihnan kestavyys kypéran suunnitellun kaytén mukaan:

- Tydskentely maan tasossa: sdada leukahinnan kestavyys alle 25 kg vahentaaksesi
Kkuristumisriskid, mikali kypéré juuttuu kiinni johonkin. Kypérasi on EN 397
-standardin mukainen.

- Korkeanpaikanty6: saada leukahihnasi kestavyys yli 50 kg vahentaéksesi kyparan
irtoamisen vaaraa putoamistilanteessa.

Saadot

Katso kappaleeseen 4 littyvat kuvat.

Varmista etta kypérasi on oikean kokoinen.

Varmista etta kypara istuu hyvin ja ettd paé on hyvin sen keskella. Oikein saadetty
kypéra (mahdollisimman vahéinen likkuvuus edesta taakse tai sivulta toiselle) antaa
paremman suojan.

Varmistaaksesi riittdvan suojauksen, tdman kyparan taytyy olla kunnolla sd&detty
kéyttajan paahan. Ala kayta tata kyparaa, jos sen sadtaminen kunnolla istuvaksi ei
onnistu.

5. Suoja sahkoa vastaan

- EN 50365 (luokka 0): tdma kypéaré on séhkoa eristava, ja sita voidaan kayttaa
lahelld matalajanniteasennuksia, joiden jannite on korkeintaan 1 500 VDC (tai 1

000 VAC).

On kayttéjan vastuulla varmistaa, ettei mahdollinen jannite ylita ylld mainittuja rajoja.
- ANSI Z89.1-2014 E-luokka: kypéra on testattu 20 000 V:n jannitteelld, mutta se ei
takaa, etté kypara suojaisi ndin voimakkaan jannitteen aiheuttamalta sahkaiskulta.
Standardi takaa suojan séhkdiskuilta, jotka syntyvat, kun kyparé koskettaa
vahingossa virroitettua sahkolaitetta.

Sahkoeristyksen tarjoavia kyparia ei voi kayttaa yksindan: my6s muiden varusteiden
on tarjottava suojaava eristys.

Sahkoeristyksen tarjoavia kyparia ei tule kayttaa tilanteissa, joissa on olemassa jokin
riskitekija, joka voi vahentaa niiden eristévia ominaisuuksia.

- Kypéran sahkdoa eristavia ominaisuuksia voivat véhent&a vanheneminen,
mekaaninen tai kemikaalinen vaurio, vaarénlainen puhdistus, tai ne olosuhteet, joissa
kyparaa kaytetaan (kuten vesi- tai lumisade).

6. Varotoimenpiteet

- Kypéra saattaa vaurioitua, jos siité ei pidetd hyvaa huolta.

- Ala istu kyparan paalle, pakkaa sita liian tiukkaan, pudota sita tai paasta sita
kosketuksiin terévien tai suippojen esineiden kanssa.

- Ala altista kyparaa korkeille lampétiloille esimerkiksi jattamalla sita suoraan
auringonvaloon autossa.

- Jotkut kemikaalit, etenkin liuottimet, voivat vaurioittaa kypéraa. Suojaa kyparasi
niin, ettei se altistu kemikaaleille.

- Tamé kyparé on testattu ja soveltuu kéyttdon -30° C...+50° C lampétilassa.

7. Leukahihnan irrottaminen/kiinnittéiminen
Katso kappaleeseen 7 littyvat kuvat.

8. Padnkehyksen irrottaminen/kiinnittdminen
Saada tarkasti paankehyksen korkeus otsallasi (paénkehyksen korkeussaatoon on
kaksi saétoreikad).

9. Tarvikkeet

Varmista etta lisdvarusteet sopivat kyparaasi.

Pida otsalampun etu- ja takaosan kiinnityslovissa tulppia, silléd ne suojaavat sulalta
metalliroiskeelta.

10. Lisétietoa

Tama tuote tayttda EU:n henkildnsuojainasetuksen 2016/425 vaatimukset. EU-
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavilla osoitteessa Petzl.com.

Milloin varusteet poistetaan kaytosta:

VAROITUS: erikoistapauksissa saatat joutua poistamaan tuotteen kaytosta

vain yhden ainoan kéyttokerran jalkeen. Tama riipppuu kayton rasittavuudesta ja
kayttoolosuhteista (ankarat olosuhteet, meriymparisto, teravét reunat, aarimmaiset
lampoatilat, kemikaalit tms.).

Tuote on poistettava kaytosta, kun:

- Se on yli 10 vuotta vanha ja tehty muovista tai tekstiileista.

- Se on altistunut rajulle pudotukselle tai raskaalle kuormitukselle.

- Se ei lapaise tarkastusta. Sinulla on pienikin epailys sen luotettavuudesta.

- Et tunne sen kayttohistoriaa taysin.

- Se vanhenee lains&&dannon, standardien, teknilkoiden tms. muuttumisen vuoksi
tai se ei ené ole yhteensopiva muiden varusteiden kanssa.

Tuhoa kaytdsté poistetut varusteet, jottei kukaan kéyta niité enéa.

Ikonit:

A. Kéyttéika: 10 vuotta - B. Merkinnit - C. Hyvaksytyt kayttslampétilat - D.
Kéyton varotoimet - E. Puhdistaminen/desinfiointi.

Jos kypéra likaantuu tai siité tulee muutoin epapuhdas (6liyn, tervan, maalin tai
muun takia), puhdista ulkokuori perusteellisesti miedolla saippualla. VAlta kaikkia
luone\la jotka voivat vahingoittaa kyparaa tai kypéran kayttajaa.

-F.K inen - G. Sailyty:
Varastointiolosuhteilla on suuri merkitys siind, miten kyparan mekaaniset
ominaisuudet seka kyky eristaa sahkoa sailyvat.

Kirista paénkehys ja taittele se kypéran siséan. Kéytd VERTEX/STRATO-
séilytyskassia kyparan sailytykseen ja kulietukseen. Ala purista kyparaa.

- H. Muutokset/korjaukset (kielletty muiden kuin Petzlin toimesta, paitsi varaosien
kohdalla) - I. Kysymykset/yhteydenotto

3 vuoden takuu

Kattaa kaikki materiaali- ja valmistusviat. Takuuseen eivat kuulu: normaali kuluminen,
hapettuminen, varusteeseen tehdyt muutokset, virheellinen séilytys, huono yllépito
ja valinpitdmattdmyyden tai sellaisen kéytén aiheuttamat vauriot, johon tuotetta ei
ole suunniteltu.

Varoitussymbolit

1. Tilanne jossa on vakava loukkaantumisen tai kuoleman vaara. 2. Onnettomuus-
tai loukkaantumisvaara. 3. Tarke&a tietoa tuotteesi toiminnasta tai suorituskyvysta. 4.
Tuotteiden yhteensopimattomuus.

Jéljitettévyys ja merkinnat

a. Vastaa henkildsuojaimille asetettuja vaatimuksia. EU-tyyppitarkastuksen
suorittava taho - b. Taméan henkilésuojaimen tuotannon valvojaksi iimoitetun
laitoksen tunnistenumero - c. Jaljitettavyys: tietomatriisi - d. P4an ympéarysmitta

- e. Sarjanumero - f. Valmistusvuosi - g. Valmistuskuukausi - h. Erdnumero - i.
Yksiléllinen tunniste - j. Standardit - k. Lue kayttéohjeet huolellisesti - I. Mallin
tunnistekoodi - m. Valmistajan osoite - n. Valmistuspéiva (kuukausi/vuosi) -
Sahkoa eristavan kypéran symboli
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Denne bruksanvisningen forklarer hvordan du bruker utstyret pa korrekt méte. Kun
enkelte teknikker og bruksmetoder er beskrevet.

Advarselssymbolene gir informasjon om enkelte potensielle farer som er
forbundet med bruk av utstyret, men det er umulig & beskrive alle potensielle farer.
Oppdateringer og tilleggsinformasjon finner du pa Petzl.com.

Du er selv ansvarlig for & forstéa og ta hensyn til disse advarslene, og for & bruke
utstyret pa korrekt méate. Feil bruk av utstyret vil medfere ytterligere risiko. Kontakt
Petzl dersom du er i tvil, eller dersom du ikke forstar disse bruksanvisningene.

1. Bruksomrade

Hielm for bruk under arbeid i heyden og pé bakken.

Personlig verneutstyr (PVU) for hodebruk som beskyttelse mot fallende gjenstander.
*- Denne hjelmen tilfredsstiller kravene i hht.EN 397 kun dersom bruddstyrken p&
hakestroppen taler mindre enn 25 kg. | henhold til kravene i EN 397 tilfredsstiller
den folgende krav: Beskyttelse mot stetbelastning ned til -30° C, motstand mot
sideveis deformasjon, beskyttelse mot kontakt med stremledere opp til 440 VAC og
beskyttelse mot sveisesprut.

- Dersom bruddstyrken pé hakestroppen téler mer enn 50 kg er det ikke godkjent

i hht. EN 397. Det er kun kravet til bruddstyrke pé hakestroppen som ikke er
tilfredsstilt.

Bruk av hjelm reduserer betraktelig risikoen for skader mot hodet, men fierner den
ikke fullstendig. Ved kraftige stet vil hielmen deformeres for & absorbere mest mulig
av energien. Ved stot som er kraftige nok vil dette fore til at hjelmen blir edelagt.
lkke bruk hjelmen til aktiviteter den ikke er beregnet for.

Ansvar

ADVARSEL

Aktiviteter som involverer bruk av dette produktet er farlige.

Du er selv ansvarlig for dine egne handlinger og avgjerelser og din egen
sikkerhet.

For du tar i bruk utstyret, ma du:

- Lese og forsté alle bruksanvisningene.

- Serge for & fa spesifikk oppleering i hvordan produktet skal brukes.

- Gjore deg kjent med produktet og tilegne deg kunnskap om dets muligheter og
begrensninger.

- Forsta og akseptere risikoen i aktiviteter som involverer bruk av produktet.
Manglende respekt for bare ett av disse punktene kan medfere alvorlig
personskade eller dod.

Dette produktet skal kun brukes av kompetente og ansvarlige personer, eller under
direkte tilsyn av en kompetent og ansvarlig person.

Du er selv ansvarlig for dine egne handlinger, avgjerelser og din egen sikkerhet, og
du tar selv pa deg ansvaret for dette. Dersom du ikke er i stand til 4 ta pa deg dette
ansvaret eller dersom du ikke forstér bruksanvisningene, skal du ikke bruke utstyret.

2. Liste over deler

(1) Skall, (2) Hodeband, (3) Hjul for justering av hodeband, (4) Forover-og
bakoverjustering for hakestropp, (5) Spenne for festing og justering av hakestropp,
(6) Sidespor for montering av herselvern, (7) Fester for hodelykt, (8) Fremre og bakre
monteringsspor for hodelykt med avtagbare plugger, (9) Apmng for montering av
oyevern, (10) Foring til hodeband.

Hovedmaterialer: Skall i akrylnitril-butadien-styren (ABS), band i polyester.

3. Kontrollpunkter

Din sikkerhet avhenger av at utstyret du bruker er i god stand.

Petzl anbefaler at en grundig kontroll blir gjort av en kompetent person minst

én gang érlig (avhengig av gjeldende regelverk i ditt land og hvordan du bruker
utstyret). Folg prosedyrene som er beskrevet pé Petzl.com. For resultatene inn i et
PVU-kontrollskjema: utstyrstype, modell, navn og kontaktinformasjon pa produsent,
serie- eller uniknummer, datoer: produksjonsdato, kjgpsdato, dato for nar produktet
ble tatt i bruk, neste periodiske kontroll, kommentarer og markerte feil, kontrollerens
navn og signatur og dato for neste planlagte kontroll.

For du bruker produktet

For bruk kontroller hver gang skallet og hodebandet (fravaer av sprekker eller

bulker pa utsiden eller innsiden...). Sjekk stropper og baerende semmer. Sjekk at
hodebéandets festemekanisme og spennen pa hakestroppen fungerer som de skal.
Sjekk innstillingen til hakestroppens bruddstyrke.

ADVARSEL: Kraftige stet mot hjelmen kan gi usynlige skader og sprekker. Dette kan
redusere hjelmens evne til stetdemping betraktelig. Kasser hjelmen dersom den har
veert utsatt for kraftige stet.

4. Slik tar du pa deg hjelmen

Forberedelser

Bruk kun de glatte flatene til klistremerker og andre merkinger. Klistremerker fra
Petzl er godkjente. Ikke pafer maling, lesemidler, lim eller Klistremerker som ikke er
anbefalt av Petzl.

av PP yrke

Bruddstyrken pa hakestroppen er forhandsinnstilt til mer enn 50 kg.

Juster bruddstyrken pa hakestroppen ut fra tiltenkt bruk.

- For arbeid pa bakken: Juster bruddstyrken til mindre enn 25 kg for & redusere
risikoen for kvelning dersom hjelmen henger seg opp. Hjelmen er godkjent i hht.
kravene i EN 397.

- For arbeid i heyden: Juster bruddstyrken til mer enn 50 kg for & redusere risikoen
for & miste hjelmen ved et fall.

Individuell tilpasning

Se tegningene avsnitt 4.

Sjekk at hjelmen er korrekt tilpasset.

Serg for at hjelmen sitter godt og at den er sentrert pa hodet. En hjelm som er
godit tilpasset gir minimal bevegelse forover, bakover og til sidene, og vil beskytte
hodet bedre.

Hijelmen ma tilpasses skikkelig til brukerens hode for at tilstrekkelig beskyttelse kan
sikres. Bruk ikke hjelmen hvis den ikke passer.

5. Elektrisk beskyttelse

- EN 50365, klasse 0: Hjelm med elektrisk isolasjon for bruk neer installasjoner med
lav spenning som ikke overskrider 1500 VDC eller 1000 VAC.

Det er brukerens ansvar & serge for at den nominelle spenningen som kan inntreffe
ikke overstiger verdiene beskrevet ovenfor.

- ANSI Z89.1-2014 Klasse E: Hjelmen er testet ved en spenning pa 20000 V, men
dette gir ingen garanti for beskyttelse mot elektriske sjokk med denne spenningen.
Standarden garanterer beskyttelse mot elektriske sjokk som felger av utilsiktet
kontakt mellom hjelmen og en stremferende enhet.

Hijelmer med elektrisk isolasjon kan ikke brukes alene: Bruk av tilleggsutstyr med
isolasjonsbeskyttelse er nedvendig.

Hielmer med elektrisk isolasjon mé ikke brukes i situasjoner der det er risiko for at
hjelmens isolerende egenskaper reduseres.

- Den elektriske isolasjonen som hjelmen gir kan reduseres av alder, mekanisk eller
kjemisk skade, feil rengjering eller grunnet miliget den brukes i (for eksempel bruk i
sne og regnvaer).

6. Forholdsregler for bruk

- Hielmen ma ikke utsettes for roff behandling.

- Unnga & sette deg pa hielmen, la den ligge i klem i sekken, slippe den i bakken
eller la den komme i kontakt med spisse eller skarpe gjenstander.

- Ikke utsett hjelmen for hoye temperaturer ved f.eks. & la den ligge i direkte sollys
i bilen.

- Visse typer kiemikalier, spesielt losemidler, kan skade hjelmen. Ikke la hjelmen
komme i kontakt med kjemikalier.

- Hielmen er testet for bruk i temperaturer mellom -30° C og +50° C.

7. Montering/demontering av hakestropp
Se tegningene avsnitt 7

8. Montering/demontering av hakestropp
Du kan justere hoyden pé hodebandet i fronten pé hjelmen ved hjelp av to hull for
vertikal tilpasning av hodebéndet.

9. Tilbehor

Kontroller kompatibiliteten til alt tilbeher som brukes sammen med hjelmen.
Serg at at pluggene settes pa plass igjen i de fremre og bakre sporene pé hjelmen
slik at beskyttelsen mot sveisesprut opprettholdes.

10. Tilleggsinformasjon

Dette produktet er godkjent i henhold til kravene i EU regulativ 2016/425 for
personlig verneutstyr. EU samsvarserkleeringen er tilgiengelig pa Petzl.com.

Nar skal utstyret kasseres:

ADVARSEL: Spesielle hendelser kan begrense produktets levetid til kun én gangs
bruk. Eksempler pa dette er eksponering for barskt klima, saltvann, skarpe kanter,
ekstreme temperaturer, kiemiske produkter osv.

Et produkt ma kasseres nar:

- Det er eldre enn 10 &r og bestéar av plast eller tekstiler.

- Det har tatt et kraftig fall eller stor belastning.

- Det blir ikke godkjent i kontroll. Du er i tvil om det er pélitelig.

- Du ikke kjenner produktets fullstendige historie.

- Det blir foreldet pa grunn av utvikling og endring av lovtekster, standarder,
bruksteknikker, og nér det blir inkompatibelt med annet utstyr osv.

Destruer disse produktene for & hindre videre bruk.

Symboler:

A. Levetid: 10 ar - B. Merking - C. Temperaturbegrensninger - D.
Forholdsregler for bruk - E. Rengjering/desinfeksjon.

Dersom hjelmen blir tilgriset og skitten (olje, maling etc.), rengjer hjelmens utside
med vann og mild sépe. Unngé at hjelmen eller brukeren kommer i kontakt med
produkter som er skadelige for hjelmen.

- F. Torking - G. Oppbevaring/transport.

Lagringsvirkarene er viktige faktorer for & ivareta hjelmens evne til elektrisk isolasjon,
samt motsta mekanisk slitasje.

Reduser hodebandet til den minste sterrelsen og pakk det inn i hjelmen. Ved lagring
og transport bruk VERTEX/STRATO oppbevaringspose. Ikke komprimér hjelmen.

- H. Modifiseringer/reparasjoner (som ikke er godkjent av Petzl er forbudt. Bytting
av utskiftbare deler er unntatt forbudet.) - I. Spersmal/kontakt oss

3 ars garanti

Pa alle materielle feil og fabrikasjonsfeil. Felgende dekkes ikke av garantien: normal
slitasje, oksidering, endringer eller modifikasjoner, feil lagring, darlig vedlikehold eller
annen bruk enn det produktet er beregnet for.

Advarselssymboler

1. Situasjonen skaper overhengende fare for alvorlig skade eller ded. 2. Eksponering
for potensiell ulykke eller skade. 3. Viktig informasjon om produktets funksjon og
virkemate. 4. Utstyret er ikke kompatibelt.

Sporbarhet og merking

a. Er godkjent i henhold til PVU-direktivet. Teknisk kontrollorgan som utferer
EU-godkjenningen - b. Nummeret pé det tekniske kontrollorganet som godkjenner
produksjonsprosessen av dette PVU - ¢. Sporbarhet: identifikasjonsméte - d.
Hodeomkrets - e. Serienummer - f. Produksjonsar - g. Produksjonsmaned - h.
Batch-nummer - i. Individuelt identifikasjonsnummer - j. Standarder - k. Les
bruksanvisningen grundig - I. Modellidentifikasjon - m. Produsentens adresse - n.
Produksjonsdato (maned/ar) - 0. Symbol for at hjelmen er isolert mot elektrisitet.

Niniejsza instrukcja przedstawia prawidtowy sposdb uzywania waszego sprzetu.
Zaprezentowane zostaly niektdre techniki i sposoby uzycia.

Symbole trupiej czaszki ostrzegaja przed niektérymi niebezpieczenstwami
zwigzanymi z uzyciem waszego sprzetu, ale nie jest mozliwe wymienienie
wszystkich zagrozen. Nalezy sprawdzac¢ uaktualnienia instrukciji oraz dodatkowe
informacje na Petzl.com.

Uzytkownik ponosi odpowiedzialnodé za stosowanie sie do kazdego ostrzezenia
oraz do prawidtowego uzywania swojego sprzetu. Kazde zle uzycie tego sprzetu
bedzie prowadzito do powstania dodatkowych zagrozen. W razie watpliwosci lub
trudnosci zrozumieniu instrukcji nalezy sie skontaktowaé z Petzl.

1. Zastosowanie

Kask do prac na wysokosci i prac na ziemi.

Sprzet Ochrony Indywidualnej (SOI) chronigey gtowe przed spadajacym
przedmiotami.

*- Wasz kask jest zgodny z norma EN 397 wytacznie gdy wytrzymato$¢ paska pod
brode jest ustawiona na mniej niz 25 kg. Jest zgodny z nastgpujgcymi,dodatkowymi
wymaganiami normy EN 397: ochrong przed uderzeniami (do -30 °C), odpornoscia
na deformacje boczne, ochrong przed przypadkowym kontaktem z przewodami
pod napigciem mogacym osiagnac 440 V pradu zmiennego i ochrong przed
bryzgami roztopionego metalu.

- Jezeli wytrzymato$¢ paska pod brode jest ustawiona na wiecej niz 50 kg, wasz
kask nie jest zgodny z EN 397. W takim ustawieniu wytgcznie wytrzymatos¢ paska
pod brodg nie jest zgodna z norma.

Noszenie kasku znacznie ogranicza ryzyko zranienia glowy, ale nie gwarantuje
ochrony przed wszystkimi uderzeniami. W przypadku bardzo mocnych uderzen,
kask spefnia catkowicie swoja rolg, absorbujac maksimum energii i odksztatcajac
sie, az do peknigcia wigcznie.

Nie uzywaé tego kasku do zastosowar, do ktérych nie zostat przewidziany.

Odpowiedzialnosé
UWAGA

uzycia tego pi s3 z samej swej natury
niebezpieczne.
Uzy ik ponosi odp
i bezpieczenstwo.
Przed uzyciem produktu nalezy:
- Przeczyta¢ i zrozumie¢ wszystkie instrukcje uzytkowania.
- Zdoby¢ odpowiednie przeszkolenie dla prawidtowego uzywania tego produktu.
- Zapoznac sig z produktem, z jego parametrami i ograniczeniami.
- Zrozumiec i zaakceptowac potencjalne niebezpieczenstwo.

. e lub i ke 2 powyzszy

n moze p i¢ do i ciata lub do $mierci.

Produkt ten moze byé uzywany jedynie przez osoby kompetentne i odpowiedzialne
lub pod bezposrednia kontrolg takich oséb.
Uzytkownik ponosi odpowiedzialno$¢ za swoje dziatania, decyzje, bezpieczeristwo
i odpowiada za konsekwencije. Jezeli nie zamierza lub nie jest w stanie takiej
odpowiedzialnosci i ryzyka podjaé, nie zrozumiat instrukcji uzytkowania, nie
powinien postugiwaé sie tym sprzetem.

2. Oznaczenia czesci

(1) Skorupa, (2) Opaska podtrzymuijaca, (3) Pokretta do regulacji obwodu, (4) Klamry
dopasowania paska pod brode, (5) Klamra do zapinania i dociagania paska pod
broda, (6) Boczne otwory do mocowania oston stuchu, (7) Zaczepy do mocowania
latarki czotowej, (8) Przedni i tylny otwdr do mocowania latarki, z wyciaganymi
zatyczkami, (9) Otwor do mocowania osfony na twarz, (10) Pianka absorbujaca.
Materialy podstawowe: skorupa z kopolimeréw akrylonitrylu, butadienu i styrenu
(ABS), tasmy z poliestru.

3. Kontrola, miejsca do sprawdzenia

Wasze bezpieczeristwo jest zwiazane z niezawodnoscia sprzetu.

Petzl zaleca przeprowadzanie dogtebnej kontroli przynajmniej raz na 12 miesigcy,
przez osobe kompetentna (w zaleznosci od prawodawstwa w waszym kraju oraz
waszych warunkéw uzytkowania). Nalezy przestrzega¢ procedur opisanych na
Petzl.com. Na karcie kontrolnej waszego SOI nalezy zapisa¢ rezultaty kontroli:
typ sprzetu, model, nazwa i adres producenta lub dostawcy, numer seryjny lub
indywidualny, daty: produkciji, zakupu, pierwszego uzycia, nastepnych kontroli,
wady, uwagi, nazwisko i podpis kontrolera.

Przed kazdym uzyciem

Przed kazdym uzyciem nalezy sprawdzi¢: stan skorupy i opaski podtrzymujacej
(brak peknie¢, deformaciji na zewnatrz i wewnatrz...). Sprawdzié stan tasm i szwoéw.
Sprawdzi¢ prawidtowe dziafanie regulaciji opaski i klamerki paska. Sprawdzi¢
regulacje wytrzymatosci paska pod brode.

$¢ za swoje decyzje

TECHNICAL NOTICE VERTEX - VERTEX HI-VIZ

UWAGA: po powaznym uderzeniu niewidoczne, wewngtrzne uszkodzenia moga
spowodowaé zmniejszenie wytrzymatosci i zdolnosci absorpcyjnych kasku. Po
powaznym uderzeniu kask nalezy wycofac z uzycia.

4. Zakladanie kasku

Przygotowanie

Naklejki lub inne oznaczenia osobiste mozna naklejac¢ wylgcznie na powierzchniach
gtadkich. Naklejki Petzl sg dozwolone. Nie uzywac farb, rozpuszczalnikéw lub
naklejek z wyjatkiem dopuszczonych w instrukcjach Petzl.

Wybér wytrzymatosci paska pod brode

Wasz kask jest dostarczony w pozyciji wytrzymatos$¢ wigksza niz 50 kg.
Wytrzymato$¢ paska pod brode nalezy dostosowaé do przewidywanego uzycia
waszego kasku.

- Praca na ziemi: wytrzymato$¢ paska pod brodg ustawiona na mniej niz 25 kg, by
ograniczy¢ ryzyko uduszenia w razie zaczepienia kasku. Wasz kask ma certyfikacje
EN 397.

- Praca na wysokosci: wytrzymatos¢ paska pod brode ustawiona na wiecej niz 50
kg, by ograniczy¢ ryzyko utraty kasku w razie upadku.

Wybor wytrzymatosci paska pod brode ma wplyw na certyfikacje waszego kasku
(patrz paragraf Zastosowanie).

Regulacja

Patrz rysunki paragraf 4.

Sprawdzi¢ prawidtowa instalacje waszego kasku.

Sprawdzi¢ czy kask jest umieszczony centralnie na gtowie i dobrze zamocowany.
Im lepiej kask jest dopasowany (ruchy przéd, tyt, boczne - zredukowane do
minimum), tym wieksze zapewnia bezpieczeristwo.

Wiasciwa ochrong zapewnia kask dopasowany do rozmiaru glowy uzytkownika. Nie
uzywac tego kasku jezeli nie mozecie go prawidtowo dopasowac.

5. Ochrona przed porazeniem elektrycznym

- EN 50365 (klasa 0): kask ten izoluje elektrycznie, przeznaczony jest do
zastosowania przy instalacjach o niskim napigciu, nieprzekraczajacym 1500 V (prad
staty) lub 1000 V (prad zmienny).

Uzytkownik jest odpowiedzialny za sprawdzenie, by napiecie znamionowe jakie
moze wystgpowac w jego srodowisku nie przekroczyto wyzej wymienionych
ograniczen.

- ANSI Z89.1-2009 class E: kask zostat przetestowany pod napieciem 20000 V, ale
w zadnym wypadku nie jest to gwarancja ochrony przed porazeniami elektrycznymi
przy tym napieciu. Norma gwarantuje ochrone przed porazeniami elektrycznymi na
skutek przypadkowego kontaktu pomiedzy kaskiem a urzadzeniem elektrycznym
pod napigciem.

Kaski chronigce przed porazeniem elektrycznym musza by¢ uzywane razem z
innym sprzetem zapewniajacym ochrong przed porazeniem elektrycznym.

Kaski chronigce przed porazeniem elektrycznym nie moga by¢ uzywane

w sytuacjach, w ktorych istniej ryzyko redukcji ich wiasciwosci izolujgcych.

- Ochrona przed porazeniem elektrycznym kasku moze by¢ zmnigjszona w skutek
starzenia sig, uszkodzert mechanicznych lub chemicznych, nieprawidtowego
czyszczenia lub szczegdlnych warunkéw uzytkowania (jak na przyklad podczas
opaddw deszczu lub $niegu).

6. Srodki ostroznosci podczas uzytkowania

- Kaski sa wrazliwe na zte traktowanie.

- Nie nalezy siada¢ na kasku, zgniata¢ w worku transportowym. Nalezy go chronic¢
przed upadkiem oraz przed kontaktem z ostrymi lub tngcymi przedmiotami.

- Nie eksponowac kasku na dziatanie wysokich temperatur np. nie zostawiaé

w petnym storicu w samochodzie.

- Niektore srodki chemiczne, zwlaszcza rozpuszczalniki, moga spowodowaé zmiane
wiasdciwosci fizycznych kasku. Nalezy chronié kask przed tego typu $rodkami
chemicznymi.

- Ten kask zostat przetestowany do uzycia w temperaturach pomiedzy -30° C i
+50° C.

7. Demontaz/montaz paska pod brode

Patrz rysunki paragraf 7.

8. Demontaz/montaz opaski podtrzymujacej
Nalezy dobrze dopasowac wysokos¢ opaski na czole (dwa otwory do regulacji
pozycji opaski w pionie).

9. Akcesoria

Sprawdzi¢ kompatybilno$¢ akcesoriow z waszym kaskiem.

Pamigtac o wiozeniu z powrotem zatyczek do otworéw z przodu i tytu kasku, by
zachowac ochrone przed bryzgami roztopionych metali.

10. Dodatkowe informacje

Ten produkt jest zgodny z rozporzadzeniem (UE) 2016/425 w sprawie Srodkdw
ochrony indywidualnej. Deklaracja zgodnosci UE jest dostepna na Petzl.com.
Utylizacja:

UWAGA: w wyjatkowych okolicznosciach moze sig zdarzyc, Ze jednorazowe uzycie
sprzetu spowoduie jego zniszczenie, np. kontakt z niebezpiecznymi substancjami
chemicznymi, ekstremalnymi temperaturami, Srodowiskiem morskim, kontakt

z ostrg krawedzig, duze obcigzenia, powazne odpadnigcie itd.

Produkt musi zosta¢ wycofany jezeli:

- Ma wiecej niz 10 lat i zawiera elementy plastikowe lub tekstyine.

- Zaliczyt powazny upadek (lub obcigzenie).

- Rezultat kontroli nie jest satysfakcjonujacy. Istniejg jakiekolwiek podejrzenia co do
jego niezawodnosci.

- Nie jest znana pefna historia uzytkowania.

- Jedli jest przestarzaly (rozwoj prawny, normatywny lub niekompatybilnos¢ z innym
wyposazeniem itd.).

Nalezy zniszczyé wycofane produkty, by uniknac ich przypadkowego uzycia.

Piktogramy:
A. Czas zycia: 10 lat - B. O; ia - C. \e temperatury - D. Srodki
ostroznosci uzy jia - E. C nie/ j

Jezeli kask zostat zabrudzony (olej, smota, farba...), nalezy doktadnie wyczysci¢ go
zewnatrz woda z mydtem. Unika¢ wszelkich szkodliwych produktéw dla kasku i dia
uzytkownika kasku.

- F. Suszenie - G. Przechowywanie/transport.

Warunki przechowywania majg istotny wptyw na stopier ochrony elektrycznej i
mechanicznej kasku.

Schowaé opaske podtrzymujaca do wewnatrz kasku (po zmniejszeniu jej obwodu).
Do przechowywania/transportu uzywac¢ pokrowca VERTEX/STRATO. Nie Sciskac
kasku.

- H. Modyfikacje/naprawy (wykonywane poza fabrykami Petzl, sa zabronione. Nie
dotyczy czesci zamiennych) - I. Pytania/kontakt

Gwarancja 3 lata

Dotyczy wszelkich wad materiatowych i produkeyjnych. Gwaranciji nie podlegaja
produkty: noszace cechy normalnego zuzycia, zardzewiate, przerabiane

i modyfikowane, nieprawidtowo przechowywane, uszkodzone w wyniku wypadkéw,
zaniedbar i zastosowan niezgodnych z przeznaczeniem.

Znaki ostrzegawcze

1. Sytuacja grozaca nieuchronnym ryzykiem powaznego obrazenia lub $mierci.
2. Narazenie na potencjalne ryzyko incydentu lub zranienia. 3. Wazna informacja
na temat dziatania lub parametréw waszego produktu. 4. Niekompatybilnos¢
sprzgtowa.

Identyfikacja i oznaczenia

a. Zgodny z wymaganiami rozporzadzenia SOI. Jednostka notyfikowana do
zastosowania procedury weryfikacji UE - b. Numer jednostki notyfikowanej
kontrolujgcej produkcje tego SOI - c. Identyfikacja: datamatrix - d. Obwdéd glowy - e.
Numer indywidualny - f. Rok produkciji - g. Miesiac produkcji - h. Numer partii - i.
Identyfikator - j. Normy - k. Przeczyta¢ uwaznie instrukcje obstugi - I. Identyfikacja
modelu - m. Adres producenta - n. Data produkcji (miesiac/rok) - 0. Symbol kasku
chronigcego przed porazeniem elektrycznym
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Tyto pokyny vysvétluji, jak spravné pouzivat vase vybaveni. Popsény jsou pouze
nékteré techniky a zplisoby pouZiti.

Varujici symboly upozorfiuji na néktera potencidlni nebezpeci spojena s pouzitim
vadeho vybaveni, ale neni mozné uvést viechny pripady. Navstévuite Petzl.com a
sledujte aktualizace a doplrikové informace.

Vasi odpovédnosti je vénovat pozornost kazdému upozornéni a pouzivat vase
vybaveni spravnym zpUsobem. Nespravné pouziti tohoto vybaveni zvysi nebezpedi.
Mate-li jakékoliv pochybnosti nebo obtize s porozuménim névodu, kontaktujte
firmu Petzl.

1. Rozsah pou
Prilba uréena pro préci ve vyskach i na zemi.

Tento vyrobek je osobni ochranny prostiedek (OOP) pro hlavu, pouzivany pfi
ochrang proti padajicim predmétim.

*- Tato prilba splfuje normu EN 397 pouze tehdy, pokud je pevnost podbradniho
pasku nastavena na hodnotu nizsi nez 25 kg. Spliuje nasleduiici volitelné
pozadavky normy EN 397: ochrana proti ndrazu pfi teplotach do -30° C, odolnost
vici boéni deformaci, ochrana viici nahodnému dotyku se Zivymi vodiéi az do 440
VAC, ochrana proti roztavenym rozstfikujicim kovim.

- Pokud je pevnost podbradniho pasku nastavena na hodnotu vy3si nez 50 kg,
nesplAuje tato prilba normu EN 397. Nespliiuje pouze pozadavek na pevnost
podbradniho pasku.

Pouzivani prilby vyznamné snizi riziko Urazu hlavy, ale nezarucuje ochranu proti
v&em nérazam. PFi vétsim narazu se prilba deformuie, aby pohltila co mozna nejvétsi
mnozstvi energie. Nékdy az tak, ze dojde k jejimu Uplnému prasknuti.

Nepouzivejte vyrobek pro ¢innosti, ke kterym neni urcen.

Zodpovédnost

UPOZORNENi

Cinnosti zahrnujici p ani tohoto vy jsouz éné
Za své jednani, ani a ¢é povidate sami.

Pred pouzivanim tohoto vyrobku je nutné:

- Precist si a prostudovat cely ndvod k pouziti.

- Nacvicit spravné pouzivani vyrobku.

- Seznamit se s moznostmi vyrobku a s omezenimi jeho pouZziti.
- Pochopit a prijmout rizika spojena s jeho pouzivanim.
O i éi poruseni né z téchto
poranéni nebo smrti.

Tento vyrobek smi pouzivat pouze odborné zplisobilé a odpovédné osoby, nebo
osoby pod primym vedenim a dohledem téchto osob.

Za své ¢iny, rozhodnuti a bezpe¢nost zodpovidate sami a stejné jste si védomi
moznych nasledky. Jestlize nejste schopni, nebo nejste v pozici tuto zodpovédnost
prijmout, nebo pokud nerozumite jakékoliv z téchto instrukei, vyrobek nepouzivejte.

2. Popis casti

(1) Skofepina, (2) Hlavovy pasek, (3) Kolecka nastaveni hlavového pasku, (4)
Prezky nastaveni polohy podbradniho pasku, (5) Dotahovaci a nastavovaci prezka
podbradniho pasku, (6) Klipy pro pfipevnéni ochrany sluchu, (7) Klipy pro elovou
svitilnu, (8) Pfedni a zadni slot pro ¢elovou svitiinu s vyjimatelnymi zaslepkami, (9)
Postranni otvory pro pfipevnéni ochranného stitu, (10) Polstrovani hlavového pasku.
Pouzité materidly: skofepina - akrylonitril butadin styren (ABS), popruhy - polyester.

3. Prohlidka, kontrolni body

Vase bezpecnost zdvisi na neporusenosti vaseho vybaveni.

Petzl doporucuje hloubkové revize odborné zplisobilou osobou nejméné jedenkrat
za 12 mésictl (v zavislosti na aktualni legislativé ve vasi zemi, a na podminkach
pouziti). Postupuite dle krok( uvedenych na Petzl.com. Vysledky revize
Zzaznamenejte ve vaSem formulari pro revize OOP: typ, model, kontakt na vyrobce,
sériové nebo kusové &islo, datum: vyroby, prodeje, prvniho pouZiti, dalsi periodické
revize; problémy, poznamky, jméno a podpis inspektora.

Pred kazdym pouzitim

Pred kazdym pouzitim zkontrolujte stav skofepiny a hlavového pasku (provéite

.). Zkontrolujte stav
paska a §vi. Zkontrolujte spravnou ¢innost nastaveni hlavového pasku a podbradni
prezky. Zkontrolujte nastaveni pevnosti podbradniho pasku.

UPOZORNENI: tvrdy naraz do pilby miize sniit jeji ochranné viastnosti (pohicent
rdzu, pevnost) aniz by zanechal viditelné znamky poskozeni. Po velkém ndrazu ji
neprodlené vyradte.

4. Nasazeni a nastaveni prilby

Priprava

Pro ndlepky a jiné znaceni pouZiite jen hladka mista. Nalepky Petzl maji schvalené
pouziti. NepouZivejte barvu, rozpoustédla nebo samolepici ndlepky, kromé téch
doporucenych dle instrukei firmy Petzl.

i p i pasku

Pevnost podbradniho pasku prilby je z tovarny nastavena na hodnotu vys$si nez
50 Kg.

VY si nastavte pevnost odpovidajici vaSemu planovanému pouZiti pfilby.

- Préce na zemi: nastavte pevnost podbradniho pasku na hodnotu nizsi nez 25 kg,
abyste snizili nebezpeci uskrceni pii zachyceni prilby. Vase prilba spliuje certifikaci
EN397.

- Préce ve vyskach: nastavte pevnost podbradniho pasku na hodnotu vyssi nez 50
kg, abyste sniZili nebezpeci ztraty prilby v pipadé padu.

Nastaveni

Viz nékresy ke kapitole 4.

Zkontrolujte, zda vam prilba spravné sedi na hlavé. B

Ovétte si, ze je prilba na hlavé spravné usazena a vycentrovana. Cim lépe je

prilba sefizena (minimalni pohyb vpfed, vzad a do stran), tim lepsi ochranu maze
poskytnout.

Aby byla zaru¢ena odpovidajici ochrana, musi byt pfilba spravné nastavena a
posazena na hlavé. NepouZzivejte prilbu pokud nejste schopni ji nastavit tak, aby
spravné padla.

5. Ochrana pred urazem elektrickym proudem

- EN 50365 (tfida 0): tato pfilba je elektricky izolovana pro pouZiti v blizkosti obvodd
nizkého napéti, neprevysuijicich 1 500 VDC (nebo 1000 VAC).

Odpovédnosti uzZivatele je zkontrolovat, zda nominalni hodnota napéti v misté prace
nepresahuje vySe uvedené limity.

- ANSI Z89.1-2014 tfida E: Pfilba byla testovana pri napéti 20000 V, ale to v Zadném
pripadé neznamend, Ze zaru€uje ochranu proti Urazu elektrickym proudem tohoto
napéti. Norma zarucuje ochranu proti trazu elektrickym proudem zplisobenym
nahodnym dotykem prilby a Zivého elektrického vodice.

Prilby poskytujici elektrickou izolaci nemohou byt pouzivany samotné: je nutné
pouzit také dalsi vybaveni s izolacnimi viastnostmi.

Izola¢ni prilby nesmi byt pouZity v situacich, kde hrozi nebezpedi i jen ¢aste¢ného
snizeni jejich izola¢nich viastnosti.

- Elektricka ochrana této prilby miZe byt snizena vlivem starnuti, mechanickym,
nebo chemickym poskozenim, nespravnym ¢isténim, nebo prostredim, ve kterém je
pouzivana (napr. dést ¢i snih).

6. Bezpeénostni opatieni

- Nespravnou tdrzbou mizete prilbu podkodit.

- Na pfilou nesedeijte, nabalte ji tak, aby na ni plisobil tlak, zabrarite jejimu padu,
kontaktu s ostrymi a $picatymi pfedméty, apod.

- Nevystavuite ji vysokym teplotdam, napt. ve vozidle zaparkovaném na pfimém
slunci.

- Nékteré chemikdlie, zejména rozpoustédla, mohou vasi pfilbu poskodit. Chrarite
prilbu pred stykem s chemikaliemi.
- Tato prilba byla testovana pro pouZziti v teplotach rozmezi -30° C az +50° C.

7. Odstranéni/instalace podbradniho pasku

Viz nékresy ke kapitole 7.

mize vést k

8. Odstranéni/instalace hlavového pasku
Nezapomerite spravné nastavit vysku hlavového pasku na cele (dva nastavovaci
otvory pro vertikdini polohu hlavového pasku).

9. Prislusenstvi

Zkontrolujte slucitelnost prisluSenstvi s vasi prilbou.

Nezapomerite pouZit zaslepky prednich a zadnich slotd na vasi prilbé, abyste je
ochranili pfed odstfikujicimi roztavenymi kovy.

10. Doplrikové informace

Tento produkt spliiuje Nafizeni (EU) 2016/425 o osobnich ochrannych prostiedcich.
Prohlageni o shodé EU je dostupné na Petzl.com.

Kdy vase vybaveni vyradit:

UPOZORNENI: nékteré vyjimedné situace mohou zplisobit okamZité vyrazent
wvyrobku jiz po prvnim poutZit, to zavisi na druhu, intenzité a prostfedi ve kterém

je vyrobek pouzivan (znecisténé prostedi, morské prostedi, ostré hrany, vysoké
teploty, chemikdlie, atd.).

Wrobek musi byt vyfazen pokud:

- Je star§i nez 10 let a vyroben z plastu nebo textilii.

- Byl vystaven tézkému padu nebo velkému zatizeni.

- Neprojde periodickou prohlidkou. Méte jakékoliv pochybnosti o jeho spolehlivosti.
- Neznéte jeho Uplnou historii pouzivani.

- Se stane zastaralym vzhledem k legislativé, normam, technikdam nebo sluditelnosti
s ostatnim vybavenim, atd.

Takovy produkt znehodnotte, abyste zamezili jeho dalSimu pouZiti.

Piktogramy:

A. Zivotnost: 10 let - B. Ozna&eni - C. Povolené teploty - D. Bezpeénostni
opatieni - E. Cisténi/dezinfekce.

Pokud dojde ke znecisténi, ¢i kontaminaci pfilby (olej, tér, barva...), peclivé ocistéte
vn&jsi stranu vodou a jemnym obli¢ejovym/télovym mydlem. Viyvaruijte se predmétd,
které Skodi pfilbé i uZivateli.

- F. Suseni - G. Skladovani/transport.

Podminky skladovani jsou velmi dlleZitym faktorem pro zachovani elektrickych a
mechanickych viastnosti pilby.

Upravte velikost hlavového pésku a zastréte jej do prilby. Pro uskladnéni/prepravu
pouzijte skladovaci obal VERTEX/STRATO. Prilbu nestladuite.

-H. Upravy/opravy (zakazany mimo provozovny Petzl, vyjimkou je vyména
nahradnich dild) - I. Dotazy/kontakt

3 roky zaruka

Na vady materidlu a vady vzniklé ve vyrobé. Nevztahuje se na vady vzniklé:
béznym opotiebenim a roztrzenim, oxidaci, ipravami nebo opravami, nespravnym
skladovanim, nedostate¢nou Udrzbou, nedbalosti, nespravnym pouzitim.

Varovné symboly

1. Situace predstavuijici bezprostiedni riziko vézného poranéni nebo smrti. 2.
Vystaveni potencialinimu riziku Urazu nebo poranéni. 3. Dllezita informace tykajici se
fungovani nebo chovani vaseho vyrobku. 4. Neslucitelnost vybavent.

Sledovatelnost a znaceni

a. Splfuje pozadavky nafizeni o OOP. Zkusebna provadgjici certifikacni zkousky
EU - b. Cislo oznameného subjektu provadgjiciho kontrolu wyroby tohoto OOP - c.
Sledovatelnost: oznaceni - d. Obvod hlavy - e. Vyrobni &islo - f. Rok wyroby -
Meésic vyroby - h. Sériové Cislo - i. Individualni kontrola - j. Normy - k. Pozorné ¢téte
navod k pouzivani - I. Identifikace typu - m. Adresa vyrobce - n. Datum vyroby
(mésic/rok) - 0. Oznaceni prilby s elektrickou izolaci

V teh navodilih je razlozeno, kako pravilno uporabljati svojo opremo. Opisane so
samo nekatere tehnike in nacini uporabe.

Opozorilni simboli vas opozarjajo o nekaterih moznih nevarnostih, ki so povezane z
uporabo vase opreme, vendar je nemogoce opisati vse. Za posodobitve in dodatne
informacije preverjajte Petzl.com.

Odgovorni ste za upostevanje vsakega opozorila in pravilno uporabo vase opreme.
Kakrsna koli napacna uporaba te opreme pomeni dodatne nevarnosti. Ce imate
kakrsen koli dvom ali tezave z razumevanjem teh navodil, se obrnite na Petzl.

1. Podroé¢ja uporabe
Celada, namenjena za delo na vigini in na tleh.
lzdelek sodi med osebno varovalno opremo (OVO) za glavo, ki se uporablja za
zascito pred padajodimi predmeti.
*- Ta Celada ustreza standardu EN 397 samo, &e je nosilnost podbradnega traku
nastavljena na manj kot 25 kg. Ustreza naslednjim neobveznim zahtevam EN 397:
zadCita pred udarci do -30° C, odpornost na boéno deformacijo, zascita pred
nezelienim stikom s prevodnikom pod izmeni¢no napetostjo do 440 VAC in zascita
proti brizgu staljene kovine.
- Ce je nosilnost podbradnega traku nastavijena na ved kot 50 kg, ta &elada ni
skladna z EN 397. Izpolnjena ni samo zahteva za nosilnost podbradnega traku.
Nosnja Celade lahko v veliki meri zmanj$a tveganja poskodb glave, ne more pa
zagotoviti zagCite pred vsemi udarci. Ob mo¢nem udarcu ¢elada z deformacijo
prevzame najvedji mozni del energije udarca in se ob tem lahko tudi poskoduie.
Ne uporabljajte te Celade za aktivnosti, za katere ni namenjena.
Odgovornost
OPOZORILO

i i, pri katerih jate ta izdelek, so same po sebi nevarne.
Sami ste odgovorni za svoja dejanja, odlo¢itve in varnost.
Pred uporabo tega izdelka morate:
- prebrati in razumeti navodila za uporabo v celoti;
- ustrezno se usposobiti za njegovo uporabo;
- spoznati se z moznostmi in omejitvami izdelka;
- razumeti in sprejeti z uporabo izdelka povezano tveganje.
Neupostevanje katerega koli od teh opozoril lahko povzroci resno poskodbo
ali smrt.
Izdelek lahko uporabljajo le pristojne in odgovorne osebe ali tisti, ki so pod
neposredno in vizualno kontrolo pristojne in odgovorne osebe.
Odgovorni ste za svoja dejanja, odlo¢itve in varnost in prevzemate njihove
posledice. Ce niste pripravijeni ali se ne &utite sposobne prevzeti odgovornosti ali ne
razumete katerega od teh navodil, ne uporabljajte tega izdelka.

2. Poimenovanje delov

(1) zunanja lupina, (2) obod za glavo, (3) kolesca za nastavitev oboda, (4) sponke
za nastavitev poloZaja podbradnega traku, (5) sponka za pritrditev in nastavitev
podbradnega traku, (6) stranska utora za pritrditev glusnikov, (7) nastavki za ¢elno
svetilko, (8) sprednji in zadniji utor za pritrditev elne svetilke z odstranljivimi Eepi, (9)
stranski vstavki za namestitev za¢itnega vizirja, (10) obodna pena

Glavna materiala: lupina iz akrilonitril-butadien-stirena (ABS), poliestrski trakovi.

3. Preverjanje, tocke preverjanja

Vasa varnost je povezana z neopore¢nostjo vase opreme.

Petzl priporo¢a podroben pregled, ki ga opravi pristojna oseba najmanj enkrat na
vsakih 12 mesecev (odvisno od veljavnih predpisov v vasi drZavi in vasih pogojev
uporabe). Sledite postopkom, ki so opisani na Petzl.com. Rezultate preverjanja
vpiSite v va§ obrazec pregleda OVO: tip, model, kontaktne informacije proizvajalca,
serijsko ali individualno $tevilko, datume izdelave, nakupa, prve uporabe,
naslednjega periodi¢nega pregleda, tezave, opombe, ime pregledovalca in podpis.
Pred vsako uporabo

Pred vsako uporabo preverite stanje zunanje lupine in oboda za glavo (na zunanji
ali notraniji strani ni nobenih razpok ali deformacij...). Preverite stanje trakov in Sivov.
Preverite, da sistem za nastavitev trakov in podbradna sponka praviino delujeta.
Preverite nastavitev nosilnosti podbradnega traku.

OPOZORILO: moc¢nejsi udarec na ¢elado lahko zmanj$a njene zas¢itne lastnosti
(absorbcija udarca, nosilnost) brez vidnih znakov poskodb. Po takem udarcu ¢elado
zavrzite.

TECHNICAL NOTICE VERTEX - VERTEX HI-VIZ

4. Kako si nadeti in nastaviti ¢elado
Priprava
Samo gladke povr§ine so namenjene za nalepke in druge oznake. Dovoljene so
Petzl nalepke. Na ¢elado ne nanasajte barv, razredgil, lepil ali samolepilnih nalepk, z
iziemo tistih, ki so priporocene v Petzlovih navodilih.

i i i traku
Nosilnost podbradnega traku je tovarnisko nastavijena na ve¢ kot 50 kg.
Nastavite nosilnost podbradnega traku glede na predvideno uporabo celade:
- Delo na tleh: nosilnost podbradnega traku nastavite na manj kot 25 kg, da
zmanj$ate tveganje zadusitve, e se Celada zagozdi. Vasa Celada je skladna z EN
397 certifikatom.
- Delo na visini: nosilnost podbradnega traku nastavite na ve¢ kot 50 kg, da
zmanj$ate tveganje, da bi se vam Celada v primeru padca snela.
Nastavitve
Glej risbe za poglavie 4.
Preverite, da se vam ¢elada ustrezno prilega.
Preverite, da se vam ¢elada dobro prilega in je naravnana na sredino. Dobro
prilegajoca se Celada (minimalno premikanje naprej-nazaj ali levo-desno) nudi boljso
zadgito.
Da bi zagotovili ustrezno zascito, je potrebno ¢elado prilagoditi uporabnikovi glavi.
Ne uporabljajte te Celade, e je niste sposobni nastaviti, da se pravilno prilega.

5. Elektri¢na zascita

- EN 50365 (razred 0): ta ¢elada je elektri¢no izolirana za uporabo v blizini
nizkonapetostnih inStalacij, ki ne presegajo 1500 V enosmerne oziroma 1000 V
izmeni¢ne napetosti.

Odgovornost uporabnika je, da preveri ali nazivna napetost, ki se lahko pojavi, ne
presega zgoraj navedenih omejitev.

- ANSI Z89.1-2014 razred E: ¢elada je bila testirana na napetost 20000 V, vendar to
v nobenem primeru ne zagotavija zas¢ite proti elektricnim udarom pri tej napetosti.
Standard zagotavlja zas¢ito proti elektricnim udarom, ki je posledica nakljuénega
stika med ¢elado in elektriéno napravo pod napetostjo.

Celad z elektriéno izolacijo ne smete uporabljati samih: nujno uporabite dodatno
opremo z izolacijsko zas¢ito.

Celad z elektriéno izolacijo ne smete uporabljati v situacijah, Kjer obstaja tveganje za
delno zmanj$anje njihovih izolacijskih sposobnosti.

- Elektri¢na izolacija, ki jo nudi ta ¢elada, se lahko zmanj$a s staranjem, mehanskimi
ali kemicnimi poskodbami, neustreznim ¢is¢enjem ali zaradi pogojev, v katerih je
uporabliena (kot sta dez ali sneg).

6. Varnostna opozorila za uporabo

- Z nepravilnim ravnanjem lahko ¢elado poskoduijete.

- Ne sedite na Geladi, ne shranjujte je pretesno, ne mecite je, ne dovolite stika z
ostrimi ali koni¢astimi predmeti, itd.

- Ne izpostavijajte Gelade visokim temperaturam, npr. ne puscajte je v avtu,
parkiranem na soncu.

- Dolo¢ene kemikalije, $e posebno topila, lahko poskodujejo elado. Pazite, da
Celada ne pride v stik s kemikalijami.

- Ta Celada je testirana za uporabo pri temperaturah med -30° C in +50° C.

7. Odstranitev/namestitev podbradnega traku
Glej risbe za poglavie 7.

8. Odstranitev/namestitev podbradnega traku
Bodite pozorni na ustrezno nastavitev viine oboda na ¢elu (dve odprtini za
nastavitev oboda za glavo po visini).

9. Dodatki

Preverite zdruZljivost dodatkov za vaso Celado.

PrepriCajte se, da ste v sprednje in zadnje utore na vasi ¢eladi ponovno namestili
Sepe, da ohranite zas¢ito pred brizganjem staliene kovine.

10. Dodatne informacije

Ta izdelek ustreza zahtevam Uredbe (EU) 2016/425 o osebni varovalni opremi. EU
izjava o skladnosti je na voljo na Petzl.com.

Kdaj umakniti izdelek iz uporabe:

POZOR: iziemen dogodek je lahko razlog, da morate izdelek umakniti iz uporabe po
samo enkratni uporabi, odvisno od tipa in intenzivnosti uporabe in okolja uporabe
(groba okolja, morsko okolje, ostri robovi, ekstremne temperature, kemikalije...).
lzdelek morate umakniti iz uporabe ko:

- je star ve¢ kot 10 let in je izdelan iz umetnih mas ali tekstila;

- je utrpel vegji padec (ali preobremenitev);

- ni prestal preverjanja oz. Imate kakrsen koli dvom v njegove lastnosti;

- ne poznate njegove celotne zgodovine uporabe;

- ko je izdelek zastarel zaradi sprememb v zakonodaji, standardih, tehniki oz.
neskladen z drugo opremo...

Da bi preprecili nadaljnjo uporabo, te izdelke unicite.

Ikone:

A. Zivljenjska doba: 10 let - B. Oznake - C. Sprejemljive temperature - D.
Varnostna opozorila za uporabo - E. Cis&enje/razkuzevanje.

Ce se Selada umaze ali kontaminira (olje, katran, barva...), pazljivo ogistite zunanjost
z vodo in blagim milom za obraz/telo. Izogibajte se vsakrsnim izdelkom, ki kodijo
Geladi in uporabniku.

- F. Susenije - G. Shranjevanje/transport.

Pogoiji skladiscenja so pomemben dejavnik za ohranitev elektricnih in mehanskin
karakteristik ¢elade.

Zmanjsajte velikost oboda in ga pospravite v elado. Za shranjevanje/transport
uporabite VERTEX/STRATO vrecko za shranjevanje. Vase Celade ne stiskajte.

- H. Priredbe/popravila (Izven Petzlovih delavnic so prepovedana. Iziema so
rezervni deli.) - 1. Vprasanja/kontakt

3-letna garancija

Za katere koli napake v materialu ali izdelavi. Izieme: normalna obraba in izraba,
oksidacija, predelave ali priredbe, neprimerno skladiscenje, slabo vzdrzevanje,
poskodbe nastale zaradi nepazljivosti ali pri uporabi, za katero izdelek ni namenjen
oz. ni primeren.

Opozorilni simboli

1. Situacija, ki predstavija neposredno nevarnost za resne poskodbe ali smrt.

2. Izpostavljenost moznim tveganjem za nastanek nesrece ali poskodbe. 3.
Pomembne informacije o delovanju ali zmogljivostin vasega izdelka. 4. NezdruZljivost
opreme.

Sledljivost in oznake

a. Ustreza zahtevam uredbe o OVO. PriglaSeni organ, ki opravija pregled tipa

EU - b. Stevilka prigladenega organa, ki izvaja nadzor nad proizvodnjo te OVO - c.
Sledljivost: matrica s podatki - d. Obseg glave - e. Serijska Stevilka - f. Leto izdelave
- g. Mesec izdelave - h. Stevilka serije - i. Individualna ozna&ba - j. Standardi - k.
Natan¢no preberite navodila za uporabo - I. Oznaka modela - m. Naslov proizvajalca
- n. Datum proizvodnje (mesec/leto) - 0. Simbol za ¢elado z elektri¢no izolacijo
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Jelen haszndlati utasitasban arrdl olvashat, hogyan hasznélja felszerelését. Nem
mutatunk be minden hasznalati médot és technikat.

Az eszkdz haszndlataval kapcsolatos egyes veszélyekrdl az dbrak tajékoztatnak,

de lehetetlen lenne valamennyi helytelen haszndlati médot ismertetni. A termékek
legUjabb hasznalati médozatairdl és az ezzel kapcsolatos aktudlis kiegészité
informéacickrol tajékozodjon a Petzl.com internetes honlapon.

Az j informacidkat tartalmazo értesitések elolvasasaért, betartasaért és a

helyes hasznélataért mindenki maga felelés. Az eszkoz helytelen hasznalata tovabbi
veszélyek forrasa lehet. Ha jelen informaciok megértésével kapcsolatban kétsége
vagy nehézsége tdmad, forduljon a Petzl-hez bizalommal.

1. Felhasznalasi teriilet

Véddsisak magasban és talajszinten végzett munkahoz.

Ez a termék egyéni véddfelszerelés (EVE), mely a fej védelmét szolgdlia leesé
targyak ellen.

*- A sisak kizardlag akkor felel meg az EN 397 szabvanynak, ha az allheveder
szakitoszildrdsaga kevesebb, mint 25 kg. A sisak az EN 397 szabvény kovetkezd
fakultativ eléirasainak felel meg: Gtés elleni védelem -30° C hémérsékletig,
oldaliranyu deformécio elleni védelem, fesziitség alatt &ll6 vezetdkkel vald
véletlenszer( érintkezés 440 V valtakozo feszliltségig és froccsend fémolvadék
elleni védelem.

- Ha az dllheveder szakitdszildrdsaga 50 kg-nal nagyobb értékre van bedllitva,
akkor a sisak nem felel meg az EN 397 szabvanynak. Csak az allheveder
szakitoszildrdsaga nem felel meg a kdvetelménynek.

Bér a sisak viselése csokkenti a fejsériilés kockazatat, minden Gtés ellen nem
garantal védelmet. JelentSs Utések felfogasandl a sisak oly maédon nyeli el az
energiat , hogy deformélddik vagy esetleg eltorik.

Tilos a terméket a fent ismertetett felhasznalasi tertileten kiviil esé
tevékenységekhez hasznalni.

Felelésség

FIGYELEM

A termék hasznalata kdzben végzett ékenysé ter

adédoan veszélyesek.

Mindenki maga felelGs a sajat tevékenységéért, dontéseiért és
biztonsagaért.

A termék haszndlata el6tt okvetlentil szilkséges, hogy a felhasznalo:

- Elolvassa és megértse a termékhez mellékelt valamennyi hasznalati utasitast.

- Arra jogosult személytél megfelel6 oktatast kapjon.

- Alaposan megismerje a terméket, annak elényeit és korlatait.

- Tudatdban legyen a termék hasznalataval kapcsolatos kockézatoknak, és
elfogadja azokat.

A fenti figy <]
vagy halalt okozhat.
A terméket csakis képzett és hozzaérté személyek hasznalhatjak, vagy a
felhasznaldk legyenek folyamatosan képzett és hozzaérté személyek felligyelete
alatt.

Mindenki maga felelés a sajat tevékenységéért, dontéseiért és biztonsagaért és
maga viseli a lehetséges kovetkezményeket. Ha On nincs abban a helyzetben,
hogy ezt a felelésséget vallalja vagy ha nem értette meg tokéletesen jelen haszndlati
utasitast, kérjik, ne haszndlja a terméket.

2. Részek megnevezése

(1) Sisakhéj, (2) Fejpant, (3) A fejpant allitétarcsaja, (4) Allheveder allitdcsatjai, (5)
Allheveder zardcsatja, (6) Oldalsé rések az zajvédo rogzitésére, (7) Kampok fejlampa
rogzitésére, (8) Ellilsé és hatulso rés eltolhatd fedlapokkal, fejlampa rogzitésére, (9)
Oldalso nyilasok arcvéd6 rogzitésére, (10) Homlokpant parnazasa.

Alapanyagok: acrilo-butadién-sztirén (specidlis ABS mUanyag kompozit) héj,
poliészter hevederek.

3. Ellendrzés, megvizsgalandé részek

Felszerelésének ép dllapota az On biztonsagénak zaloga.

A Petzl javasolja a felszerelések alapos fellilvizsgalatat kompetens személy dltal,
legaldbb 12 havonta (a haszndlat orszagaban hatdlyos jogszabalyok és a haszndlat
kértlményeinek fliggvényében). Tartsa be a Petzl.com honlapon ismertetett
hasznélati médokat. A fellvizsgalat eredményét az EVE nyilvantartdlapjan kell
régziteni: tipus, modell, gyartd, egyedi azonosité vagy szériaszam, gyartds, vasérlas
és els6 hasznalatbavétel datuma, kovetkezd esedékes fellilvizsgalat idépontja,
hibdk, megjegyzések, az ellenér neve és aldirésa.

Minden egyes hasznalatbavétel el6tt

Minden haszndlat el6tt ellendrizze a héj és a homlokpant allapotat (nem lathatok-e
repedések, kilsé vagy belsé deformaciok stb.). Ellendrizze a hevederek és a
biztonsagi varratok dllapotét. Ellendrizze a fejpant llitérendszerének és az dllheveder
csatjanak mikodképességét. Ellendrizze az allheveder szakitdszilardsaganak
bedllitasat.

FIGYELEM: egy nagyobb ereji (ités olyan bels6 repedéseket okozhat, melyek nem
lathatoak, de a sisak szildrdsagat és energiaelnyel6 képességét csdkkenthetik.
Nagyobb Utést kévetden a sisakot le kell selejtezni.

4. A siak felvétele

Elékésziiletek

Matricék és egyéni jelblések célidra csakis a sima feluleteket szabad hasznaini. A
Petzl matricak hasznélata engedélyezett. Ne haszndljon a sisak jelolésére olyan
festékeket, oldészert, ragasztot vagy dntapadd cimkét, matricat, mely nem szerepel
a Petzl ajanlédsaban.

Az dllheveder itészilardsaga iva &

Az dllheveder szakitoszildrdsaganak gyari beallitasa 50 kg.

Az dllheveder szakitoszildrdsagat varhaté tevékenységének megfeleléen valassza ki:
- Talajszinten végzett munka: az allheveder szakitdszildrdsaga kevesebb, mint 25 kg,
hogy a sisak beszoruldsa esetén a fulladas veszélyét csdkkentse. A sisak megfelel
az EN 397 szabvanynak.

- Magasban végzett munka: az allheveder szakitdszildrdsaga tébb, mint 50 kg, hogy
lezuhanas esetén a sisak elvesztésének veszélyét csokkentse.

Az dllheveder szakitoszildrdsaganak kivalasztdsa meghatédrozza a sisak
szabvanyoknak valé megfeleléségét is (Idsd a Felhaszndlasi teriilet cim(i pontot).
Bedllitas

Jarjon el a 4. pont dbrai szerint.

Ellendrizze a sisak megfeleld poziciojat.

Vizsgélia meg, hogy a sisak szilardan és kdzépen van a fejen. Minél jobban be van
dllitva a sisak (minél kevésbé tud elmozdulni elére, hatra és oldalra), annal jobban
védi a fejet.

A sisak csak a felhasznald fejméretéhez bedllitva nyjt kielégité védelmet. Ne
haszndlja a sisakot, ha méreteit nem sikertilt megfeleléen bedllitania.

5. Elektromos védelem

- EN 50365 (0 osztdly): ez a sisak elektromosan szigetel és haszndlhaté alacsony,
1500 V-ot nem meghaladd egyenfeszliltség (vagy 1000 V-ot nem meghaladd
valtakozo feszliltség) esetén.

Annak ellendrzése, hogy a munkahelyen eléforduld névleges feszliltség nem
haladhatja meg a fenti hatérértékeket, a felhaszndlé sajat feleléssége.

- ANSI Z89.1-2014 E osztaly: a sisakot 20000 V feszliltséggel vizsgdltak, de ez nem
garantdlja, hogy minden esetben védelmet nydijt az ilyen fesz(iltségli dramiitéssel
szemben. A szabvény olyan dramiités esetén garantdl védelmet, mely a sisaknak

a fesziiltség alatt 4ll6 késziilékkel vald véletlenszer( érintkezése kdvetkeztében éri

a felhasznaldt.

Az elektronikusan szigeteld sisakok énmagukban nem hasznalhaték: més szigeteld
véddfelszerelés haszndlata is szilkséges.

Az elektromosan szigeteld sisakokat ne haszndlja olyan szitudciokban, ahol szigeteld
tulajdonségaik csokkenésének veszélye all fenn.

- A sisak dltal nydijtott elektromos védelem az 6regedés, mechanikai vagy vegyi
behatdsok, nem megfeleld tisztitas vagy rendkivili kériimények (pl. esé vagy
havazas) kévetkeztében csokkenhet.

bar il be nem tartasa stilyos balesetet

6. Ovintézkedések a hasznalat soran

- Banjon kiméletesen a sisakkal.

- Nem szabad radini, hatizsakba belenyomni, kertilni kell a leejtését, hegyes, éles
targyakkal valo érintkezését stb.

- Ne tegye ki a sisakot magas hémérsékletnek, pl. ne hagyja t(izé napon allé
autéban.

- Egyes vegyi anyagok, killéndsen oldoszerek, gyengithetik a sisak jo fizikai
tulajdonségait. Ovja a sisakot a vegyi anyagokkal vald érintkezéstdl.

- Ezt a sisakot -30° C és +50° C kdzétti hémérsékleti tartomanyban valé hasznalatra
tesztelték.

7. Az allheveder fel- és leszerelése
Lasd a 7. bekezdés dbrait.

8. A homlokpant fel- és leszerelése
A fejpant magassaga a homlokon is allithatd (két nyilas a fejpant fliggdleges irdnyd
allitasahoz).

9. Kiegésziték

Ellendrizze a kiegésziték kompatibilitasét a sisakkal.

Gy6z6djon meg réla, hogy a szellézényilasok fedlapjait megfeleléen beillesztette a
résekbe, hogy a froccsend fémolvadék elleni védelem biztositva legyen.

10. Kiegészité informaciék

Ez a termék megfelel az (EK) 2016/425 szamu egyéni véddfelszerelésekre
vonatkozo rendelet elirdsainak. Az EK megfelelségi nyilatkozat a Petzl.com
honlapon letlthetd.
Leselejtezés:
FIGYELEM: adott esetben bizonyos kortiményektdl (a hasznélat intenzitasatdl, a
hasznalat kornyezeti feltételeitdl: mard vagy vegyi anyagok, tengerviz jelenlététdl,
éleken valo felfekvéstdl, extrém hémérsékleti viszonyoktdl stb.) fliggéen a termék
élettartama akar egyetlen haszndlatra korlatozodhat.

A terméket le kell selejtezni, ha:

- Tobb, mint 10 éves és tartalmaz mlanyag vagy textil alkatrészeket.

- Nagy esés vagy eréhatas érte.

- A termék fellllvizsgalatdnak eredménye nem kielégité. A hasznalat
biztonsagossagét illetéen barmilyen kétely meril fel.

- Nem ismeri pontosan a termék elézetes haszndlatanak kortiményeit.

- Hasznélata elavult (jogszabdlyok, szabvanyok, technikék véltozésa vagy az tjabb
felszerelésekkel valé kompatibilitas hidnya stb. miatt).

A leselejtezett terméket semmisitse meg, hogy azt a késébbiekben se lehessen
hasznélni.

Jelmagyarazat:

A. Elettartam: korlatlan: 10 év - B. Jeldlés - C. Hasznalat hémérséklete - D.
Ovintézkedések - E. Tisztitas/fertstlenités.

Ha a sisak beszennyez6dott (olaj, katrany, festék stb.), kllsejét vizzel és
szinszappannal (mosdszappannal) tisztitsa. Kertlie a sisakra vagy annak viseldjére
kéros anyagokat.

- F. Szaritas - G. Tarolas/szllitas.

A tarolas kortiményei kiemelkedd fontosséguiak a sisak elektromos és mechanikus
tulajdonségainak megérzésében.

A homlokpéantot sz(ikitse le, és helyezze a sisak belsejébe. Taroldshoz/széllitdshoz
hasznélia a VERTEX/STRATO térolézsékot. Ne nyomja 6ssze a sisakot.

- H. Médositas/javitas (a Petzl szakszervizén kivll tilos, kivéve a potalkatrészek
cseréje) - I. Kérdések/kapcsolat

3 év garancia

Minden gyartasi vagy anyaghibara. A garancia nem vonatkozik a kovetkezdkre:
normélis elhasznalddas, modositasok vagy hazilagos javitasok, helytelen térolas,
hanyagsdg, nem rendeltetésszerti hasznélat.

Veszélyt jelz6 piktogrammok

1. Sllyos vagy haldlos sérlilés kockazataval jaro, veszélyes szituacio. 2. Varatlan
esemény vagy sérlilés valos veszélye. 3. Fontos informécio a termék muikodésérd|
vagy haszndlatérdl. 4. Nem kompatibilis felszerelés.

Nyomon kdvethetdség és jelolés

a. Megfelel az egyéni véddfelszerelésekre vonatkozo jogszabalyoknak. EK
tipustanusitvanyt kiallito notifikélt szervezet - b. Jelen egyéni véddfelszerelés
gyartasét ellenérzé notifikélt szervezet szama - c. Nyomon kovethetség: szamsor
- d. Fejkorfogat - e. Egyedi azonositoszam - f. Gyartas éve - g. Gyartas hoénapja - h.
Szériaszam - i. Egyedi azonositdkdd - j. Szabvanyok - k. Olvassa el figyelmesen
ezt a téjékoztatot - . Modell azonositdja - m. A gyartd cime - n. Gyartas datuma
(hénap/év) - o. Elektromos szigetelés piktogrammija

TECHNICAL NOTICE VERTEX - VERTEX HI-VIZ
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JTa VHCTPYKLMA NOKa3blBaeT, Kak NPaBWIbHO NCNO/b30BaTh Balle CHapaXeHne.
JlaHHan NHCTPYKLNA NO SKCMyaTaLmmn NpefCTaBAeT TONbKO HEKOTopble
NPaBU/bHbIE CMOCOBbI 1 TEXHVKM UCMOMNb30BAHWA BALLETO CHAPAXKEHNA.
MpeaynpeauTenbHble 3HaKK MHGOPMUPYIOT BAC TONbKO O HEKOTOPbIX

no puckax, cucnonb BallIero CHapAKEHNA.
VIHCTPyKUUA He ONMCbIBAET BCe BO3MOXHbIE PUCKIA. PerynapHo nposepaiite
canT Petzl.com, Tam Bbl HaiifieTe NocnefHNe BEPCUMN JaHHOTO JOKYMEHTa 1
[ONONHUTENbHYIO MHGOPMaLWIO.

JINYHO BbI HECETe OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a COBNIOAEHME BCEX MEP MPEAOCTOPOXKHOCTI
32 NPaBUNbHOE MCMOMb30BaHWE CBOETO CHapsXeHNA. HenpasunbHoe
MCMosb30BaHIe AaHHOTO CHaPAXKEHUA MOXET NPUBECTY K BOHNKHOBEHMIO
AOMONHNTESIbHBIX PUCKOB. B Cyyae BOSHMKHOBEHNA KaKNX-MGO COMHeHNit
TpyAHOCTel o6palijaiiTech B KOMNaHuio Petzl.

1. 06nacTb NpyMeHeHNs
Kacka ana paboTbl Ha BbICOTE 1 Ha 3emrie.
CpepcTBo nHAMBMUAYanbHo 3awwmTsl (CK3) ronosbl, ncnonbsyemoe AnA 3auTbl
rO/I0BbI OT NOBPEX/AEHWN, HAHOCUMbIX NAAAILMMIA NIPEAMETaMM.
*- [laHHaA Kacka oTBeyaeT Tpe6oBaHuAM cTaHgapta EN 397, Tonbko ecnu
NoABOPOAOYHBIN PeMEHb HAXOAUTCA B MOJIOXEHIN, COOTBETCTBYIOLIEM NPOYHOCTI
meHee 25 kr. [laHHas Kacka OTBeYaeT ONOHUTENbHbIM TPe6oBaHNAM CTaHAapTa
EN 397: 3awuTa oT yapos BNnoTb 0 TemnepaTypbl -30° C, yCTOMYMBOCTb K
60KOBbIM AepOpMaLVAM, 3aLUUTa B C/ly4ae KOHTAKTa C OrOfIeHHbIM NPOBOAOM,

A Nof Han, B 440 B (nep ¥ TOK), 1 3aL4MTa OT YacTny
pacniaBfieHHOro MeTanna.
- Ecm noa6opoaoyHbIii peMeHb HaxoaUTCA B NONOXKEHNM, COOTBETCTBYIOLIEM
npoyHocTy Gonee 50 Kr, Balua Kacka He oTeevaeT Tpe6oBaHMAM CTaHaapTa EN
397. Mpw 3Tom He cobntofaloTCA TONLKO TPeboBaHIe, Kacaloleecs NPOYHOCTN
MOABOPOAOUHOIO PEMHS.
HolueHe Kacku MOXET 3HaunTe/IbHO YMEHbILNTL PUCK TPABMbI FOfI0BbI, HO HE
obecrneynBaeT 3aluTy OT BCeX BO3MOXHbIX yAapoB. Mpu cunbHOM yjiape Kacka
nRedopMUpyeTCs, NOroWas MakCMManbHO BO3MOXHOE KONIMUeCTBO aHepriu. B
HEKOTOPbIX CAlyyasnXx Kacka MOXET fJaxe pa3pyLumTbCs, 3aLiuThB Bac.
He I/ICFIOI'IbSyIZTe AAHHYI0 KacKy B TeX BUAax AeATeNbHOCTY, ANA KOTOPbIX OHa He
npeaHasHaueHa.

OTBETCTBEHHOCTb
BHUMAHUE

Th, C c vucno!
onacHa no ceoeii Npupogae.
JIn4HO Bbl HeceTe OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a CBOU AiENCTBISA, PeLIeHNA
6e30nacHOCTb.

I'Iepen ncnone: AaHHOro CHap Bbl [JONIXKHbI:

- npO"lI/ITaTb W NOHATbL BCE NHCTPYKUWUW MO 3KCnyaTaunn.

- MpoiiTn cneumanbHyo NOArOTOBKY MO NPUMEHEHUIO JaHHOTO CHAaPAXKEHNA.

- O3HaKOMUTBCA C NOTeHUMaNbHbIMN BO3MOXHOCTAMM BalLEro CHapAXXeHNA n
orp no ero npi

- OcosHaTb U NPUHATL BO3MOXHble pVICKVI CBA3aHHble C UCNOSIb30BaHWEM 3TOro
CHapAXeHNA.

VirHopupoBaHue N1t060ro U3 3Tux NpeAynpexXAeHNi MOXeT NPUBECTH K
cepbesHbIM TpaBMaM 1 laxe K CMepTu.

310 unsgenne MoOXeT UCNOoNb30BaTbCA TONbKO NNLLAMK, NPOLLEALIMMI CneLnanbHyio
NOAroTOBKY, MM NOA HENOCPEACTBEHHbIM KOHTPOIEM KOMNETEHTHOrO nua.
JInuHO Bbl HeceTe OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a CBOW ﬂeﬁCTEl/lﬂ, peweHna n 6ezonacnoc'n>, n
TONbKO Bbl OTBEYaAETEe 3a NOCNEACTBUA ITUX I:lel;iCTBl/lla. Ecnu Bbl He CNOCOGHBI B3ATL
Ha cebs OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a UCMOMNb30BaHUe AAHHOrO CHapPAXEeHUA UNn eCnn Bbl He
NOHANW NHCTPYKLUUW NO SKCNyaTaunu, He I/ICrIOﬂb3yPITe [AaHHOE CHapAXeHue.

[laHHOrO C ns,

2. CocTaBHble YacTun

(1) Kopnyc, (2) Hecyuwjas nenTa, (3) Konecukun ansa perynmpoBKin HecyLemn fNeHTbl,
(4) NpAXKN 4NA PErynMpoBKm NOAGOPOAOUHOTO peMHs, (5) Mpsxka AN 3aKpbITUA
W HaTAXeHMA NoABOPOAOUHOTO peMHs, (6) BoKoBble Npopesn AnA KpenneHus
33WUTHBIX HAYLWIHWKOB, (7) Knuncel ana HanobHoro GpoHaps, (8) ®poHTanbHas

VI 3a[iHAA NPOpes3b C 3aryWwKamu ANA yCTaHoBKI ¢poHaps, (9) OTeepcTus ansa
YCTaHOBKM 3aLMTHOTO WKTKa, (10) Moaknaaka ana komdoprTa.

OCHOBHble MaTepuanbl: KOPMYC U3 aKPUAOHUTPUNGY TaaueHcTupona (ABS), cTponbi
13 nonnactepa.

3. Ocmotp nspgenusa

Balua 6e30nacHOCTb HanpAMylo CBA3aHa C COCTOAHMeM Balumx CU3.

Petzl pekomeHayeT NPoBOANTL NaHOBbIN 0CMOTP CVI3 KOMMETEHTHBIM INLIOM Kak
MMHMMYM Kaxable 12 MecALeB (B 3aBUCMOCTY OT MECTHOTO 3aKOHOAATENbCTBA B
Bawen CTpaHe, a Takxe OT ndOBVII/I MCNonb3oBaHnA CHapiDKEHI/Iﬂ) anI nnaHoBom
OCMOTpe CefyiiTe pekoMeHgaumam Ha caiite Petzl.com. PesynbTaTbl nnaHoBoro
0OCMOTPa 3aHOCATCA B UHCMEKLMOHHYI0 popMmy BaLuero CU3, KoTopas AomKHa
cofepxatb cneaylouyio nidopmaumio: Tun CA3, mopenb, KOHTaKTHasA NHdopPMaLVA
MPOM3BOAVTENS, CEPUIHBIN UM NHAVBIUAYASbHbIN HOME, 1aTa N3TOTOB/IEHMS,
[NlaTa NOKYNKW, aTa NepBoro UCMosb30BaHWA, ata ClieflyIolLero NiaHoBoro
ocMoTpa, Red)eKTbl, NpUMeYaHna, UMA N NOANUCL MHCNEKTopPa.

Mepep KaXabIM NCNonb3oBaHneM

Mepen KaX/biM UCMOMb30BaHEM NPOBEPAIITE COCTOAHME KOPMYCa Kacku i
Hecyleli IeHTbl (Ha OTCYTCTBME TPeLMH, AehopMaLni CHapYXU1 K BHYTPY 1
7.41.). lpoBepbTe COCTOAHME CTPON U WBOB. Y6eauTech, YTo CUCTeMa PerysiMpoBKM
HecyLein NeHTbl 1 NpAXKa NOAGOPOAOYHOr0 PeMHA PaboTaloT NPaBUbHO.
MpoBepbTe perynnpoBKy NPOYHOCTU NOABOPOJOUHOMO PEMHS.

BHUMAHWE: cunbHbiit yfap MOXeT NPUBECTU K MOABEHMIO Ha Kacke HEBUANMBIX
rnasy NOBPEXAEHNN 1 CYLLIECTBEHHO CHU3UTb €€ 3aluTHble KayecTsa. Mocne
CUNIBHOTO Y/lapa Kacky CieflyeT He3aMe/IINTeNbHO U3bAT U3 UCMONb30BaHWA.

4.HapeBaHue 1 perynmpoBKa KacKu

MoprotoBka

JinA Hakneek v Apyrux MapKupoBOK UCNOb3yiiTe TONbKO YHaCTKM C raaKoit
MOBEPXHOCTBI0. MOXHO NCMONb30BaTb GUPMEHHDIE Hakneiiku Petzl. He HaHocuTe
Ha KacKy KpacKu, pacTBOPUTENM, KNe UK HaKNeik, Kpome Tex, KoTopbie
pekomeHaoBaHbI Petzl.

BbI6Op NPOYHOCTI NOAGOPOAOUHOTO PeMHA

Kacka nocTaBnseTcs ¢ NoA60POACUHbIM PEMHEM B NOMIOKEHIUN, COOTBETCTBYIOLEM
NpPoYHOCTY Gonee 50 Kr.

BbIG1paiiTe NPOYHOCTb PEMHS B 3aBUCUMOCTY OT YCTIOBUM UCMONb30BAHMA KaCKM:
- Pa6oTa Ha 3emne: NOI60POAOYHBIN PEMEHD B MOSIOXKEHIIN, COOTBETCTBYIOLIEM
NPOYHOCTU MeHee 25 Kr, ANA YMeHbLUEHNA PUCKa yayLWEeHNA B CyYae 3auenneHna
Kackw. Bawa kacka oTBeyaet Tpe6oBaHuam ctaHgapTa EN 397.

- PaBoTa Ha BblCOTe: NOAGOPOAOYHbIN PEMEHD B MONIOXKEHNM, COOTBETCTBYIOLIEM
NPOYHOCTY Gonee 50 Kr, ANA yMEHbLUCHWUA PUCKA NOTEPY KACKW NPY NaaeHnu.
BbIGOP NPOYHOCTY NOAGOPOAOUHOTO PEMHA OnpeaenAeT, KakuM HopMam GyaeT
COOTBETCTBOBATH Balla Kacka (CM. pasfen «O6nacTb NprMeHeHsAy).
Perynuposka

CmoTpuTe cxemy B pasgene 4.

TMpoBepbTe NPaBUIbHOCTL PACTIONOKEHNA KACKIA.

TMpoBepbTe, 4TO Kacka NPaBuUIbHO 3adUKCMPOBaHa 1 pacnonaraeTcn 110 LieHTPY
rofoBbI. XOpoLwo oTper HHaA Kacka (C srepen-
Ha3ajl Un 3 CTOPOHBI B CTOPOHY) 0GecrieunBaeT HauyuLlyio 3aLuV|Ty

[inA obecneyeHns HaaexXHoM 3allUTbi Kacka I0/1%Ha 6bITb XOPOLLO
OTperynnpoBaHa no rofose nosb3osatensa. He ncnonb3yiite Kacky, ecin y Bac He
MOMy4aeTCcA NPaBUIbHO €e OTPeryIMpPoBaTh.

5. 3awuTa oT NopakeHNs 3NeKTPNYEeCTBOM

- EN 50365 (knacc 0): faHHan kacka o6ecneunBaeT 31eKTPUYECKyIo 3aLuTy npn
paboTe PAAOM C INEKTPUYECKIMM NPUGOPaMIA, HaXOAALUMMICA NOA HUSKIM

, HE NP 1500 B noctosHHOro Toka (unn 1000 B
nepemMeHHOro ToKa).
lMonb3oBaTenb AOMXeH CneanTb, YTo6bI HUe He np y

BEINYMHDI.

- ANSI Z89.1-2014 knacc E: paHHas Kacka npoLuna Tect nof HanpaxeHnem 8 20000
B, HO 3TO He ABNIAGTCA rapaHTMel TOro, YTO OHa 3alUMTUT OT yAlapa TOKOM C TakUM
HanpsxeHvem. CTaHAapT rapaHTUPYeT 3aluTy OT MOPaKEHNA SNEKTPUYECKUM
TOKOM B pe3yibTaTe C/lyuaiiHOro KOHTaKTa Kacku C 3/1IeKTpUYeCKM pr6opom,
HaXOAALMMCA NOJ HanpPsXKeHNeM.

Kacka ¢ 3aWuToil OT 371EKTPUUYECKOrO TOKA JOMKHA UCTOSIb30BATLCA COBMECTHO C
LPYTMIA U30AMPYIOLVMM CPEACTBAMM 3aLLNTbI.

/130n1pyiolume Kacku He JOMKHbI CMONb30BATLCA B CUTYaLMAX, KOFA CylecTayeT
0OMacHOCTb YMEHBbLLIEHNA 11X 30NALNOHHBIX CBONCTB.

- INeKTPO3aLUTHbIE CBOVCTBA AAHHOM KacK MOTYT YMEHbLIATbCA B Pe3yrbTaTe
CTapeHnAa matepuana, MexaHu4eCcknx ninn XMMmn4ecknx ﬂOBpe*HEHMﬁ,
HenpaBuIbHOTO YX0Aa U e 13-3a He6NaroNPUATHBIX YCNIOBNIA PaboTbl
(Hanpumep, B AOX /b WAV NpU CHeronage).

6. Mepbl NpefoOCTOPOXKHOCTN

- Balwa Kacka MOXeT GbiTb NOBPEX/i€Ha NP HENPaBU/bHOM C Hell 0BpaLLeHIM.

- He cugnite Ha Kacke, He 3atankuBaiite ee ¢ cmnol?l s PIOK3aK, He poHAliTe,
n36eraiiTe KOHTAKTOB C p M KC

-He no;:(BepravlTe KBCKy BOB[]QVICTBIMO BbICOKMX TeMI'IepaTyp HaI'IpI/IMep, ocTasnas
€€ BHYTPM aBTOMOGW/IS, CTOSILLErO Ha COMHLIE.

- HEKOTOprE XUMUYyeckue Bewectsa - B OCOGeHHOCTVI, pacTsoputenn — MmoryT
noBpeanTb Bally Kacky. beperute csoio KacKy OT KOHTaKTa ¢ Nof06HbIMK
XMMUUYECKIMIA BELLIECTBAMM.
- [laHHaA Kacka npotec

B AManasoHe patyp ot -30°C go +50° C.

7. CHATNe/KpenneHne Nnoa60pogoUHOro
pemHA

CmoTpuTe cxemy B pasgene 7.

8. CHATMEe/KpenneHne HecyLy el IEHTbI

OTperynupyiite BbICOTY Hecylyeit eHTbl Ha N6y (ABa perynnpoBoUHbIX OTBEPCTUA
[NA BEPTVKA/IbHOTO NO3ULIMOHNPOBAHVA HECYLLEN NIEHTbI).

9. AKceccyapbl

TpoBepbTe COBMECTUMOCTb aKCeCCyapoB i BaLliel KacKu.
JinA 3aWmTbl OT YaCTUL| PaCMNaBAEHHOTO METasa Bbl 0MKHbI YCTaHOBUTb MPOBKM
B8O ()POHTasNbHYIO 1 33/1HIOI0 NPOPE3M Ballleil Kacku.

10. lononHutenbHasa nHpopmauusa

JlaHHOe CHapsxeHue oTeevaeT TpebosaHuAM Hopm (EC) 2016/425, Kacatowmxca
CPefCTB MHAVBNAYabHOM 3aWuTbl. [leknapaLus o cooTBeTCTBUM TpeGoBaHuam EC
HaxoAuTcA Ha canTe Petzl.com.

BbIGpakoBKa CHapsXeHUA:

BHUMAHME: ocobble 06CTOATENbCTBA MOTYT BbI3BaTb yMEHbLUEHNE CPOKa
Cyx6bl N3€NA, BNNOTH 10 OAHOKPATHOTO NPUMEHEHWS; HanpumMep: Cnoco6 n
VHTEHCVBHOCTb UCNONb30BaHWA, BO3AENCTBIE OKPYXKaIOLLE Cpefibl, BO3AeHCTBNE
MOpCKOW cpefbl, paboTa € arpeccMBHLIMN XUMUYECKUMM BELLECTBAMU,
SKCTPEeMaribHbIe TeMMepaTypbl, KOHTAKT C OCTPbIMU FPAHAMN 1 T.4.

HemezineHHO BbIGpaKoBbIBaiiTe NI06Goe CHapAXeHNe, ecin:

- EMy 60nbLiie 10 IeT 11 OHO V3rOTOBMIEHO M3 NNIACTUKA WN TEKCTUNA.

- OHO NofBEPranoCh NaaeHuIo, CUIbHOMY PbIBKY UM 60MbLIOI Harpyske.

- OHo He yj10BN1eTBOPUNO TPe6oBaHNAM NpU OCMOTPE. Y BaC €CTb COMHEHMA B ero
HaAEeXHOCTU.

- Bbl He 3HaeTe NofHYI0 UCTOPWIO 1o SKCnyaTaLui.

- Koraa oHo ycTapeno v 6onee He COOTBETCTBYET HOBbIM CTaH/1apTaM, 3aKoHaM,
TEXHUKE U He COBMECTUMO C AiPYIUM CHapAXKEHNEM U T4,

YTo6bl M36eXaTb AanbHENLIEro NCMosb30BaHMA BbIGPAaKOBaHHOTO CHapAXKeHNS,
€ero cnefyeT yHUYTOXNTb.

PucyHkun:

A. Cpok cny6bi: 10 net - B. Mapkunposka - C. ﬂonycmem TemnepaTtypHblii
pexum - D. Mepbl npeg ™- ncT

ECn Kacka NofiBepriach 3arpA3HeHmio He¢n>|o, CMOI0iA, KPacKow 1 T.4.),
TWATeNbHO OUNCTUTE €€ C BHElLIHel CTOPOHBI C MOMOLLbIO BOAbI 1 Mbina. M36eraiite
KOHTaKTa C Nto6bIMu BPeAHbIMM ANA KaCKM N HOCALLEro ee BelyecTBamm.

- F. Cywka - G. XpaHeHne/TpaHCnopTMpoBKa.

YCnoBuA XpaHeHWs ABNAIOTCA BaXKHBIM GakTOPOM COXPaHEHWA KacKoil CBONX
3MEKTPO3ALUMTHBIX 1 MEXaHUYECKIX XapaKTePNCTUK.

YMeHbLUMTe pa3mep Hecylileil NeHTbl 11 y6epuTe ee BHYTPb Kacku. [InA xpaHeHWs/
TPaHCMOPTUPOBKU UCNONb3YiATe 3aLmnTHbIN Yexon VERTEX/STRATO. He
yﬂaKOBbIBBFITe KacKy CIMLIKOM NNAOTHO.

- H. Mogudukauua/pemoHT (3anpeLueHbl BHe MacTepckux Petzl, 3a ncknioueHmnem
3aMeHAeMbIX YacTei) - |. Bonpocbl/KOHTaKTbl

lFapanTua 3 ropa

OT niobbix AedeKToB MaTeprana u NPON3BOACTBEHHBIX AepeKTOB. [apaHTusA He
PacnpoCcTpaHAETCA Ha creaylowme Cyyaun: HopMabHbIA U3HOC, OKUCNEHUE,
V3MEHEHMe KOHCTPYKUMW MK Nepeaenka nsgenus, HenpasuibHOe XxpaHeHue n
nnoxomn yxoA, NOBpeXAeHWsA, Bbi3BaHHbIe Heﬁpe)KHblM OTHOLWEHNEM K u3genuio, a
TaKXXe MCNosib3oBaHWe n3genus He No Ha3HaYyeHuo.

MpepynpeanTenbHbie 3HaKN

1. Cutyaums, npeac HbIl PUCK Nony Cepbe3HbIX TPaBM
vnn BeayLan K cmeptu. 2. CuTyaums, NpeacTaBnAioLas PUCK BOSHUKHOBEHNA
HECYaCTHOro CAlyyas Unu NonyueHs TpasMm. 3. BaxHaa MHpopmaLua o paboTe unu
0 XapaKTep1CTMKax Balero CHapaxeHua. 4. TexHMueckan HeCOBMeCTUMOCTb.

npOCﬂe)KlllBaeMOCTb N MapKnpoBKa npoayKkuun

a. OtseyaeT Tpe6oBaHMAM CTaHAAPTOB, OTHOCAWMXCA K CM3. 3apernctpuposaHHas
OpraH13aLVs, KOTopas NPOBENa NPOBEPKY Ha COOTBETCTBIE CTaHAAPTaM

EC - b. Homep opraHun3auum, ocyuiect 1 NPOU3BOAC 1 KOHTPONb
AaHHoro CU3 - ¢. MpocnexnBaemMocTb: MaTp1ua AaHHbIX - d. O6xBaT roiosb! - e.
CepwiiHblii Homep - f. fog n3rotoenexws - g. Mecay nsrotoenenus - h. Homep
napTuv - i. UIhaueugyanbHbii Homep u3genus - j. CtaHaaptel - k. BHumatensHo
uynTanTe MHCTPYKLMIO NO SKCNNyaTauwm - |. igeHTndunkauma mogenu - m. Agpec
npowssoauTens - n. [lata npon3soacTsa (Mecaw/rop) - o. CUMBON Kacok ¢
SNEKTPUYECKOI 3aLynToN
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B Ta3u INCTOBKa e 0GACHEHO Kak MPaBuIIHO f1a U3MON13BaTe CPeAiCTBOTO.
MpefcTaBeHn ca caMo HAKOW METOAMN 1 HauMHI Ha yrnoTpeba.
MpefynpeauTenHu HaanUcK B MHGOPMMPAT 3a MOTEHLIMANHIA PUCKOBE,
CBbP3aHW C yrioTpebaTa Ha CPE/ICTBATa, HO HE € Bb3MOXHO Aa 6baaT onmcaHm
Bcuukm. CriefleTe pefloBHO aKTyann3aLmATa U AOMbAHUTENHaTa MHGOPMaLA Ha
cTpaHuLaTa Petzl.com.

Buie HOCITE OTFOBOPHOCT 3a CNa3BaHETO Ha BCAKO NpeaynpexaeHue 1 3a
NPaBUNHOTO M3MoN3BaHe Ha cpefcTBaTa. BcAko HenpaBuHO AeiicTene Npu
V3MI0/13BaHe Ha CPEAICTBOTO Lie J0BEAE A0 AOMbAHMUTENEH PUCK. CBbpXETE ce
Petzl, ako MMaTe CbMHEHA W 3aTPYAHEHWA Aa pa3bepeTe Helwo.

1. MNpepHasHayeHne

Kacka 3a pa6oTa Ha BUCOUMHa 1 paboTa Ha 3emATa.

Jlnuo npesnasHo cpeactso (JIMC) 3a 3awmTa Ha rnasaTa OT yAapy OT Najalum
obeKTn.

*-Ta3n Kacka CbOTBETCTBA Ha cTaHAapT EN 397, camo ako 6yTOHBT 3a AKOCT

Ha NoAGpajHVIKa e B No3uLus nog 25 kg. Ta CbOTBETCTBA Ha daKynTaTUBHUTE
V3nCKBaHNA Ha cTaHaapT EN 397: nornibluake Ha yaap npw HCKa Temnepatypa
110 - 30° C, M3PBKAMBOCT Ha HanpeyHa AedpopmaLis, 3aluuTa npn KpaTkotpaeH
CnyyaeH J0NMp Ha KackaTa 10 eNeKTPUYECKil NPOBOAHMLIN NOJ HanpeXeHue
MPOMEHNMBO HanpexeHne A0 440 V 1 3awmTa cpelly NPbCK OT pasToneH MeTan.
- AKo NoABpaAHVKLT e perynupaH 3a Hag 50 kg, KackaTa HAMa fja e B CbOTBETCTBMUE
cbe cTangapT EN 397. Kato HeCbOTBETCTBUETO Lije € @AUHCTBEHO MO OTHOLEHMe
AKOCTTa Ha Nof6paAHMKa.

HoceHeTo Ha Kacka HamasnABa 3HauMTe/IHO PUCKa OT TPaBMM Ha [N1aBaTa, Ho

He rapaHTVpa 3aluTa Cpelily BCAKaKsi yaapw. Mpu MHOTO CUHM yapy,
NpeBuILABALLM CTOVHOCTITE B CTaHAAPTUTE, KackaTa MOTTblua MaKCUMasHO
eHepruia KaTo ce iehopM1pa, NOHAKOra 10 CUynBaHe.

He ynoTpe6sBsaiite Ta3u Kacka 3a IeiHOCTH, 32 KOUTO He e NpeaBuAeHa.

OTroBopHoCT

BHUMAHUE

PeiiHocTuTe, M3MCKBaLLY ynoTpebaTa Ha ToBa CPEACTBO, MO NPUHLMA ca
onacHu.

Buie HocuTe OTTOBOPHOCT 3a BaluMTe AeCTBISA, PELeHNA 1 3a BalaTa
6e3onacHoCT.

Mpeav aa 3anoyHeTe fa ynotpebasaTe TOBa CPEACTBO, TpAGBa:

- [la npoueTeTe n paséepeTe BCMYKM MHCTPYKLMK 3a ynoTpeba.

- [la HayuuTe cneLUUUHNTE 3a CPEACTBOTO HAaUMHM Ha ynoTpeba.

- ,Ela Ce yCbBbpLIeHCTBaTe B paﬁoTa CbC CPeACTBOTO, Aa NO3HaBaTe KavecTeata U
BB3MOXHOCTUTE MY.

- la pa36epeTte 1 ocb3HaeTe CbLYECTBYBALYMA PUCK.

HecnassaHeTo AopyW Ha eAHO OT Te3n NpeAyNpeXxaeHNA MoXe Aa Aoseae
[0 TEXKU, AOPN CMBPTOHOCHM TPaBMMU.

Tosu npopyKT TpAbGBa Aa ce N3Non3Ba MU OT KOMNETEHTHN 1 O6Pe OCBEAOMEHN
nu1ua, unn paboTeLmAT ¢ Hero Tpa6Ba Aa 6bae Nof HeNOCPeACTBEH 3pUTeNeH
KOHTPOJI Ha TaKoBa ninLie.

Buie HOCITe OTFOBOPHOCT 3a BaluWTe Ae/CTBIUSA, PeLeHNA 1 3a BaluaTa 6e30nacHoCT
V BU€ Lije NoemeTe NocneanumTe. AKO He CTe B CbCTOAHME fla NoemeTe Tasn
OTrOBOPHOCT AN He CTe pa3bpann lo6pe ykasaHWATa 3a ynoTpe6a, He
W3non3BaiTe ToBa CPEACTBO.

2. Homepauuia Ha eneMeHTUTe

(1) Kopnyc, (2) O6pby okono rnasarta, (3) Konenua 3a perynupaxe Ha 06pbua, (4)
Katapamu 3a perynupate Ha non6paaHuka, (5) Katapama 3a 3atBapsiHe 1 3aTAraHe
Ha nofbpaaHuKa, (6) CTpaHUuHM OTBOPY 3a 3aLUMTHU CPEACTBaA 3a CyXa, (7)
DuikcaTopy 3a YenHa namna, (8) XKnebose ¢ NoABMHa Tamna 3a pUKCMpaHe Ha YenHa
namna, (9) CtpaHUYHN OTBOPYU 3a GUKCHpaHe Ha nuues wnem, (10) JleHTa oT naHa
Bbpxy 06pbya OKONIO rMaBara.

OCHOBHW MaTepuani: KOpRyc OT aKPUAOHUTPUN-ByTaaueH-cTupon (ABS), neHTn

oT nonuectep.

3. KoHTpon, HaunH Ha NpoBepKa

Batuata 6€30MacHOCT 3aBUCH OT CbCTOAHNETO Ha CPe/CTBaTa.

Petzl npenopbysa 3aaba6oyeHa NPoBepPKa OT KOMMETEHTHO JnLie Halt-Manko
BeaHbX Ha BCeku 12 Mecelja (B 3aBMCMMOCT OT AleliCTBaLVTe B CTPaHaTa Hapea6u
1 OT HauMHa U yCoBuATa Ha ynotpeba). Cnasgaiite ykasaHuATa 3a NPOBEPKa,
nocoyeHu Ha Petzl.com. 3anuwete pesynTatute oT Nposepkata B Nacropta Ha JINC:
TUN, MOAEN, AaHHW 3a NPON3BOANTENSA, CEPUEH UMV NHAUBWAYaNEH HOMeP; AaTuTe
Ha NPOV3BO/ICTBO, NOKYKa, MbpBa ynoTpe6a, ¢ nepuoanyHa n 3
nedeKTy, 3abenexKu, Me 1 MOANNC Ha MHCMEKTopa.

Mpeau BcAka ynotpe6a

Mpeau BcAka ynotpeba nposepABaiiTe CbCTOAHUETO Ha Kopryca 1 06pbya 0KoNo
rnasata (3a MyKHaTVHu, Ae$OPMaLIN OTBBH Wi OTBLTPE...). KoHTponupaiite
CBCTOAHMETO Ha NleHTUTe U WeBoBeTe. MpoBepeTe NPaBUIHOTO GYHKLIMOHMPaHe
Ha yCTPOIICTBOTO 3a perysnpaHe u Katapamara Ha noAbpaaHuka. Nposepete
noAbpaaHIKa 3a Kakea AKOCT e perynmpaH.

BHUMAHWE: cnep cuneH yap BbTPELUHI HEBUAVMM NMyKHATUHM MO KackaTa Morat
/la HaManAT AKOCTTa 1 1 CNOCOBHOCTTa i 3 NOMTbLUaHe Ha eHepruAa. bpakysaiite
Kackara cniefj cuneH yaap.

4. NocTaBAHe Ha KacKkaTa

MoprotoBka

3a nocraBaHe Ha CTUKepW 1 TYHa MapKNPOBKa ynOTpeﬁﬂBaﬁTe Camo rnagkute
30HU. CTukepuTe Ha Petzl ca 6e3onacHu. He nsnonssaiite 6ou, paspeauteny,
nenuna unu camosanensalyn ce CTUKepn C U3KNYeHne Ha Te3un, NoCo4eHn B
VHCTPYKUnnTe Ha Petzl.

MN360p OTHOCHO AIKOCTTa Ha NoAGpaaHNKa

Kackata ce npoaasa C noa6paaHIiK, perynMpaH e nosuuuna Haa 50 kg.

M36epete AKOCT Ha NogbpaAHUKa B 3aBUCUMOCT OT NPEACTOALLNA HAaUYMH Ha
V3ron3BaHe:

- Pa6oTa Ha 3emATa: NoAGPaAHNKBT TPAGBA f1a € perynnpaH B No3nLNA 4a Ce oTKaua
noa 25 kg, 3a 1a ce n3berHe prcka OT HEXeNaHo 3aKrellBaHe Ha KackaTa, Torasa
KackaTa CbOTBETCTBa Ha cTaHzapT EN 397.

- Pa6oTa Ha BUCOUMHa: NOAGPaAHNKDT TPAGBa f1a € PerynnpaH B nosuunA fa ce
oTKaua Hap 50 kg, 3a fa ce n36erHe pucka OT OTKauaHe Ha Kackata npu yaap.
M360pbT Ha cuna Ha OTKauaHe Ha NoaGPafHMKa Lie OnpeaeNni CTaHAapTa, Ha KONTo
Lje CbOTBETCTBA KacKaTa (BxTe naparpad MpeaHasHaueHne).

Perynupane

BwxTe pucyHKata B naparpag 4.

MpoBepeTe fanu KackaTa e NPaBUIHO NOCTaBeHa.

MpoBepeTe fanu Kackata e 4o6pe LEHTpUpaHa Bbpxy rasata. Konkoto no-go6pe
€ perynnpaHa ejHa Kacka (OrpaHYeHN ABWKEHWSA Hanpes, Hasaz v HacTpaHu),
TOMNKOBa N0-A00pa 3alyyTa Le umare.

3a jja OCUrypu HajieX/iHa 3aluKTa, Kackata TpAGBa Aa Gbae apanTipaHa unn
perynupaHa cnopey pa3mepa Ha rnagara Ha non3ssatens. He u3nonssaiire Tasu
KacKa, ako He ce perynipa fobpe no rasata Bu.

5. EneKktposawumrta

- EN 50365 (knac 0): KackaTa e AUeneKTpuyHa, ako ce 13nonssa 61130 4o
eNeKTPONHCTaNaLMm C HUCKO HanpexeHue, He Npesuiuasatlo 1500 V npu
MOCTOAHEH TOK (1au 1000 V npu NPOMEHANB TOK).

ToTpeGUTENAT e ATbKeH f1a NPOBEPU Aan HOMUHANHOTO HaNpeXeHWe, KOeTo e
Bb3MOXHO /1a Ce MOsly4M Ha PabOTHOTO MACTO, He HafIXBbP/A NOCOYEHNTE FPAHMLN.
- ANSI Z89.1-2014 knac E: kackaTa e TecTBaHa npw Hanpexexwve 20000V, Ho ToBa
MO HNKaKbB HauWH He rapaHTMpa 3aliuTa cpelly enekTpuyeckn ygapu npu Tosa
HanpexeHve. CTaHAapTbT rapaHTVpa 3aluTa Cpelly yaap oT enekTpuyeckn

TOK BC/IEACTBYE Ha MHLMAEHTEH KOHTAKT Ha KackaTa C eneKTpu4Yecki ypes nog
HanpexeHue.

[IVeneKkTprUHITe Kack1 He MOraT f1a Ce 13MO0NI3BaT CaMOCTOATENHO:

[ApyruTe CPEefICTBa, KOWTO U3MONI3BaTe 3aefHO C TAX, TPAGBA Cbillo Aa GbaaT
€/1eKTPO3alLMUTHU.

[inenekTpuuHuTe Kacku He TpAbGBa a ce N3MNoN3BaT B CUTyaLMK, KOUTO MoraT ja
MOBINAAT OTPULIATENHO Ha U30NALIMOHHITE M KauecTsa.

- 3awWTaTa OT eNIeKTPUYECKH TOK, KOATO NPEAOCTaBA Ta3u Kacka, MOXe fa Gbae
HamaneHa nopaau oCTapABaHe, MeXaHNUYHIN WM XUMYHI NOBPeAN, HerpaBMIHO
NOUNCTBaHE UM OCOBEHM YCOBMA Ha ynoTpe6a (Hanpumep Npu AbXA v CHAT).

6. npegynpe)KAeva npmn ynotpeﬁa

- Kackure ca YyBCTBUTENHN Ha rpy6o OTHOWeEeHue C TAX.

- He capaiiTe Bbpxy KackaTa, He Al HaTUCKaiiTe B paHULIaTa, He A XBbPAANTe, He A
MOCTaBAINTE B KOHTAKT C OCTPY AV PEXELM MPEAMETH...

- He u3naraiite KackaTa Ha BUCOKa TemnepaTypa Hanpumep Ha CiTbHLie B KonaTa.
- HAKOW X1MUYeCKn NpoayKTM 0Co6eHO Pa3TBOPUTENWTE OKa3BaT BANAHINE BbPXY
¢|A3V|‘4€CKV|T€ KauecTBa Ha Kackara. [1a3eTe KackaTa OT TakbB TN XUMUYECKU
npoayKTH.

- Tasn Kacka e TeCTBaHa, 3a Al Ce M3ron3Ba Npu Temnepatypu Mexay -30° C n
+50°C.

7. emMmOHTaX/MOHTaX Aja noaGpaaHMKa

BuTe pucyHkata B naparpad 7.

8. [lemoHTaX</MOHTaXK Ha 06pbya oKono
rmaBata

BHuMmaBaiiTe jobpe Aa perynmpare BUCOUMHATA, Ha KOATO CTOW KacKaTa BbpXy
4enoTo Bu (ABa 060pOTa 3a BEPTUKANHO NO3ULIMOHMPaHe Ha 06pbya OKONO
rnaeara).

9. Akcecoapu

MpoBepeTe aany AOMbAHUTENHNTE CPeACTBA Ca CbBMECTUMM C KacKaTa.
BHuMmaBaiiTe fja He 3a6paBuTe la ClIOXWTe TanuTe B NPeHNA 1 3aHNA Xneb Ha
KackaTa, 3a la € OCMrypeHa 3aluTa cpeuyy NpbCKu OT PasToneH MeTan.

10. lonbaHuTenHa uHpopmauua

To3u npofyKT cboTBeTCTBa Ha pernameHT (EC) 2016/425 OTHOCHO NIYHNTE
cpepcTsa. EC Ta 3a CbOTBETCTBME MOXETE f]a HAMepUTe Ha

cTpaHuuarta Petzl.com.

BpakyBaHe Ha npoayKTa:

BHUMAHMUE: HAKOEe N3BBHPEAHO CbOUTUE MOXe Aa AoBeAe A0 bpaKyBaHe Ha

[NajieH NPoayKT Camo Cef} eJHOKPATHO 13Mosn3BaHe (8 3aBUCUMOCT OT BiAa 1

VIHTEH31IBHOCTTa Ha ynoTpebata, CpefjaTa, B KOATO Ce Mof3Ba: arpecuBHa cpefa,

MopcKa cpefia, 0CTpu pbboBe, EKCTPEMHI TeMNepaTypu, XMMUYECKU BELLeCTBa...).

EvH NpofyKT TpAGBa fja ce bpakyBa, Korato:

- Toit e Ha noBeye oT 10 FOfVIHI 1 @ CbCTaBEH OT NAACTMACOBM UM TEKCTUIHN

matepuani.

- MOHEeCHAN e 3HauUTeNeH yaap Um HaToBapBaHe.

- Pe3yﬂTaTbT OT NpoBepKaTa Ha NPOAYyKTa € He3aoBOoNUTeNeH. CbmHsBaTe ce B

HeroBara HafieX JHOCT.

- HAmate nHdopmaLma Kak e 61 13nosssaH npeaw Toea.

- Toit e MOpanHo ocTapan (Mopaan NPoMAHa B 3aKOHOAATENCTBOTO, CTaHAAPTUTE,

MeToAWTE Ha U3M0N3BaHe, HECbBMECTUMOCT C OCTaHanWTe CPeACTBa,

YHULLOXeTe Te3n NPOAyKTY, 3a fla He Ce ynoTpe6aBat noseve.

MNukrorpamu:

A. Cpok Ha rogHocT: 10 roguHu - B. -C.P: ypa-

D.N npn P - E. Mouncr /) o}

AKo KacKaTa e 3aMbpceHa (Macna, cMonu, 6ou...), iouncTeTe A Jo6pe OTBBH C BOAA

¥ MapcuncKki canyH. VI36arsaiite BCAKaKBI MPOAYKTA, BDEAHW 3a KackaTa 1 3a

non3garens.

- F. CyweHe - G. CbXpaHeHwe/TpaHCnopT.

YcnosusiTa 3a CbXpaHeHue ca BaxeH $pakTop 3a 3anasBaHe Ha eNeKTpo3aluTHITe

KauecTsa 1 MexaHuyHaTa AKOCT Ha Kackara.

CBwiiTe 06pbya 1 ro BKapaiite BbTpe B Kackata. CbxpaHsBaiiTe U TpaHcrnopTupaniTe

KackaTa B Kanboa 3a VERTEX/STRATO. He HaTucKaiiTe KacKaTa.

- H. Moaudukaumn/pemonTy (3abpaHeHn ca N3BbH cepsu3nTe Ha Petzl,

V3KSIIOYEHNe CaMo 3a pe3epBHU YacTu) - |. Bbnpocu/koHTakTn

FapaHuusa 3 roguHn

OtHacA ce A0 BCAKaKBU ned)ekm B mMaTepuanute unu npu Npon3soACTBOTO.
rapaHLlVIﬂTa He BaXXw Npun: HOPpMasHO N3HOCBaHe, OKCMAAUNA, MOﬂMd)MKaLLVIVI wn
PEMOHTH, NOLWO CbXPaHeHWe, NToWOo noaabpXaHe, ynorpeﬁa Ha NpoAyKTa He no
npeaHasHavyeHune.

Ta6ena 3a 6e3onacHocT

1. eryaum C HemsbexeH PVCK OT TEXXKO HapaHABaHe unun ¢aTal1€H n3xoa.
2. CMTyauvm € ONACHOCT OT Bb3MOXEH MHUNAEHT WU HapaHABaHe. 3. BaxHa
MHPOPMALMA OTHOCHO HauMHa Ha GYHKLUMOHMPaHe uin cneyudukaymuata Ha
npogykTa. 4. HecbBMeCTUMOCT Ha CpeficTBaTa.

KoHTpon n mapkuposka

a. OTroBaps Ha U3WCKBaHWATA Ha pernamenTa 3a JINC. HotnduuympaH opraH

33 EC n3cneaBaHe Ha Tuna - b. Homep Ha HoTUG H OpraH, KOHT
NpPon3BOACTBOTO Ha ToBa JIMNC - ¢. KOHTpON: OCHOBHY AaHHM - d. O6pbY OKONO
rnasarta - e. VinveuayaneH Homep - f. foanHa Ha Npon3BoACTBO - g. Mecel| Ha
npown3BoACTBo - h. Homep Ha naptvaa - i. UHaveuayanHa ugeHtugukauma - j.
CraHpapTu - k. [poyeTeTe BHUMATENHO TEXHUYECKWUTE YKazaHuA - |. igeHTudukauma
Ha Mofiena - m. Aapec Ha Npon3soAnTens - n. [lata Ha NPoU3BOACTBO (Mecel/
roauHa) - 0. CMBON 3a AMENEKTPNYHA Kacka

TECHNICAL NOTICE VERTEX - VERTEX HI-VIZ
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